GOVERNMENT OF KERALA

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

1972-73






IL
IIL.
IV,

V.
VI.

VIL
VIIL

XIL.
XIII.
XIV.
XV.
XVI.
XVII.
XVIIL
XIX.
XX.
XXIL
XXII.
XXIIL
XXIV.
XXV.
XXVI.
XXVIL
XXVIIL.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introductory

Summary of Appropriation Accounts
Appropriation Accounts—
Agricultural Income Tax and Sales Tax
Land Revenue (All Voted)

Excise

Taxes on Vehicles

Stamps (All Voted)

Registration Fees

Debt Charges (All Charged)

State Legislature

Elections (All Voted)

Heads of States, Ministers and Headquarters Staff

District Administration and Miscellaneous
Administration of Justice

Jails

Police

State Insurance and Miscellaneous
Scientific Departments (All Voted)
University Education

General Education

Technical Education

Medical

Public Health

Public Health Engineering
Agriculture (All Voted)

Fisheries

Rural Development (All Voted)
Animal Husbandry '
Co-operation

Industries

Community Development Projects, National Extension

Service and Local Development Works

Pages

2—10

12
12—13
14
14—15
15
16—17

34—55
56—57
57—G60
60—61
61—65

65—67



XXIX.
XXX,
XXXL

XXXIIL

XXXII.
XXXV,
XXXV,
XXXVL
XXXVIL
XXXVHIL
XXXIX.

XLIL
XLIL

XLIL.
XLIV,
XLV,
XLV
XLVIL
XLVIIL

NLIX,

L.
LL

LIl

LILL

LIV,

LV,

Appendix 1.

Appendix 11,

§i

Labour and Employment

Harijan Welfarc

Statistics and Miscellancous (All Voted)

Irrigation

Public Works

Ports (All Voted)

Transport Schemes (All Voled)

Famine (All Voted) i 25
Pensions

Stationery and Printing (All Voted)

Forest o
Miscellaneous

Misccllaneous Compensations and Assignments

Capital Outlay on Compensation to Land Holders
(All Voted)

Capital Outlay on Public Health

Capital Outlay on Agricultural Improvement

Capital Outlay on Industrial and Economic Development ..

Capital Outlay on Imrigation ¥
Capital Outlay on Public Works

Capital Qutlay on Other Works

Capital Outlay on Ports (All Voted)

Capital Outlay on Transport Schemes (Al Voted)

Capital Outlay on Forests

Commuted Value of Pensions (All Voted)

Capital Quilay on Schemies of Government Trading

. Contingency Fund (All Voted)

Loans and Advances by the Government (All Voted)
Public Debt—Repayment (Al Charged)

Expenditwre spent from out of advances from the Contin-
gency Fund during 1972-73 shich were not reimbursed
to the Fund till the close of the year

Grant-wise details of estimates and actuals of recoveries
adjusted in the accounts in reduction of expenditure

Pages
67
68—69
69—70
70—73
74—82

96
97—99
99—100
101—108
108—110
110—116
116—118
119

120
120—121
122
122—124
124
125—134

135—13b

137

138139



INTRODUCTORY

This  compilation containing the Appropriation Accounts
of the Government of Kerala for the year 1972-78 presents the
accounts of sums expended in the year ended the 31st March 1973,
compared with the sums specified in the Schedules appended to the
Appropriation Acts passed under Articles 204 and 205 of the
Constitution of India.

In these Accounts—

‘O’ stands [or original grant or appropriation

‘S’ stands for supplementary grant or appropriation

‘R’ stands for reappropriations, withdrawals or
surrenders sanctioned by a competent authority.

Charged appropriations and expenditure are shown in italics.

10279150/MC



2

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION AGCOUNTS

Number and name of graiit Total grant  Expendilure Lxpendilure comj)nrea{ u.'_itlz
or appropriation or appropriation total grant e appropriation
Less than Maore than
granted| granled/
appropriated  appropriated
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

1. Agricultural
Income T'ax
and Salcs Tax
Charged 33,000 283 34,717
Voted 1,33,90,100 1,21,05,107 12,84,993

11. Land Revenue
Voted 3,95,38,200  3,83,50,087 11,868,113

11I.  Excise

Charged 22.000 15,460 6,540
Voted 87,841,900 74,417,426 13,37,174
V. Taxes on
Vehicles
Charged 11400 11,070 330
Voted 25,09,300 23,145,639 1,63.661

V. Stamps

Vaoted 35,5:1900 36,77,061 o 1,22,161
V1. Registration
Fees
Charged 10,600 55 10,000
Voted 01,94,600 85,94,609 5,99,991

Debt Charges
Charged  24,58,08,100 23,17,51,113  1,40,57,987

Vil Sute

Legislature
Charged 48,100 59,005 9,095
Voted 28,635,300 24,70,303 3,94,997 %
VIl Elections
Voted 10,16,500 9,862,274 34,526



g

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—Conid.

Number and name of grant  Tolal grant  Expenditure  Expendilure compared  wilh
or approprialion or appropriation lolal grant or approprialion
Less than More than
granied| granted|
appropriated  appropriated
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs,
IX. Headsof
States, Ministers
and Head-
quarters
Stafl
Charged 35,66,600 35,05,911 60,689 o
Voted 2,03,14,400 1,96,49,279 6,65,121
X. District Ad-
ministration
and Miscel-
lancous
Charged 82,000 16,987 65,013 v
Voted 2,32,03,300 2,22,10,458 9,92,842 .
XI. Administra-
tion of
Justice
Charged 24,61,000 24,42,877 18,123 ¥
Voted 2,16,06,700 2,01,72,45% 14,534,246 -
XIT. Jails
Charged 1,000 y 1,000
Voted 85,20,500 84,74,602 45,398 .
XIII. DPolice
Charged 5100 - 5,100 us
Voted 10,13,48,100 10,22,54,412 e 9,06,312
XIV. State Insu-
rance and
Miscellancous
Charged 33,500 =3 33,500 e
Voted 44,91,400 24,20,080 20,71,320
XV. Scientific
Departments
Voted 20,68,700 18,90,930 1,77,770 =



4

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—Conid.

Number and name of grant
or approprialion

XVL

XVIL

XVIIL

XIX.

XXL

XXIIL

NX1IT,

X1V,

Tolal grant
or appropriation

Rs.

University
Education

Charged 2,000

Voted 10,99,47,200
General
Education

Charged 10,00,000

Voted 61,63,95,000
Technical
Education

Charged 60,000

Voted 2.38,33.600
Medical

Charged 60,000

Voted 14,71,07.600
Public Health

Charged 1,000

Voted 6,12,37,600
Public Health
Engineering

Charged 1,060
. Voted 3,46,58.600
Agriculture

Voted 10.01,41,300
Fisheries

Charged 18,900

Voted 1,27.91,900
Rural Deve-
lopment

Voted 1.89,40,700

Expenditure

Expenditure compared with
iotal grant or appropriation

9,14,19,366

8,89,335
59,77,96,903

60,078
1,93,70,713

25,866
13.89,52,297

6.31,48,187
9,30,59,501

16,486
1,15,29,265

1,74,30,198

Less than . More than

granted| granted|

appropriated  appropriated
Rs. Rs.

2,000
1,85,27,834

1,10,665
1,85,98,007

44,62,887

34,134
81,55,303

1,000
36,63,193

1,000 .
2,84,89,587

50,81,799



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS-—Contd.

5

Number and name of grant Total grant
or appropriation or appropriation
Rs.
XXV. Animal
THusbandry
Charged 8,800

XXVI.

XXVIL

XXVIIL

XXIX.

XXX.

XXXI.

Voted 3,31,53,400

Clo-operation
Charged - 3,800
Voted  1,20,08,000

Industries
Charged 8,06,000
Voted 2,85,51,100

Community

Development

Projects,

National

Extension

Service and

Local Deve-

lopment Works
Charged 1,000
Voted 4,44,61,900

Labour and

Employment
Charged 500
Voted 1,35,21,500

Harijan
Welfarc
Charged 70,000

Voted 5,04,34,500

Statistics
and Miscel-
laneous
Voted 1,46,94,800

Expenditure

Expenditure compared with
lotal grant or appropriation

8,519
3,08,69,805

1,16,46,718

6,85,575
1,85,26,283

4,53,40,485

1,31,32,310

23,389
4,74,93,460

1,30,55,265

Less than

granted|

appropriated
Rs.

281
22,83,595

3,800
3,61,202

1,20,425
1,00,24,817

1,000

500
£ 3,89,190

406,611
29,41,040

16,39,535

More than
granted|
appropriated

Rs.

. 8,78,585



6

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—Contd.

Number and name of grant
or appropriation

XXXII.

XXXIV.

NXAV.

XXXVL

XXXVIL

£l

X3

H

XXXIX.

XLl

VL

Tolal grant  Expenditure Expenditure compared with
or approprialion total grant or appropriation
Less than ~ More than
granted| granied|
appropriaied  approprialed
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Trrigation
Charged 1,000 ‘% 1,000 5
Voted 7,95,66,700 8,61,53,340 65,86,640
Public Works
Charged 4,25,700 2,98,501 1,27,199 ;5
Voted 15,28,95,800 20,31,40,827 5,02,45,027
Ports
Voted 32.19,500 22,89,238 9,30,262
Transport
Schemes
Voted 37,00,400 33,45,754 3,354,646
Famine
Voted 35,79,500 36,14,261 34,761
Pensions
Charged 2,84,000 1,67,295 1,16,705
Voted 8,37,72,200  8,05.25,011 32,47,189
Stationery
and Printing
Voted 1,69,39.300  1,43,33,085 26,06,215
Forest
Charged 28,500 27,477 1,023
Voted 4,03,48,900 3.36,18,082 67,30,818
Miscellancous
Charged 33,60,000 353,17,252 42,768
Voted 10,06,70,300  53,99,44,911 4,07,25,389
Miscellancous
Compensations
and Assignments
Charged 6,98,500 1,298,885 5.68,615
Voted 73,96.100 58,82,365 15,13,735



Number and name of grant
or appropriation

XLIIL

XLIII.

" XLIV.

XLV.

.. XLVI.

--XLVIL

7

Tolal grant

Rs.

Capital Outlay
on Compensa-
tion to Land
Holders

Voted 4,00,000

Capital OQutlay
on Public
Health

Charged
Voted

50,000
7,91,67,600

Capital Outlay
on Agricultural
Improvement

Charged
Voted

6,05,000
95,64,500

Capital Outlay
on Industrial
and Economic
Development
Charged
Voted

12,21,400
6,59,00,300

Capital Outlay

on Irrigation
Charged
Voted

7,69,300
6,94,75,200

Capital Outlay
on Public
Works

Charged
Voted

5,00,000
10,83,44,900

or appropriation

Expendilure

SUMMARY OI' APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—Contd.

Expenditure compared with
lolal granl or appropriation

1,52,800

3,229
8,37,70,968

1,89,568
7,86,698

12,25,432
6,07,95,904

7,24,768
7,19,34,663

3,24,738
11,51,52,533

Less than More than

granted| granted|
approprialed appropriated
Rs: Rs.
2,47,200
16,771 g
46,03,368
4,15,432
17,717,802
.. 4,032
51,04,396
44,552 %
24,59,463
1,75,262 v
68,07,633



8
SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—Contd.
Expendiiure Expenditure compared with

umber and ani Total grant 1 wi
Aumze;’a{,,')';)re;;}ar:?;iig;g, or a[)prop)“:'al[on . total grant or appropriation
s
Less than More than
granted| granted|
appropriated approprialed
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
XLVIILL Capital Outlay
on Other
Works .
Charged 1,435,400 i 1,45,400 L
Voted 53,65,200 1,82,92,979 . 1,27,275779

XLIX. Capital Outlay
on Poris

Voted 1,07,37,200 1,05,91,922 1,453,278

L.  Capital Outlay
on Transport
Schemes
Voted 5,00,000 4,62,656 37,344

LL Capital Outlay
on lorests

Charged 1,000 g4 1,000 .
Voted $9,32,000 48,659,952 40,66,018 is
L11. Commuted
Value of
Pensions
Voted 49,35,000 61.09,115 i 11,74,115

L1 Capital Outlay
on  Schemes
of Government

Trading
Charged 37,500 32,867 4,033 s
Voted 6,38,01,900 4,07,22,289 2,30,79,611
L1V, ontingency
Fund
Voted  1,50,00,000 1,50,00,000 .

LV. Loans and
Advances by
the Govern-
ment
Voted 23,71,53,600 23,13,01,055 58,532,545



Number and name of grant Total grant  Expendilure

9

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—Contd.

Expenditure compared with

or appropriation or appropriation tolal grant or approprialion
Less than More than
granted| granted]
appropriated  approprialed
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Public Debt—
Repaynment
Charged 2,01,28,25,600 1,91,14,47,744  10,13,78,056
11,76,94,320 4,110

Total

<(C‘Imrged‘ 2,27,70,70,900 2,15,93,80,690
(Voted  2,74,88,52,000 2,67,81,7,292

18,57,13,139  11,50,35,431

Grand total  5,02,59,22,900 4,83,75,54,982

30,34,07,459  11,50,39,541

The excess over the following charged appropriations requires regularisation:—

1.
2.

XVIII—Technical Education

XLV-—Capital Qutlay on Industrial and Economic Development.

The excess over the [ollowing voted- grants also requires regularisation:—

B N —

[«=IEN i« RS

9.
10.
1.
12.

V—Stamps
XII1—Police
XXI—Public Health Engineering

XXVIII-—Community Development Projects, National Extension
Service and Local Development Works

XXXII—Irrigation
XXXIIT—Public Works
XXXVI—TFamine

XLIII—Capital Outlay on Public Health

XLVI—Capital Outlay on lrrigation

XLVII—Capital Outlay on Public Works
XLVIII—Capital Outlay on Other Works
LII—Commuted Value of Pensions.

102/9150/MC



10
SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS—Concld.

The expenditure shown in the summary does not include Rs. 65,97.506 spent
from out of advances from the Contingency Fund_ which were not rcunbu_rsed to
the Fund before the close of the year. The details of expenditure are given in
Appendix L The entire amount was recouped to the Fund in August 1973.

As the grants and appropriations are for gross amounts required for expenditure,
the expenditure figures shown against them do not include recoveries adjusted
in the accounts in rcduction of expenditure.  The net expenditure figures are shown
in the Finance Accounts. ;

The reconciliation between the total expenditure according to the Appro-
priation Accounts 1972-73 and that shown in the Finance Accounts for that yecar
is given below:— :

Charged Voted
- Rs. Rs.

Total expenditure according to the ;

Appropriation Accounts 2.15,93,80,690 2,67,81,74,292
Deduct—Total recoveries 33,754 30,29,59,528
Net total expenditure as shown in

statement no. 10 of the linance

Accounts 2,15,93.46,936 2,57,52,14,76¢

The details of recoveries veferred 1o above are given in Appendix I,

The Appropriation Accounts have been prepared and examined under my
direction in accordance with the requivements of Articles 149 and 151 of the Con-
stitudion of India and the Compurolier and Auditor General's (Dutics, Powers and
Conditions of Servicer Act 1971, Ou the basis of the information and explanations
that my officers required and have obtained, 1 ceriify that these accounts are
carrect, subject to the observatons in my Report on the accounts of the Govern-
ment of Kerala for the year 1972-73. A

7 .
e A
ﬂ\: ;“:;;5"
New Delhi,

i 1 1 JUL \81‘ (A. Baksy)

Comptroller and Auditor General of India.



i1
GRANT No., I—AGRICULTURAL INCOME TAX
AND SALES TAX '

-

Total grant .- dctual . ., Excess-}-
. or appropriation  expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Heaps— ’ .
4. Taxes on IncoMe OTHER - : %
. Tuan" CorroraTiON TaAx
12. Sares Tax
13. Otuer Taxes ano Duties
Charged—
Original 33,0000 )
3 35,000 283 —34,717
Supplementary v
Amount surrendeved during the year
(31st March 1973) 16,600
Voted—
Original 1,33,90,100
1,33,90,100 1,21,05,107 —12,84,993
Supplementary —_—

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1973) 11,58,600

Notes and comments
Saving in the voted grant occurred mainly under:—

Group head - Tolal gran Aetual Excess +
expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupccs)

13 (ii) Electrical Inspectorate
O. . 7.93
R. —2.69 5.24

ey

18 —0.06

A T

S:.u;"ing was mainly due to (i) economy measures (Rs. 1,56 lakhs) and
(if) additional posts kept vacant for want of sanciion (Rs. 1.13 lakhs).



12

GRANT No. II--LAND REVENUE (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess -+
expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs, Rs.
Major HEAD— )
9. Laxp RevENUE
Original 3,72,38,200)
> 8,95,38,200 3,83,50,087 ~-11,88,113
Supplementary 23,00,000 J
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1973) 5,82,400
Notes and comments
Saving occurred mainly under:—
Group head Total grant Actual LExcess+

expenditure Saving—
. (In lakhs of rupces)
{(b) (ii) Special Staff
for assignment of
Government lands

0. 20.83
R. —5.62 15.2] 13.83 —1.38

e rRl(‘ anticipated saving was due to (i) appointment of lesser number of chain-
di;ld ‘u‘ survey and assignment of Government land (Rs. 2.82 lakhs) and (if) non-
sbursement of pay and allowances to the staff who participated in the strike during

January—March 1973 (Rs. 2.80 lakhs). Reasons o - il :
lakhs are awaited (March 19‘7_4_). $).  Reasons for the final sav ing of Rs. 1.38

GRANT No. III—EXCISE

Total grant Actual Excess +
or appropriation expenditure Saving—
Major Heap— Rs. Rs. Rs.
10. State Execrse Duits
Charged—
Original 15,000
Supplementary 2 00} 22,000 15460 —6,540

Amount ! i
R surtendered during the Year



13

GRANT No, IIT—EXCISE—Concld.

Total grant Actual Lxcess+
or appropriation expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs, Rs,
Voted—
Original 87,84,9000
.. > 87,84,900 74,47426 —13,37,474
Supplementary I
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1973) 13,46,900

Notes and comments

Saving in the voted grant occurred mainly under:—

Sl. no. Group head Total grani Actual Excess +
expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

1 (b) (i) Range Offices
O. 46.18
R. —7.98 38.20 38.57 +0.37

The anticipated saving was due to (i) certain posts of preventive officers
and excise guards kept vacant and non-disbursement of pay and allowances to
the stafl’ who participated in the strike during January—February 1973 (Rs. 7.03
lakhs) and (ii) cconomy measures (Rs. 0.95 lakh).

2 (a) Superintendence
0. 38.57 '
R. —4.98 33.59 32.85 —0.74

Saving was mainly due te (i) certain posts of preventive officers and excise
guards kept vacant and non-disbursement of pay and allowances to the staff who
participated in the strike during January—February 1973 (Rs.3.85 lakhs ) and
(if) non-conducting of training to preventive officers and excise guards (Rs. 1.13
lakhs).



14

GRANT No. IV—TAXES ON VEHICLES

Tolal grant Actual Excess 4
or appropriation  expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Heap—
11. Taxes oN VEHICLES
Charged—
Original 1,000
e TN 1m0 11,070 e B30
Supplementary 10,400 )
Amowunt. surrendered dwring the year -
Voted—
Original " 25,09,300)

> 25,09,300 23,45,639 —1,63,661

Supplementary

Amount surrendered during the year :
(31st March 1973) 1,50,000 -

GRANT No. V—STAMPS (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess +
expendilure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Hran—
14, Stamps
Original 29.54,900 ’
k 35,54,900 36,77,061  +1,22,161

Supplementary 6,00,000

Amount surrendered during the v
(3ist March 1973) § fhe year 74.000



15

GRANT No. V.—STAMPS (ALL VOTED)—Concld.
Noles and comments
(i) Expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs. 1,22,16]1 which requires re-
gularisation.
(if) Excess occurred mainly under:—
Group head Tolal grant Aetual Excess-
expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupces)
A(a) Charges lor the
sale of stamps
0. 19.00
R. 3.00 22.00 24.05 -+2.03
Excess was due to payment of more commission to vendors owing to increase
in the sale of stamps.
(iii) The excess mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by saving
mainly under:—

Group head Tolal granl Actual LExcess +
-expenditure Saving —
(In lakhs of rupees)
C(b) State Stamp Depot
(Central Stamp Depot)

O. 9.10
S. 6.00
R. —3.89 11.21 11.15 —0.06

Saving was mainly due to non-payment ol bills in full owing te receipt of a
part of the stock in damaged condition.

GRANT No. VI—REGISTRATION FEES

Total gran Aelual Excess-+
or approprialion expendilure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Heap—
15. REGISTRATION FEES
Charged—
Original 10,000
> 10,000 - —10,000
Supplemeniary P
Amount surrendered during the year e
Voted—
Original 91,94,600)
L 9],94,600  85,94,609 —5,99,991
Supplementary

Amount suwrrendered during the year o
(31st March 1973) 1,05,900



16

DEBT CHARGES (ALL CHARGED)

Tolal Actual Excess -
appropriation  expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEADs—

16. IxTEREST ON DEBT
AND OTHER OBLIGATIONS

17. APPROPRIATION FOR
REDUCTION OR
Avompaxce or DesT

Original 24,16,21,70N i
j24,5éf,()9,1()0 25,17,51,113 — 1,40,57,987

Supplementary 11,87,400

Amount surrendered during the year

(31st March 1973) 1,33,96,600

Noles and commenis
(i) Saving occurred mainly under:—

5. no. Group head Total Actual Excess+

appropriation  expendiiure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
I 16.A.0{c) Floating Loans—

Interest on Other
Floating Loans

O. 148.00
R. ~-57.25 90.75 74.03 —I6.72
Saving {50% of provision; occurred since overdrafts and ways and micans
advances from the Reserve Bank of India were availed of for short periods only
during the vear,
2 16.B(iii) Other Schemes
(Nou-Plan)
0. 4.07.35
R. —49.53 3,57.82 3,97.81 —0.01

bavmg was due to non-receipt of' loans from the Government of India to the
extent anticipated.

3 16. B (v) Other
Wayy and Means

Advances
Q. 10.00
S, 40.20
R. -—40.!3 5.07 5'07

Supplementary Provision of Rs. 40.20 lakhs : : '
: oo by " 83. 40,20 lakhs obtained in March 1973 was due
o inadequacy of budget provision. However, Rs. 45.13 lakhs were surr"endcrcd



o S ——

.

17
ﬁEBT CHARGES (ALL CHARGED)—Concld.

on 3lst March 1973 since the ways and means advances were converted as
regular loans ab initio by the Government of India towards the close of the financial
year.
SL. wo. Group head Tolal Actual  Excess--
approprialion expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
4 16. A. I(a) (ii)
Interest on loans
in the course of

discharge
O. 3.32
R. —2.37 0.95 0.81 —0.14

Saving (769, of provision) was mainly due to less requirement of interest on
‘49 Kerala State Development Loan 1971° during the year.

(i)  Sinking Funds

Expenditure in the appropriation includes Rs. 3,35.23 lakhs contributed to
sinking funds as indicated below (the balances at the credit of the funds on 31st
March 1973 have also been indicated) :—

Name of fund Purpose Amount of  Balance at the
contribution  credit  of the
during Jund on  3lst
1972-73 March 1973
(In lakhs of rupces)
General Sinking Fund Amortisation
o of loans 2,55.33 9,82.49
Loan Depreciation Fund Purchasing the
securities of
loans for
cancellation 79.90 3,37.70

The funds arc credited with amounts set apart each year against provision under
this appropriation and with interest realised on investment of the balances in the
funds. On maturity of the loan, the balance lying under this head is credited to
‘Deposits and Advances—Miscellaneous Government Account’.

An account of the transactions of these funds is given in Annexure to statement
no. 19 of Finance Accounts 1972-73. . =

102/9150MC.



18

GRANT No. VII—-STATE LEGISLATURE

tal grant or Aclu_ﬂl E.rcgss+
az:zp}gialion expenditure Saving_
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Heap—
18.  ParviaMen, State/Unioxn
TERRITORY LEGISLATURES
Charged—
g 0 N - R
Original 18,10 1} 48,100 59,005 —g 05
Stupplementary

Amount surrendered during the year Som
(315t March 1973)

Voted— ) _
Original 28,65,300)

+ 28,65,300 24,70,303 —-3,94,997
Supplcmcmary J

Amount surrendered during the year 3,68,100
(31st March 1973) ,

Notes ana comments

Saving in the voled grant occurred mainly under:—

; Lxeess 4
i Total oraus Aetual ke
b ot ) expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs or rupcees)
B\'?l)(l‘) .\s.x‘cmb]y

0. 14.25 _ ¢
R, 23] 11.74 11.52 —0.22
Saving was Mainly due 1o e Rumber of sittings of (he Assembly and Com-
Mittees,
GRANT No. VIII~ELECTI ONS (ALL VOTED)
Total gran Actual Excess+
expenditure  Saving—
Rs, Rs. . Rs
Major Heap—.
18. P.-\aumm.\f'r, ST.»\TE,." Uxniox
Tmmmm- Lnexsr_»\n-mr_s
Original 4,381,800 _
1016800 989974 34506
S\lpplemeutan.' 5,353,000 )

Amount Surrendereq during the year



19

GRANT No. IX—HEADS OF STATES, MINISTERS AND
HEADQUARTERS STAFF

Tolal grant or Actual Excess+
appropriation expenditure Saving—
Rs, Rs. Rs.
Major HeaDp—
19. GENERAL ADMINISTRATION
Charged—
‘Original 35,23,4000 :
> 35,66,600 35,605,911 —60,689
Supplementary 43,200 )
Amount surrendered during the year —
Voted—
Original 1,95,01,9007
9,03,14,400 1,96,49,279 *© —6,65,121
Supplementary 8,12,500 _
Amount surrendered during the year '
(31st March 1973) 87,700

GRANT No. X—DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION AND

MISCELLANEOUS
Tolal grant or Actual Excess+
approprialion  expendilure Saving—
Rs, Rs. Rs,

Major HEAD—

19. GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

Charged—
Original -82,000 o
82,000 16,987 —65,013

Supplementary i
Amount survendered during the year
(31st March 1973) ) 50,000
Voted—
Original 2,24.,80,300

: 2,32,03,300 2,22,10,458 —9,92,842
Supplementary 7,23,000

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1973) . 14,19,100



20

GRANT No. X—DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION AND
: MISCELLANEOUS—Concld.

Noles and comments
Saving in the voted grant occurred mainly under:—

Group head Total grant Aetual Excess1.
expendilure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupecs)

G(b) Miscellaneous
(xiii) Schemes under the Five Year Plan

C. Punja Dewatering

1. Pumping subsidy
0. 18.00
R. —6.00 12.00 12.12 40.12

The net saving of Rs. 5.88 lakhs was due to reccipt of less number of applica-
tions from the cultivators for subsidy than anticipated,

GRANT No. XI——{\D;\IINISTRATION OF JUSTICE

Total grant or Actual Lxcess =
appropriation  expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs,
Major Hrap—
21, ADMINISTRATION OF JusTice
Charged—
Original 24.61,000)
Su/lplemmmo’ . J\ SN 24’?'2’877 e
Amount surrendereq during the year -
Joted—
Orfgi nal 2,16,06,700 '
SLlPPlClﬂt‘ntllly is }2,16’06’700 2,01,72,454 —.14’34’246
(T e %‘fﬁi“g.\iﬂfgieafm C masa0



21

GRANT No. XI—ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE—Concld.

Notes and comments
Saving in the voted grant occurred mainly under:—

Group head Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupecs)
(e)(ii) Village Courts
0. 5.00
R. —5.00

Saving of the entire provision was due to cconomy.

During 1968-69 to 1971-72 also almost the entire provision of Rs, 5 lakhs made
for the purpose remained unutilised.

GRANT No. XTI—JAILS

Total grant or Actval  Excess-+
appropriation  -expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major HEAD—
22, Jauws
Charged— .
Original : 1,000 i o : '
1,000 - - - —1,000
Supplementary i ¢
Amount surrendered during the year .
(26¢h March 1973) : | - L - 1,000
Voted—
Original 84,28,500 o,
85,20,500  84,74,602 —45,808
Supplementary 92,000 . -

Amount surrendered during the year - s



22

-~ 'GRANT No. XIII—POLICE

Total grant Actual E.wess-f.
or appropriation  expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. RS.
Major HEADs—
- 23, Porice
26. MISCELLANEOUS
DEPARTMENTS
Charged—
Original : 5,100 "
o v o500 0 .. — 5,100
Supplementary J
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1973) 5,100
Voted—
Original 9,78,47,600
. 10,13,48,100 10,22,54,412 +9,06,312
Supplementary 35,00,500
Amount swrrendered during the year
(31st March 1973) 3,51,800

Notes and comments

. (i) Excess expenditure of Rs. 9,06,312 over the voted grant requires regulari-
saton,

(ii) Excess in the voted grant occurred mainly undep:—

g{l). Group head Total grant  Actyal Excess+
’ expendilure Saving—
1 23 (W) (iii) Moder- bl 0 oF wmpeng
nisation of Police Force
S. 35.00
R. 24,99 59.22 47.52 —11.70

" Reasons for the additional ; i

; Provision which wag d ;T X tion on
3lst March 1975 and for the fina] saving are a\\raitcdr?;[;r?ﬁ f;?g)p -1op nat
2 23 (h) (i) Criminal

Im'esugation Branch

0. 50.19
S, Token
R. —0.48

49,71 57.55 +7.84

R S . 5
¢asons for the fina] excess of Rs. 7.84 lakhs areawaited (March 1974).



o

23
GRANT No. X1H—POLICE—Concld.
S, Group head : Tolal grant Actual Excess+

no- expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

3 23 (d) Police Training
 Schools and Colleges
0. 6.91
S. Token )
R. 6.80 13.71 13.87 -+0.16

Excess was due to creation of new posts.

(iii) Excess mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by saving mainly
under -—

Group head Total grant Aetual Excess 4=
expenditure Saving—
: (In lakhs of rupees)
26 (d) Fire Services
0. 33.56
R. —3.12 30.44 29.90 —0.54

Saving was mainly duc 1o posts kept vacant and non-receipt of breathing
apparatus ordered for.

(iv) In the following case withdrawal of funds by rcappropriation mainly on
31st March 1973 proved to be unjustified:—

Group head . Total grant Actual Lxcess+
: - expenditure  Saving—
23 (b) Superintendence (In lakhs of rupecs)
O. 69.69
R. —I11.91 57.78 72.72 +-14.94

Reasons for the anticipated saving of Rs. 11.91 lakhs and the final excess of
Rs. 14.94 lakhs arc awaited (March 1974). =

GRANT No. XIV—STATE INSURANCE AND

MISCELLANEOUS
Total grant Aclual Excess -+
or appropriation expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs,
Major HeaD—
26. MISCELLANEQUS
DEPARTMENTS
Charged—
Original 1,000 ” :
} 33,500 - 33,500
Supplementary 32,500

Amount surrendered during the year -



2

'RANT No. XIV—STATE INSURANCE AND
© MISOCELLANEODS—Conclu’.

Total grant or Ac[ftal Excess 4
appropriation  expenditure Saving—.
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Oeiginal HILAOL 4491400 24,20,080 20,71 390
. Supplementary -
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st Maich 1973) 10187,100

Notes and comments
Saving in the voted grant occurred mainly under:—

Group head Total grant detual Excess4-
; expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
(g) (iv) Capital expen-
diture translerred from
124—Capital Outlay
on Schemes of Govern-
ment Irading’
0. 19.48
R. —9.48 ‘ 10.00 . —10.00

Provision was made under this head 1o accommodate the transfer of net
expenditure on grain supply schemes initially accounted for under ‘124, Capital
Outlay on Schemnes of Government Trading’ (Grant No. L111).

The entire provision, however, remained unutilised as, due to curtailment of
expenditure on grain suppply scheme as a measure of cconomy the actual expenditurce

was less than the receipts and recoveries and hence there was no net expenditure
to be transferred from the capital head.

In 1971-72 also the entire provision of Rs, 1,53.70 lakhs remained unufilised.

GRANT No. XV—SCIENTIFIC DEPARTMENTS -(ALL VOTED)

Total grant Aetual Excess-+
expenditure Saving—
M_\Jop, Heap— Rs. Rs. Rs.
27, SciextiFic DEPARTMENTS
Original 20,68,700Y) .
Supplementary j 008700 18,90,930 - o TL L

Amaotint s ¥ i "
surrendered during the year =

.\(‘231'd, 26th and 31st March 1973) © 1.95.300



25

GRANT No. XVI—UNIVERSITY EDUCATION -

Total grant Actual Excess +-
or approprialion  expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Heap—
28. EDUGATION
Charged—"
Original 2,000
2,000 - —2,000
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the year —
Voted—
Original 7,93,03,0007 _
10,99,47,200 9,14,19,366 —1,85,27,834
Supplemeniary 3,06,44,200 | .
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1973) 75,55,600

Noles and commenls

(i) Saving in the voted grant occurred mainly under:—

St. no. Group head ’ Tolal grant detual Excess+

expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupecs)

1 A (c) (i) Teaching grant

0. 3,00.00
S. 3,00.00
R. —'56.84 5,43.16 5,25.10 —18.06

The anticipated saving of Rs. 56.84 lakhs was due to non-payment of arrears of
grant pending fixation of norms by Government, non-disburscment of grant to the
colleges which opened late and stoppage of grant consequent on the introduction of
direct payment system. Reasons for the final saving of Rs. 18.06 lakhs are awaited
(March 1974).

2 F (f) (39) Schemes
under the Five Year
Plan—
(xxv) Scheme for pro-
viding employment to
post-Graduates .
(Employment Scheme) 50.00 T —50.00

The entire provision remained-unutilised due to non-implementation of the
scheme during the year owing to procedural delay.

102/9150/MC.



26
GRANT No. XVI—-UNIVERSITY EDUCATION—Confd.

Tolal oranl Aetual Excess 1
S1. ne. Groupy head g e Saw.”g;
(In lakhs of rupees)

3 A (¢ (iv) Schcmﬁls

under the Five Year Plan — . ' B

Teaching grant 25.00 3 .94 21.' 06

Reasons for the saving of Rs. 21.06 lakhs (849% of provision) are awaited
(March 1974).

4 F (f) (5) National Cadet

Corps
8.30 : ]
S' 71.92 80.22 64.48  —I5.74

Additional provision of Rs. 1.92 lakhs was made by reappropriation on 31st
March 1973 due (o inadequacy of budget provision.

Reasons for the final saving of Rs. 15.74 lakhs are awaited (March 1974).

5 F (f) (39) Schemes
under the Five Year
Plan —

(xxvi) Production of
literature  in  Indian

languages as media of
instruction at the Uni-
versity  Stage {Cen-
trally Sponsored

Scheme)
0. 26.00
R. —10.77

15.23 15.23
_ The anticipated saving was due to printing of less number of books for want

ol adequate facilities for printing. '

During 1971-79 saving

6 A@ {ix} Schemes
under 1hé Five Year
lan —

4, Gmny 1o the Advan—
ced Cenire - fyp
Developmeny Studies
0. 8.00
R. —5.00

under the head was 67 per cent of provision.

3.00 3.00 e
The anticipated saving (630,
i i savin o/ T ) B
construction ul‘%uilding‘ iﬁg \(lb :\):0 19 llp‘ ovision) was due to release of less grant for

s “W ol the scarcity of building materials.



217

GRANT No. XVI—UNIVERSITY EDUCATION—Concld.

S1. no. Group head : Total grant Aclual Excess+
expenditure  Saving—
In lakhs of r

7 F (c) (i) 2. National \ mpccs)_
Scholarships for post- )
Matric, post-Interme-
diate and post-Gra-
duate Studies

O. 12.52

R. —5.87 6.65 7.98 +1.33

The anticipated saving of Rs. 5.87 lakhs was due to delay in finalisation of
scholarships consequent on the delay in the reopening of colleges and suspension of
payment of scholarships sanctioned during previous years in a {ew ineligible cases.

Reasons for the final excess of Rs. 1.33 lakhs are awaited (March 1974).

8§ A (b) (v) IL Starting
of 'mew courses in
Government Colleges
0. 5.00 .
R. —0.57 4.43 2.55" - —1.88

Reasons for the saving are awaited (March 1974).

9 T (c) (i) 4. Scholarships
for the students in Arts
and Science Colleges
0. 6.60 ' :
R. —0.72 5.88 4,46 = —1.42

Reasons for the saving arc awaited (March 1974).

(i) The saving mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by excess matnly
under:— = i

Group head Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupecs)
F (¢) (viiiy Compensa-
tion to private mana-
gements on  account
of loss due to reduction

%

of fees _
1. In Colleges
O. 3.88
R. 3.00 6.88 5.90 —0.98

Additional provision of Rs. 3 lakhs was made by rcappropriation on 31st March
1973 due to inadequacy of budget provision,



v

28
GRANT No. XVII—-GENERAL EDUCATION

Total grant Actual Lxcess+
or appropriation  expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major HEaD—
28, EDUCATION
Charged—
igi 7,60,000
Erigud o )> 10,00000  8,89,355 —1,10,665
Supplementary 2,40,000 )
Amount surrendered during the year —
Voted— .
Original 60,56,55,5007
¢ 61,63,95,000 59,77,96,903 —1,85,98,097
Supplementary 1,07,39,500
Amount surrendered during the year
(11th January and 31st March 1973) 78,49,200

Noies and comments

(i) In view of the final saving of Rs. 1,85.98 lakhs in the voted grant, the
supplementary grant obtained in March 1973 (Rs. 1,07.39 lakhs) could have been
restricted to token amounts.

' (i) In the following cases entire provision remained unutilised due to non-
implementation of the schemes mainly as a measure of economy :—

St no. Group head Total grant Actual Excess+-
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
I C (a) VI Schemes

under the Five Year
Plan —
L. Abolition of shift
in Primary Schools
1,00.00
R. — 1,00.00
2 F () (39) Schemes
under the Five Year
Plan —
(xvi)  Reorganisation
of the  Education
Department
0. 5.00
R. —5.00 - -
" gu(x at;lg l(E)x?JQS éﬁ:c;lc;:urc Provision of Rs. 5 lakhs remained unutilised.
under the Five Year .
Plan —
H. Education of the
}-iancgmppcd Children

R. i

— N

00
90 ’ 0.10 - —0.10



29

GRANT No. XVII—GENERAL EDUCATION—Conid.
St no, Group head " - Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure ~ Saving—
. (Tn lakhs of rupees)
4 T (c) (vi) Schemes
. under the Five Year
Plan —

I. C. Merit Scholarships
to Secondary School

Students
0. 2.00
R. —2.00

During 1971-72 also entire provision of Rs. 2 lakhs rcmained unutilised.
5 F(e) (xv)Financial
assistance to Educat-
ional Institutions run
by Malayalee Associat-
ion outside Kerala
O. 2.00

R. —1.82 0.18 - —0.18

(ili) In the voted grant substantial saving occurred under the following group
heads also:—

Sl. ne. Group head Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

1 B(a) I. Secondary Schools

0. = 488.90
R. —293.16 4,65.74 4,38.41 —27.33

Saving was mainly due to non-payment of salary to employees for the period
of strike (Rs. 36.21 lakhs), economy in expenditure (Rs. 6.79 lakhs) and less
expenditure than anticipated on (i) petty construction and repairs (Rs. 5.40 lakhs)
and (ii) purchase and repairs of furniture (Rs. 2.08 lakhs).

2 T(f) (39) Schemes under
_the Five Year Plan —

(xxi) Institute of Science
including appeintment
of Subject Inspectors
in Science

0. 5,00
R. —4.94 0.06 0.02 . —0.04



%y

30

GRANT No. XVII—GENERAL EDUCATION—Conld.

Saving of almost the entire provision was due to non-implementation of the
scheme for want of sanction. . ~
During 1971-72 also entire provision of Rs. 3 lakhs remained unutilised.

Total grant Aetual Lxeess +
. Gragp: i expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

"3 B(a) II. Schemes under

the Five Year Plan —
C. Improvement of
Science Education
0. 7.50
R. =~ —1.50 6.00 3.39 —2.61

The anticipated saving of Rs. 1.30 lakhs was due to non-purchase of equipment
and non-conduct of inservice training programmes owing to strike of non-gazett-
ed officers and teachers. Rcasons for the final saving of Rs. 2.61 lakhs are awaiied
(March 1974). -

4 F(f) (39) Schemes under
the Five Year Plan —
(ix) Staie Institute

of Education .
0. .. 4.00~ .
R. —3.90 0.10 0.09 —0.01

Saving {98% of provision) was due to non-implementation of the scheme for
want ol sanction. '

3 C{a) VI. Schemes under
the Five Year Plan —
H. Improvement of Science
in Primary Education
0. 5.75
R. —2.25 3.50 2.52 —0.98

avi o/ 1o - * = -
Saving (569 of provision) was mainly due to non-conduct of training in two

months owing to strike of teachers and purchase of less equipment as a measure
of economy,

6 D(a)(x) Schemes under the
F:we Year Plan —
F. Teacher Education
(Primary)
e 4.00
. —3.00 1.00 0.82 —0.18

Saving (80°;, of isi i
] o o provision) was mainly d -1 ti
scheme during the last quarter ? owing 1o ke of seachems o

) ! v of the year owing to strike of teachers.
D{a)(iv} Basic Training

Schools and Tustitutions
> 17.70 :
; —2.77 14,93 14.65 —0.,28



31
GRANT No. XVII—GENERAL EDUCATION—Concld.

Saving was mainly due to abolition of junior divisions in Basic Training Schcols
and strike by a section of employees.

St. no. Group head Tolal grant Actual Lxcess+
& ‘ expenditure  Saving—

i (In lakhs of rupces)
8 I () 3. Stipends

Q. 4.50

R. —2.50 2.00 1.80 —0.20

Saving (60%, of provision) was mainly duc to decrease in the number of sti-
pendiary candidates owing to abolition of junior divisions in Training Schools.

(iv) Depresiation Reserve Fund of Text Book Publicalions

Expenditure shown in the grant includes Rs. 55,986 as Contribution to the
depreciation reserve fund of text book publications. The [und was created in
1954-55 for providing reserves to mect the cost of renewals and replacements of
assets nccessitated by normal wear and tear. The expenditure incurred for the
purpose is initially accounted for in this grant and subsequently lransfmfd to the
fund before closc of the accounts of the year. No expenditure has, however, been
mect out of this fund so far; the balance at the credit of the fund on 31st March 1973
was Rs. 6.28 lakhs, including interest on the balance credited to the fund.

An account of the transactions of the fund is given in statement no. 16 of Finance
Accounts 1972-73. ;

GRANT No. XVII—TECHNICAL EDUCATION

Tolal grant HAelual Excess+
or approprialion  expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Heap—
28. EnucATION
Charged—
.Original 60,000
: . j 60,000 60,078 +78
Supplementary i
Amount surrendered dwring the year =
Voted— ;
Original 2,26,64,100) ;
'}-2,38,33,6_00 1,93,70,713 —44,62,887
Supplementary 11,69,500

Amount surrendered during the year ' '
(31st March 1973) ’ 41,88,000



32

GRANT No. XVIII—T ECHNICAL EDUCATION—Confadl

. i . ; n ahove does not include_ Rs. 69,100 spent
from Ic‘,}llf[ 5? Z;gi%v(:;ﬁ?g};ummt}f: %erlnﬁxgency Fund obtained in March 1973 but
.

not recouped to the Fund iill the close of the year.

Noles and commenls

(i) The charged expenditure excecced |
xcess occurred under

ded the appropriation by Rs. 78 which
requires regularisation.  E: er “E (a) (i) Directorate of Technical
Egucation” (provision: Rs. 60,0005 expenditure: I.ls. 60,078).
(ii) Saving in the voted grant occurred mainly under:—
Total grant Aetual Excess+
expenditure  * Saving—
{In lakhs of rupces)

SI, no. Group head

1 E(c) 2. Grants-in-aid
to privaic Enginecring
Colleges
13.00

R. —6.91 . 6.09 5.22 —0.87

Saving (60%, of provision) was mainly due to (i) non-relecase of final grant
owing to non-completion of audit of accounts of the colleges by Chartered Account-
ants and (ii) implementation of the scheme of direct payment of salaries to the stafl
of the aided private Engineering Colleges from September 1972 by debiting the
expenditure under a separate head ol account.

2 E(b) (ii) Engincering Colleges
0. 46.52
R. --3.64 42.88 40.48 —2.40
Reasons for the total saving of Rs. 6.04 lakhs are awaited (March 1974).
3 E(c) 3. Grants-in-aid to
Private Polytechnics
O. 15.00 :
R. —3.92 11.08 11.08 .

Saving was due to (i) non-release of final grant owing to non-completion of
allfilt of accounts of the Polytechnics by Chartered Accountants and (ui) imple-
mtlmmnl?q of ;}u‘. scléeme oibchrcct payment of salaries to the staff of the aided private
palytechies from September 1972 by debiting the ex i :

h enditur g rate
B o . e g penditure under a separate
4 E(b)(vii) Schemes under the
Five Year Plan —
D. Junior Technical Schools -
0. 5.00

R. —3.50 1.50 157 % 10,07



33

GRANT No. XVIII—TECHNICAL EDUCATION—CGontd.

'I‘I}c net saving of Rs. 3.43 l'f\khs (699 of provision)was due to non-rcceipt
of equipment and delay in making payment for equipment received.

Si. Group head Total grant  Aclual Excess--
no. ' expenditure  Saving—
. . (In lakhs of rupces)

5 E(b)(vii) Schemes under the
Five Year Plan—
K. Students’ Amenities

0. 3.25
R. —3.00 0.25 23 —0.25

The cntire provision remained unutilised due to non-sanctioning of the
scheme by the Government.

6 E{(c)5. Grant to the
Regional Engineering
College, Kozhikode
0. 15.00 -
R. —3.00 - 12.00 12.00

Saving was due to payment of less grant than anticipated pending settle-
ment of the question of payment of 100 per gent recurring grant.

7 L(h)(vii) Schemes under the
I'ive Year Plan—
O. Diversification of
Diploma Course

0. 3.00
R. —2.50 0.50 0.10 —0.40

Saving (979% of provision) was mainly duc to non-starting of the courses
for plastic technology, metallurgy, fisherics technology etc. pending finalisation
of the scheme. .

8 E(b)(vil) Schemes under the
Five Year Plan—
E. Improvement of Govern-
ment Polytechnics

0. 5,30 . :
R. —2.81 : 9.49 3.16 +0.67

The net saving of Rs. 2.14 lakhs was due to non-receipt of equipment.
During 1971-72 saving under the head was 68 per cent of provision.
9 L (a)(i) Dircctorate of v: 0 e
Technical Education y
. 6.67
R. —2.36 4.31 4.65 +0.34

102/9150MC.



34
GRANT No. XVII—TECHNICAL EDUCATION—Concld.

The net saving of Rs. 2.02 lakhs was due to delay in sanctioning additional
S : ‘. -
posts and vacancies remamning unfilled.
(iiij Saving under the above heads was partly offsct by excess mainly

under:—
J Total grant Actual Excess 4
S Group heed ¢ expenditure:  Saving—
0.

(In lakhs of rupces)

1 E(c) 6. Granis to Private
Engincering Colleges
under the direct
payment system
S. 6.01
R. 2.70 8.71 952 +0.81

Additional provision of Rs. 2.70 lakhs was made by rcappropriation on
30th March 1973 due 10 inadequacy of budget provision.

2 E(h)(vii} Schemes under the
Five Year Plan—
B. Post-Graduate course
in the Engincering College,
Irivandrum (Centrally

Sponsored)
O. 6.05
R. —~-0.64 5.41 9.15 +3.74

Reasons for the final excess are awaited (March 1974).

3 E0) 7. Grants to Private
Polytechnics under he
direct payment system
S, 5.68
R. 2.35 8.23 8.03 —0.20

Additional provision of Rs, 9 55 lakhs was ‘ . s
30th March 1973 due 23 lakhs was made by reappropriation on

o imadequacy of budget provision.



35

GRANT No. XIX—MEDICAL

Total grant Actual  Excess+-
or appropriation  expendilure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Heap—
29. MebicaL
Charged—
Original 60,000
60,000 25,866 —34,134
Supplementary ss

Amount surrendered during the year : —

Voted—
Original 14,22,20,2007

14,71,07,600 13,89,52,297 —81,55,303
Supplementary 48,87,400

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1973) 9,72,300

The voted expenditure shown above does not include Rs. 5,00,000 spent
from out of an advance from the Contingency Fund obrained in March
1973 but not recouped to the Fund till the close of the year.

Noles and commenls

(i) Saving in the voted grant occurred mainly uncer:—

St Group head Tolal grant Actual Excess+
no. expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

I (d)(i) M. Thirumala
Devaswom Medical
College, Allcppey 25.50 > —25.50

Saving of the entire provision was due to post-budget change in the
system of accounting the transactions of the College according to which
interest-frec loans were sanctioned by Government.

2 (a)(i) Superintendence
O. 15.97
R. —7.85 8.12 7.53 —0.59



36

GRANT No. XIX—MEDICAL—Contd.

: 2 _— i

Saving (33% of provision) occurred mainly under ‘Lump provision for ad gs

increase in cmolzgments’ as expenditure on ad hoc increase in emoluments was met
from savings available under other group heads.

d Total grant Actual Excess+-
fﬁ' Group. hea : expendtivre  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
3 (d)(i)A. Medical College,

Trivandrum
0. 31,53
R. —0.05 31.48 24.77 —6.71

Saving was mainly due to (i) posts kept vacant, (i) non-receipt of stores order-
ed for and (iii) economy in expenditure,

4 (d)(i)C. Medical College,
Kottayam
O. 29.53
R. —4.96 24.57 23.99 —0.58

The total saving of Rs. 5.54 lakhs was mainly due to (i) non-purchase of cquip-
ment for Cardiology Department for want of import licence and (ii) economy in
expenditure,

5 (b) IV. Schemes under the
Five Year Plan—
(i) Medical
C. Conirol of Communi-
cable diseases
T.B., V.D, and Leprosy
(Centrally Sponsored Scheme)

0. 9.23
R. —3.00 6.23 5.34 ~—0.89

Saving was mainly due to non-opening of new survey, evaluation and treat-
ment centres and venereal diseases clinics. '

6 (b) IV. Schemes under the
Five Year Plan—
(1} Medical
K. Blood Transfusion
and Resuscitation 3.50 0.64 —2.86
Saving (8297 of provision) was

units due to late establishment of new blood bank

\,. e .

e —



Sl

0.

7

37
GRANT No. XIX—MEDICAL—Contd.

Group head Total grant Actual Excess+
expendilure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

(a)(il) Superintendence—

Ayurveda Divectorate

0. 4.46
R. 0.0l . 447 1.94 —2.53

Saving (57% of provision) was mainly due to (i) non-distribution of lump

sum provision made for ad hoc increase in emoluments {Rs. 1.35 lakhs) to other-heads
of account and (ii) economy measures (Rs. 1.10 lakhs).

8

10

() Y. Medical
1. T. B. Isolation Beds

O. 5.70
R. —2.00 3.70 3.27 —0.43

Saving was mainly due to posts kept vacant,

(b) IV. Schemes under the
Five Year Plan—
(i) Mcdical -

. Organisation of Specialities
in Medical College

Hospitals, Trivandrum
and Calicut

O. 5.00
R. —2.18 2.82 2.74 —0.08

Saving was mainly due to non-receipt of equipment ordered for.

(b) IV. Schemes under the
Five Year Plan—

(i) Medical

B. Providing additional
beds in hospitals

0. 9.02
R. —2.45 6.57 6.87 +0.30

The net saving of Rs. 2.15 lakhs was mainly due to late appointment of

additional staff.



38
GRANT No. XIX—MEDICAL—Contd.

(i) Saving mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by excess mainly
under:—

. Total grant Aciual . Excess+
St. Groupy head 8 expenditure Savigg—-
no.

(In lakhs of rupees)

I (b) IV. Schemes under the
Five Year Plan—
(1) Medical
E. Improvements to Hospitals
and Dispensaries
5.00

S. .'00 10.00 14.89 +4.89

o

Excess was due to increased expenditure on additional beds for the Medical
College, Alleppey.

2 (b)IV. Schemes under the
Five Year Plan—
(1) Ayurveda
B. Opening of new Hospitals
and Dispensaries 10.00 14.8¢ 44,84

Excess was due 10 increased expenditure on the schemes during the year.,

3 {d)(ii)) Schemes under the
Five Year Plan—
L. Medical

L. Sri Chira Thirunal
Medical Centre,

Trivandrum
0. Token
R. 4.57 4.57 3.24 —1.33

Additional provision of Rs. 4.57 lakhs was made by reappropriation in March
1973 for purchase of cquipment and furniture for which only a token provision

was originally made. The final saving of Rs. 1.33 lakhs was due to non-receipt
of all the "equipment ordered for.,

4 (i) Schemes under the
Five Year Plan—
I Mecdical
G. Training Schemes
I. . Under Director of
Health Services
0. 2.66

R. 3.00 5.66 5.97 —0.39



39
GRANT No. XIX—MEDICAL—Concld.

Additional provision of Rs. 3 lakhs was made by reappropriation for pay-
ment of grants to voluntary organisations for training of nurses.

St. Group head Total grant Actual Excess+
no. . expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
5 (b) IV. Schemes under the
Tive Year Plan—
(ili) Homocopathy
O. 2.00
R. —0.05 1.95 4.11 +2.16

The final excess was due to more expenditure on the schemes than anticipated.

6 (b) 1. H. (i) Other T. B.

Clinics
O. ) 9.24
R. 2.28 11.52 11.33 —0.19

Additional provision of Rs. 2.28 lakhs was made by reappropriation for pay-
ment of salary for leave surrendercd.

(ili) 1In the following casc additional fund provided by rcappropriation on
31st March 1973 proved unnccessary:—

Group head Total grant Actual Lxcess+
; expendiivre  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(b) 1V. Schemes under the
TFive Year Plan—
(i) Medical
R. Specialists Service in
Peripheral Medical
Institutions

0. 1.
R. 2.

o

0
4! 3.45 0.64 —2.81

Additional fund of Rs. 2.45 lakhs was provided for purchase of equipment
for the new Eye and Ear, Nose and Throat Units. However, the final saving
occurred as the cquipment could not be purchased before the end of the financial
year.



40

GRANT No. NX—PUBLIC HEALTH

Tolal grant Actual E.\'c_ess+
or appropriation  expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs,
Major Heaps—
30. PusrLic HEaLTH
30-A. FamiLy PLANNING
Charged—
gl 1,000
Original ) l 1,000 - _15[2'00
Supplementary o 3

Amount surrendered during the year —

Voted—

Original 6,12,37,600" )
+6,12,37,600 5,75,72,407 —36,65,193

Supplementary J

Amount surrendered during the year i
(31st March 1973) : 6,87,700

Notes and comments

(i} Saving in the voted grant occurred mainly under:—

Sl Group head Total grant Actual Lxcess -+
o, expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
1 30 i) Primary Health Units
and Health Centres
A, Centres under the
Cpmml of the Direcior
of Health Services 1,23.45 1,10.26 —13.19

Reasons for the saving are awaited (March 1974).

2 30-A{DIL. Maintenance
ol bed and other
sterilisation unijts {Plan)

0. 12.08

R. —10.56 1.52 1.38 —0.14



41
GRANT No. XX—PUBLIC HEALTH—Contd.

. Saving_(ﬂQ% of provision) was mainly duc to post-budget decision abolishing
static sterilisation units from April 1972.

During 1971-72 saving under the head was 65 per cent of provision.

St no. Group head Total grant Actual Excess+-
expenditure  Saving—
) (In lakhs of rupecs)
3 30(a)(i) Health Education
0. 8.63
R. 0.36 8.99 3.19 —5.80
4 30(a)(vi) Rural Sanitation
A. ‘Centres under the control
of the Divector of
Health Services

0. 25.45
R. 0.45 25.90 20.86 —5.04
5 80(d)(i) Public Health
Laboratorics 11.93 8.06 —3.87

Reasons for the saving against serial numbers 3, 4 and 5 are awaited
(March 1974).

6 30-A. Family Planning—
Schemes under the
Tive Year Plan—
Centrally Sponsored Schemne
(d) Urban Family Plauning
Wellare Centres
0. 9.90
R. —2.32 7.58 7.35 —0.23

Saving was mainly due to posts kept vacant, nomn-payment of salary to the
staff for the period of strike and economy in expenditure.

7 30(a)(xviii) Schemes under the
Tive Ycar Plan-—
4, Pre-school feeding :
Programme by CARE 7.00 463  —2.37

Reasons for the saving are awaited (March 1974).

8 30(a)(xviii) Schemes under the
Five Year Plan—
6. Strengthening Basic
Health Service staff
attached to Primary Health
Centres (Centrally
Sponsored Scheme) 10.00 7.71 —2.29

Reasons for the saving are awaited (March 1974).

102/9150/MC.



42

GRANT No. XX—PUBLIC HEALTH—Con/d.

Tolal grant Actual Excess -
expendilure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupccs)

1. no. Group head

9 30-A(j;IV. Post-partum

Centres
0. 4.63
R. —-3.00 1.65 T 2.44 +0.79

The net saving of Rs. 2.21 lakhs was due to non-commencement of some post-
partum centres. E

10 30(c)(v) Schemes under the
Five Year Flan—
Public Health (Centrally
Sponsored Scheime;

1. Eradication ol Small-pox )

2. Trachoma control

3. Cholera control > 10.00 797 —2.03
4. Malaria control J

Reasons for the saving are awaited (March 1974).

; (1) Saving mendoned above was pardy  counterbalanced by cxcess mainly
under :—

St o, Group head Tolal grant Actual FExcess +

expendilure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
I 30-A() Mass Education (Plan)
0. 13.00

R. 7.00 20.00 36.18 -+16.18

The anticipated excess of
pldnnin; Cl’ll.lll\llll\)smi(l:l Lls\._lth\‘\l: cil 18. 711;1k]15 \(\i'as l\duc to conduct of three massive family
; i saighat Quilon an nottay: . .
Inal excess are awaited (March 1974 tayam Districts.  Reasons. for the
I

0 ey v L .
= 30ciii) Evadication of
Small-pox 2

c2
(#7]

8.07  45.92

¢ . e ~ Pl M
Reasons for the ONCES are awaited (March 1974)



43
GRANT No. XX—PUBLIC HEALTH—Conid.

(iii) In the following cases, additional provision made by reappropriation
on 3Slst March 1973 proved unnecessary/excessive:—

S{. no. Group head Tolal grant Actual Excess+
expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

1 30-A(h) Compensation (Plan)
0. 42.00

R. 18.50 60.50 33.53 —26.97

Additional fund of Rs. 18.50 lakhs was provided on 3lst March 1973
for conduct of four family planning camps. Reasons for the final saving of
Rs. 26.97 lakhs are awaited (March 1974).

2 30-A(j) IX. Medicines (Plan)
0. 7.00
R. 5.00 12.00 9.76 —2.24

Additional fund of Rs. 5 lakhs was provided on 31st March 1973 for con-
duct of four family planning camps. Reasons for (he final saving of Rs. 2.24
lakhs are awaited (March 1974).

3 30-A(g) Transport (Plan)
O. 10.83
R. 6.43 17.26 13.41 —3.85

Additional fund of Rs. 6.43 lakhs was provided for conduct of massive
family planning camps and to meet increase in the cost of petrol. TReasons
for the fnal saving of Rs. 3.85 lakhs are awaited (March 1974).

(iv) In the following cases withdrawal of funds on 3lst March 1973
proved unnecessary/excessive:—

Sl no. Group head Total grant Actwal  Excess+
' expendilure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

1 30-A(j)I1L. Conventional
Contraceptives (Plan)

Q. 4.50
R. —3.60 0.90 9.44 +8.54

The anticipated saving of Rs. 3.60 lakhs was due to receipt of contracep-
tives frec of cost [rom the Government of India. Reasons for the final excess
of Rs. 8,54 lakhs are awaited (March 197+). -



44

GRANT No. XX—PUBLIC HEALTH—Concld.

Total grant Actual Excess -
Sh.28 G do g expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupecs)

2 30-A(f} Buildings—

Construction of Buildings
for Family Planning
Sub Centres (Plan)

0. 20.00
R. —17.48 2.52 8.09 +5.57

The anticipated saving of Rs. 17.48 lakhs was due to scarcity of building
materials. Reasons for the final excess of Rs. 5.57 lakhs are awaited
(March 1974).

During 1971-72 saving under the head was 71 per cent of provision.

GRANT No. XXI—PUBLICG HEALTH ENGINEERING

Total grant Actual Fxcess +
or appropriation expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Heap—

30, PusLic Hearth

Charged—

Original 1,00

Supplementary _J} i B s

Amount surrendered during the year

Voted—
Original 3.46,58,600
T J}- 3,46,58,600 6,31,48,187 4-2,84,89,587

Amount surrendered duri
(81st March 1973r R T

13,000



45

GRANT No. XXI—PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING—Conld.

Noles and comments

(i_) .Excess expenditure of Rs. 2,84,89,587 over the voted grant requires
regularisation.

(if) Excess in the voted grant occurred mainly under:—

Sl. no. Group head Total grant Actual Excess—-
expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
1 (e)(iv) Suspense—
Debit 2,10.00 4,86.96  --2,76.96

Reasons for the excess are awaited (March 1274).

During 1970-71 and 1971-72 excess under the head was Rs. 27.96 lakhs
and Rs. 92.56 lakhs respectively.
2 (e)(i) C.
5. Maintenance of Water

Supply installations
of Panchayats

O. 15.00
R. 0.07 15.07 19.49 +4,42

Reasons for the total excess of Rs. 4.49 lakhs are awaited (March 1974).
3 (¢) (i) C.

1. Maintenance of Willingdon
Water Works (Trivandrum)
0. 16.00

R. 1.51 17.51 18.78 +1.87

Excess was due to increase in cost of labour and materials.
During 1971-72 excess under the head was Rs. 3.55 lakhs.

(iit)  Suspense Accounts

The expenditure under the grant includes Rs. 4,86.96 lakhs under ‘Sus-
pense’.  The nature of transactions recorded under ‘Suspense’ is explame_d
in note (iv) below Appropriation Accounts of Grant No. XXXIII—Public
Works.



46

GRANT No. XXI—PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING—Coucld.

i g i ted for in this grant during
rsis of suspense transactions accoun dur
1972-73 ﬁr;isgzlg;iow witﬁ) the opening and closing balances under the different
sub heads:—

Debit Credits Balance on
Sub head lj‘{;[[,m,l-f;ri‘;n ebils o
1972 (a) 1973 (a)
(In lakhs of rupees)
Purchases —17.73 i 5 e —I17.73(b)
Stock —14.01  462.66  576.76 —1,28.11(b)
. Miscellaneous
ihlic Work i
FQ&:%ﬁm:l ; 31.70 24.30 7.85 48.15
Total —0.04 4.86.96 5,84.61 —97.69

GRANT No. XXII—-AGRICULTURE (ALL VOTED)

Tolal grant Actual Excess -
expenditure Saving—
Rs, Rs. Rs.
Major Heap-—
31. AgricuLTURE
Original 9,60,16,600" 5
¢ 10.01,41,300  9,50,59.501 —50,81,799
Supplementary 41,24,700

Amount surrendered during the vear
(23rd and 31st March 1973) 22,07,600

The expenditure shown above do
out of advances from the C
recouped to the Fund (i

es not include Rs. 9.11,721 spent from
ontingency Fund obtained in March 1973 but not
I the close of the year,

@) The balances do not include the opening h

in the areas transferred from the erstwhile
ganiation  of States owing
balances be

alances of the divisions

Madras State on reor-

0 non-finalisation of allocation of

tween the successor States.

(bY  Minus balances represent credit balances. The credit balance
under “Stock’ was due o non-adjustment of debit advices,



47
GRANT No. XXII-—AGRICULTURE (ALL VOTED)—Contd.

Notes and comments
(1) In the following cases entirc provision remained unutilised:—

St no. Group head Tolal grant Actual Fxcess 4
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupces)

1 (k)I. Payment of compensation
for lands in excess of the
ceiling under the Kcrala
Land Reforms Act 1963

0. 50.00
R. —50.00

Saving was due to non-finalisation of procedure for payment of com-
pensation for lands in excess of ceiling.

2 ‘(j)(x.\')(l)C. Package Scheme
for Coconut (Plan)
0. 14.00
R, —14.00

Saving was duc to non-sanctioning ol the scheme during 1972-73.

During 1971-72 also the entive provision of Rs. 12.26 lakhs remaincd
* unutilised.

3 (k)H. Payment to Small
holders from the
Agriculturists Re-
habilitation Fund
0. 5.00
ae R. .—H5.00 == 4 we o

Saving was due to non-finalisation of rules regarding constitution of the
Agriculturist Rehabilitation Fund and detailed procedure for payments out
of the fund.

4 (j)(xx)(27) Spraying against
spindilbug of arecanut
(Centrally Sponsored
Scheme—Plan)

(67 3.00

R. —3.00 o . .

Saving was duc to non-implementation of the scheme scparately.



48

GRANT No. XXII—AGRICULT URE (ALL VOTED)—Contd.

: Total granl Aetual Excess+
SL. no. Group head penditure Semne

(In lakhs of rupees)

) © (xx)(35) Area Develop-
gllc(nt )lk’roérammc (Plan)
0. 3.00
R. —3.00 o
Saving was due 10 non-finalisation of the scheme.
6  (j)(xx)(28) All India Co-
ordinated Spices and
Cashew Improvement
Project (Centrally
Sponsored Scheme—

Plan)
0. 2.46
R. __,_2 46 . e e

Saving was due 1o transfer of the scheme to the Kerala Agricultural
Universily in June 1972

7 (i (xx)(10)C:(ii) Scheme

for new river valley project

(Plan)
0. 2.00
R. —2.00 . P -

Saving was due to non-reccipt of approval from the Government of India
for the implementation of the scheme.

8 (Dxx)(34) Development of
Kasargode avea (Plan)
0. 2.00

v R . —2.00 o - -
Saving was due to non-implementation of the scheme.
(i) Substantial saving occurred in the following cases alsoi—
St ue. Group head Total grant Aetual Excess+

expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
I {k'A. Land Boards and

Land Tribunals under the

Kerala Land Reforms

Act 1963 ..
0. 1.12.83
R. =g0 1,10.83 97.27 —13.56
Reasons for the saving are awaited (March 1974),

”



St

no.

49

GRANT No. XXII—AGRICULTURE (ALL VOTED)—Contd.

Groufr head : Tolal grant Aetual Excess 4
expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

(1)(xx)(13) C. Scheme for
ground water investi-
gation (Plan)

0. 15.00
R. —13.28 1.72 1.99 +0.27

The net saving (87% of provision) was mainly due to non-purchase of
cquipment.

During 1971-72 saving under the head was 92 per cent of provision,

(1) Works
A. Construction works in
seed farms (Plan)

o. 8.35
R —4.90 3.45 2.62 —0.83

Saving (69-% of provision) was mainly due to non-availability of building
materials.

(1) Works
P. Works at District
Agricultural Farms (Plan)
0. - 6.83
R. —5.08 1.75 1.25 —0.50

Saving (829, of provision) was due to (i) transler of certain farms to the
Kerala Agricultural University and (ii) non-availability of building materials.

(c)II.A.- District Agricultural
Rescarch Farms (Plan)

0. 8.42 _
R. —3.46 4.96 4.42 —0.54

Saving was mainly due to late receipt of sanction for starting a new
district farm at Malappuram.

~ (e)(iv)(3)A, Rescarch on Rice 4.20 0.63 —3.57
. Reasons for the saving (85% of provision) arc awaited (March 1974).

(j) (xx)(2)B. Packagc Programme
for pepper (Centrally Sponsored
Scheme) (Plan)

0. 3.00

R. —2.94 0.06 0.06

Saving (989 of provision) was due to non-sanctioning of the scheme.
102/9150/MC




50

GRANT No. XXII—AGRIGULTURE (ALL VOTED)—Contd,

. Total grant Actual Lixcess 4

ad S 1 o
SL Group he expendilure  Saving—
no.

(In lakhs of rupees)
R ‘for providing
8 (d;(xi)(19) Scheme lor provi
i\rr}iéauou facilitics for coconut gard-
ens (Plan)
0. 3.00
R. —2.86 0.14 0.13 —0.01
Saving (96 ©, of provision) was mainly due to non-purchase of machinery
for installation of tube wells.
During 1971-72 saving under the head was 95 per cent of provision,

9 (d){xi)(+;A. Plant Protection
Scheme (Plan)
0. : 4.00
R. —2.10 1.90 1.39 —0.31
Saving (60%, of provision )was mainly due tonon-purchase of plant protection
cquipment as a measure of cconomy.
During 1971-72 saving under the head was 61 per cent of provision.
10 (j) (sx) (1)A. Production and
distribution of quality coconut
scedlings (Plan)
; 10.00
R. —0.75 9.25 7.90 —1.35
Reasons for the wotal saving of Rs, 2.10 lakhs arc awaited (March 197-4).
(i) Saving mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by cxcess
mainly under:—

St Group head Total grant Actual Lxcess—
expendilure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupces)

V() (xx) {36‘,_ Schemes for supply
ol purp sets ficce of cost to Panchayats
for ncreasing production  (Emer-
geney Food Production Programme—
Plan)

lb{' 20.00
N 33.95  53.95 58.78 +4.83
LXeess was mainly due isi
foi ﬁ't‘t‘-&:u\p ‘)‘l:boll}mml_\ (‘lm, 10 post-budget decision to combine the scheme
schieme for r'}tilin : 'pllll(lip ~ets o Panchayats for increasing production and the
4ising an additional crop of paddy in Kole lands of Trichur District:
2 (3. D. Grants to Agricul
3. D. : turs
University (Plan) ¥ o
Reasons for the
During 197179

2.37 29,58  +27.21
eXeess are awaited (March 1974), '
excess under the-head was Rs. 14 lakhs.



St

f10..

51

GRANT No. XXII—AGRICULTURE (ALL VOTED)—Conld.

Group head . Total grant- Actual Excess -+
expendilure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

(k) G. Payment of compensation
for vesting of interests of landlords
in. tenants under the Kerala Land

Reforms Act 1963

0. 30.00
R. 13.08 43.08 42.98 —0.10

The anticipated excess of Rs. 13.08 lakhs was due to settlement of more
number of cases than estimated.

(j) (xx) (10) K. Scheme for Soil
Conservation in Arable lands (Special
Employment  Programme) (Plan)
S. 8.00
R. 7.50 15.50 19.93 +4.43

The anticipated excess of Rs. 7.50 lakhs was due to incrcased outlay sana-
tioned for the execution of soil conservation work in arable lands under Special
Employment Programme. The final excess of Rs. 4.43 lakhs was due to exe-
cution of more works and the accelerated progress in execution of works.

(i) 4. Grants to Agricultural
University
30.42

R. 17.44  47.86 40.21 —7.65

The anticipated excess of Rs., 17.44 lakhs was due to additional grant
paid to the Kerala Agricultural University in connection with the transfer
of 23 institutions to the University. Reasons for the final saving are awaited
(March 1974).

(i) (xx) (10) A. Soil conservation

in  Watersheds (Plan)
0. 34.00

R. 9.34 43.34 41.58 —1.76

The net excess of Rs. 7.58 lakhs was due to implementation of more number
of soil conservation works.
Excess occurred under this head for the seventh year in succession.

() (xx) (10) J. Soil conservation in
Tribal Block and Harijan areas
(Employment—DPlan)
0. 3.00
R. 6.50 9.50 9.25 —0.25

The anticipated excess was due to increased outlay sanctioned for execu-
tion of soil conservation works in Harijan Colony areas under the Special

. Employment Programme. -




52
GRANT No. XXII—AGRIGULTURE (ALL VOTED)—Contd.

sl Group head Total grant Actual Excess -

expenditure  Saving — .

no,

(In lakhs of rupces)

8 (d) (xi) (4) D. Scheme for prophy-
lactic spraying on paddy against
pests and diseases (Emergency Food
Production Programme) (Plan)

S. Token
R. 6.57 6.57 - 5.69 —0.88

Fund provided by reappropriation was for implementation of the scheme
for prophylactic spraying on paddy against pests and diseases for which
token provision was obtained in the Supplementary demands for grants.

9 -(j) (xx) (10) I. Chalakudy-Pazhani-
kol Pilot Project Scheme (Plan)

S. Token
R. 3.00 3.00 3.24 +0.24

Fund provided by reappropriation was for execution of spill-over works
of the Chalakudy Pazhanikol Project for which token provision was obtained

in the Supplementary demands for grants.

10 (d) (ii) Sced Schemes for the pro-
duction and distribution of improved
seeds
0, 12.46 )
R. 3.50 15.96 15.41 —0.55

The net excess of Rs. 2.95 lakhs was mainly due to increase in wages of

labourers,

11 (d). {(x1) (20) Departmental culti-
vation of paddy in the ficlds left fallow
i Kutianad (Plan)
S 12.00 '
! 3.50  15.50 14.93. —0.57

Additional fund provided by
expenditure  incurred. )

< (x1) (2) Spraying for control
of coconut  discases (Plan)
0.

R, 9.00

3.25 12.25 11.19 -~ —1.06
Reasons for the net excess of Rs, 2.19 lakhs are awaited (March 1974).

reappropriation was based on actual



- 55
GRANT No. XXII—AGRICULTURE (ALL VOTED)—Coneld.

(iv). In’the following case additional fund provided by reappropriation
on 22nd March 1973, anticipating additional commitment during the year,
proved. largely :unnecessary:-—

Group head Total grant Actual Fxcess -+
expendilure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupces)

(k) D. Annuity to religious, chari- ‘
table and Educational Institutions
of a Public nature under the Kerala
Land Relorms Act, 1963

O. 50.00 . - ’

R. L 6.00 56.00 50.02 —5.98

Reasons for the final saving of Rs. 5.98 lakhs are awaited (March 1974).

(v) Kudikidappukars’ Benefit Fund

.+ Scction 109 of the Kerala Land Reforms Act, 1963 provides for the constitu-
tion of a fund of not less than one hundred lakhs rupees called the Kudikidappukars’
Benefit Fund. The fund is intended for meeting a part of the amount of compensa-
tion payable for acquisition of land for shiflling kudikidappukars, or of the pur-
chase price payable by them and for providing better facilities to them. The fund
is credited with grants and loans fram the State Government and the Government
of India, donations from public and interest accrued on the investments made
out of the fund.

The grant [rom the State Government is debited to' the head ‘31. Agricul-
ture’. The expenditure out of the fund is initially debited against the provision
under thi§ grant and an equal amount is transferred-to the fund before close of the
accounts of the year. During 1972-73, Rs. 5 lakhs were contributed to the fund
by Government. The expenditure out of the fund was Rs. 5 lakhs and the balance
at the credit of the fund on 31st March 1973 was Rs. 94.99 lakhs.

An account of the transactions of the fund is given in'statement no. 16 of Finance
Accounts 1972-73. .
(vi) Agriculturist Rehabilitation Fund

Section 109 of the Kerala Land Reforms Act, 1963 provides for the constitution
ofa fund of not less than two hundred lakhs rupecs called the Agriculturist Rehabili-
tation Fund. The fund is intended for payment of solatium to small holders of
land and loan or grant to persons eligible for assistance under the Act. The fund
is credited with grants and loans from the Statc Government and the Government
of India, donations from public and: interest accrued on the investments made out
of the fund.

The grant from the State Government is debited to the head ‘31.  Agriculture’
The expenditure-out of the fund s initially debited against the provision under this
grant and an equal amount is transferred to the fund before close of the accounts
of the year. - During 1972-73; Rs. 2,05 lakhs were contributed to the fund by Govern-
ment. No expenditure was spent out of the fund. The balance at the credit of
the fund on 31st March 1973 was- Rs. 2,05 lakhs.

An account of the transactions of the fund is given in statement no, 16 of Finance

Accounts '1972-73. -



54

GRANT No. XXIII—FISHERIES .

Total grant Actual  Excess -
or appropriation expendituve  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major HEAD—
31. AGRICULTURE
Charged—
ioi 5,000
Brigiadi a 18,900 16,486 —2,414
Supplementary 15,900
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1973) 3,100
Voted—
Original 1,27,91,900
i l 1,27,91,900 - 1,15,29,265 —12,62,635
Supplementary sv ) . :
Amount surrendered during the year
(19th and 31st March 1973) ) 13,11,700

Notes and comments

(i) Saving in the voted grant occurred mainly under:—
SI. no, Gronp head Total grant Actual Excess+-
expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

1 (m){vi) Schemes under the
Five Year Plan—
O. Fishery Development
in selected area
(Financed by A.R.C\.)
0. 11.65
R. —7.24 4.4] 4.41
Saving (629, of prov
the scheme at Anjengo for
ng the training scheme

ision) was m_ainl)' due to non-implementation of
want of sanction (Rs. 6.55 lakhs) and non-conduct-
at Vypeen (Rs. 0.68 lakh).

During 1971-72 saving under the head was 97 per cent of pravision.



55
GRANT No, XXIII—FISHERIES—Concld.

St. no. Group head Total grant Aetual Excess +
1 expenditure  Saving—
) (In lakhs of rupees)
2 (m)(vi) Schemes under the
Five Year Plan—

G. Ice Plants, Cold Storages
and Transport Vchicles
. 7.50
R. —5.81 1.69 1.57 —0.12

Saving (799, of provision) was mainly due to non-completion of construc-
tion of ice plants. :

During 1970-71 and 1971-72 saving under the head was 94 per cent and
99 per cent of provision respectively.

3 (m)(vi) Schemes under the
Tive Year Plan—
J.. Trawler Fishing
0. 2.50
R, —2.50 .

Saving of the entire provision was due to non-receipt of claims from the
Pay and Accounts Officer, Calcutta, for adjustment of cost of trawler.

(i) Saving mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by cxcess
mainly under:— :

Aclual Excess -
Group head Total grant expendilure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

(m)(vi) Schemes under the
Five Year Plan—
A. Mechanisation and
Improvement ol
Fishing Cralts

O. 37.50 _

R. 4.98 42.48 46.00 +3.52

The anticipated excess of Rs. 4.98 lakhs was due to inadequacy of pro-
vision for making payment of the cost of fifty numbers of boats constructed
under the Agricultural Refinance Corporation Programme. Reasons for
the final excess of Rs. 3.52 lakhs arc awaited (March 1974),

(iii)  Feshermen’s Relief Fund

The fund is intended to give financial assistance to fishermen disabled
or incapacitated due to accidents while fishing and to the families of fishermen
who die when there are no other bread winners. The fund is credited with
contribution from revenues. The contribution sanctioned by Governs
ment is debited to the head ‘31. Agriculture—Tisheries’ against provision
made in the Budget.

During the year Rs. 0.50 lakh were contributed to the fund from revenues.
No expenditure was incurred out of the fund. The balance at the credit
of the fund on 3Ist March 1973 was Rs, 2.97 lakhs. '

An account of the transactions of the fund is given in statement no. 16
of Finance Accounts 1972-73.




56
No. XXIV—RURAL DEVELOPMENT (ALL VOTED)

GRANT
Total grant .  Actual Excess -+
expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Masjor HeaD—
32. RuRAL DEVELOPMENT
2o 1,89,40,700) ’
Origtnal : S 1,89,40,700 1,74,30,198 —15,10,502
Supplementary : . - :
Amount surrendered during the year . :
(31st March 1973) 12,12,500

Notes and comments
(i) Saving occurred mainly under:—

St no. Group head Total grant Actual Excess 4
expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

1 (a){iv) Panchayat

Elections
0. 15.35
R. —12.44 2.91 2.47 —0.44

Saving (84°, of provision) was due to postponement of panchayat elections.
During 1971-72 also 95 per cent of provision remained unutilised for the same
reason,

2 {b) 9. Grants to Panchayats
for the maintenance
of minov irrigation

works
0. 15.00 ) o i
R. —+.05 : 10.95 .. 1l.lo. - 40.15

The net saving of Rs. 3.90 Jakhs was due to non-sanctioning of the en-
hanced rate of grant by Government.

3 (b)2. Grant tor Pu.uclmyal
Office buildings
0. 3.00 1™y :
R. -3.10 ~ 1.90 . 1.80 - _,_._0_10
panchayary -0 % Provition wat due to less requirenient of grant from the



57

GRANT No. XXIV—RURAL DEVELOPMENT (ALL VOTED)—Concld.

(i) The saving mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by
excess mainly under:—

Group head Tolal grant Aclual  Excess--
. : expendilure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

(b)4. Block grants to

Panchayats
0. 45.00
R. 9.13 54.13 53.65 —0.48

The net excess of Rs. 8.65 lakhs was due to requirement of additional
funds Dby panchayats for development purposes.

GRANT No., XXV—ANIMAL HUSBANDRY

Total grant Actual Lixcess+
or appropriation expendilure  Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Heap—
33. Anmvan Hussanpry
Charged—
Original 2000
> 8,800 8,519 —281
Supplementary 8,600 )

Amount surrendered during the year =

Voted—
Original 3,31,33,400

. 3,31,53,400 3,08,69,805 —22,83,595
Supplementary 20,000 J

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March™ 1973) 3,86,000

The charged expenditure shown above does not include Rs. 1,106 spent
from out of an advance from the Contingency Fund obtained in March 1973
but not recouped (o the Fund till the close of the year.

102/9150/MGC




4}
56

GRANT No. XXV—ANIMAL HUSBANDRY—Conid,

Notes and comments
(ij Saving in the voted grant occurred mainly under:—

Total grant Actual Excess
. Group head S : NCesS
Sl no p expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupecs)

1 (g)(v) Manufacture of ready
to feed balanced feeds
0. 1,05.31 -
R. —4.56 1,00.75 81.35 —19.40

The anticipated saving of Rs. 4.56 lakhs was duc to non-finalisation of rules
for operation of the ‘World Food Programme Maize IFund’. The final saving
of Rs. 19.40 lakhs was due to non-starting of additional shilt in the Feed
Compounding Factory, Malampuzha.

2 (g)(vi) Transler of grants
for I.C.A.R. Schemes
to the deposit head
‘Deposit. Account of
the grants made by g
the LC.A.RY 6.29 0.70 —5.59

Saving (89, of provision) was duc to transfer of a majority of schemes
awsisted by the Indian Gouncil of Agricultural Research to the Agricultural
University and non-receipt of grant during the year.

3 (g1(iv) Piggery

Development 7.66 2,44 —5.22

. Saving (684, of provision) was duc to non-finalisation of rules for opera-
tion of the Revolving Fund for Bacon Factory and non-filling of a few posts
of veterinary surgeons.

During 1971-72 saving under the head was 64 per cent of provision.
4 (e}{vi) Schemes under the
Five Year Plan~—
V1. Co-ordinated Rescarch
Project on goats for
milk production
(1. CLALR)
{Cenwrally Sponsored)
Q. 3.86
R. —3.86
Saving of the entire provic
S g ol the enure provision wag e ‘ansfer o 16
Agticuitin] Univen: s due to transfer of the scheme to il



59

GRANT No. XXV—ANIMAL HUSBANDRY—Conid.

Sl. ne. Group head Tolal grant . Aelual Excess+-
expenditure  Saving—

(Tn lakhs of rupees)

{e)(vi) Schemes under the
Five Year Plan—

(41

11. Intensive Cattle

Development Blocks 13.41 10.09 —3.32
Saving was due to late reccipt of sanction for the mini intensive cattle

development project at Palghat.

6 (a) Direction g

Directorate 7.82 5.40 —2.42
Saving was due to distribution of the lump sum provision for payment

of ad hoc increase in cmoluments to other heads of accounts.

1) Saving mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by excess
g ¥ Y

mainly under:—

Sl no. Group head : Total grant Actual Excess+
expendilure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
1 (d)@)A. Hospitals and Dis-
pensarics (Non-Plan) _ 47.88 55.70 +-7.82
Excess was mainly due to (i) starting of new hospitals and dispensaries,
(ii) creation of additional posts of veterinary surgeons and (iii) sanctioning
higher grade to the live stock assistants.

2 (c) Subordinate Esta-
blishment (Non-Plan) 6.68 12.66 +5.98
Excess was mainly due to post-budget decision to debit the Non-Plan
expenditure rclating to rinderpest eradication scheme to this head.

3 (g)(vii) Schemes under the
Tive Year Plan—

1. Piggery Development
Scheme

Pig-Breeding Farms

cum Bacon Factory

(Crash Programme) 1.00 4.23 +3.23
Excess was due to booking the Non-Plan expenditure also under this head

owing to non-finalisation of rules for operation of the Revolving Fund for

Bacon Factory. -
Excess under the head during 1971-72 was Rs. 4,03 lakhs.



60

GRANT No. XXV—ANIMAL HUSBANDRY—Concld.

Total grant Actual eess -1
SI. a0, Group head g expenditure .g;;ﬁg___
(In lakhs of rupees)
4 (g)(vii) Schemes under the £
Five Year Plan—
III. A. Establishment of
Indo-Swiss Prgicct
reedin
ionrdcggilfybd:velogment 12.15 14.84 . +2.69
Excess was mainly due to increase in the wages of workers, cost of' materials
and maintenance charges of vehicles.
5 (e)(vi) Schemes under the
Five Year Plan—
1.B. Central Hatchery,
Poultry Farm 2.00 4.34 +2.34
Excess was mainly due to increase in the cost of feed ingredients, labour
and electric charges.

GRANT No. XXVI—CO-OPERATION

Total grant Aetual Excess-
or appropriation expenditure  Saving—
Major Hrap— Rs. Rs. Rs.
34. Co-oPERATION
Charged—
Original 50M
S 3,800 .. — 3,800
Supplementary 3,300 )
Amount surrendered during the Jyear —
Voted—
Original 1,13,75,500)
~1.20,08,000 1,16,46,718 —3,61,282
Supplementary 6,32,500 |

Amount surrendeved during the vear

Noles and comments

(i) Saving in the voted grant occurred mainly under:—
Actual Excess+
Tolal grant  expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

Group head

(d} Miscellaneous

(i) Transfer of grants
from the N. Q. D. C.
to the Deposit head

‘Deposit account of the
grant made by the

N.CG.D.c

5.95 1.47 —4.48



61

GRANT No. XXVI—CO-OPERATION—Concld.

_Saving (75% of provision) was due to receipt of less amount of grant from the
National Co-operative Development Corporation than anticipated.

(it) State Agricultural Credit (Religf and Guarantee) Fund

This fund is intended to give grants to co-operative credit institutions for bad
debts, recoupment of losses sustained by such institutions on loans granted in econo-
mically backward areas, ctc. and is credited with contributions from revenues.
The contributions are dcbited to the major head ‘34. Co-operation’ against pro-
vision made in the budget.

During the year Rs. 112 being contributions by co-operative institutions were
credited to the fund; there was no contribution to the fund {rom Government
revenues. The balance at the credit of the {fund on 31st March 1973 was Rs. 12.79
lakhs. No expenditure has been incurred from the fund since its inception nor has
any portion of the balance at the credit of the fund been invested in Government
securities as required by the rules governing the fund.

An account of the transactions of the fund is given in statement ne. 16 of
Finance Accounts 1972-73.

GRANT No. XXVII—INDUSTRIES

Total grant or Actual Lxcess |-
appropriation expendilure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HeaD—

35, InDUSTRIES

Charged—

Original 2,07,500 7
8,06,000 6,85,575  —1,20,425

Supplementary 5,98,500

Amount surrendered during the year

(315t March 1973) 1,000

Voted—

Original 2,70,26,000

2,85,51,100 1,85,26,283 —1,00,24,817
Supplementary 15,25,100

Amount surrendered during the year
(24th and 31st March 1973) 17,12,700 |



62
GRANT No. XXVII—INDUSTRIES—Con/d.

Notes and commenls

Si.

no.

(i) The voted expenditure includes Rs. 15,755 beinrg grant paid by debit
under *35 (a) (viii) O° to Industrial Co-operative Glass Works Limited, Maveli-
kara for preparation of a project report for which therc was no provision in
the budget cstimates. According to the criteria prescmqu .by th_e Public
Accounts Committee, the expenditure was on ‘New  Service’ and' it should
not have been incwred without obtaining vote of the Legislature or
advance from the Contingency Fund.

(ii) Out of the saving of Rs. 1,00.25 lakhs in the voted grant Rs, 17.13
lakhs only were surrendered.

(ii) Saving in the voted grant occurred mainly under:—

Group head Total grant Actual Evcess -
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

I(l)) VII. Schemes under the TFive
Year Plan—

(iy Small Industries

FF. Functional Industrial Estate

(Employment Scheme)
0. 90.00

R. —10.20 79.80 0.13 —79.67

_ Almost the entire provision remained unutilised due to post-budget de-
cision to implement the scheme under Central Programmes for which separate
provision was made.

(d) Expenditure on Development
of Coir Indusury

(i) Schemes under the Five Year
Plan
0. 22.20
R. —18.85 3.35 2.90 —0.45

- "
_Saving of Rs. 19.30 lakhs (87 of provision) was mainly due to (i) non-
payment of (a) subsidy on interest (b) assistance towards fn‘icc fluctuation,
wiping of loss sustmne_d by societies, publicity and participation in trade ex-
lnbmon§ angl managerial training and (c) assistance to organised sector, owing
10 non-hna.hsauon of I_{ules (Rs. 9.70 lakhs), (ii) starting of six coir brojects
g\lz .as ag:"unst rmn projects contemplated owing to non-receipt of approval from
’a(; cl( ‘3;‘:;:;‘“?_5 }“‘d‘f‘ (R-‘:- 3 lakhs), (iii) \.\‘irbdrax\'al of Government servant
I RN rom new pattern coir societies on expiry of three years of
fee service and discontinuance of managerial grant 1o certain socicties (Rs. 3

lakhs) and (iv) non-avajli rant for . .
o i o {Ré. A laklis x)ng of grant for opening of sales depots by certain

During 1971-72 saving under the head was 58 per cent of provision,



63

GRANT No. XXVII—INDUSIRIES—(Contd.

Si. Actual Excess+
no. Group head Tolal grant  expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupces)

3 (b) VIL Schemes under the Live
Year Plan—

(1) Small Industries
I. Industrial Testing Laboratory

O. 5.00
R. —4.00 1.00 0.75 —0.25

Saving of Rs. 4.25 lakhs (85%, of provision) was mainly due to late sanct-
ioning of reorganisation and cxpansion of the laboratory.

4 (b) I Induswial  Estates

0. 5.10
R. —3.98 1.12 1.08 —0.04

Saving of Rs. 4.02 lakhs (79% of provision) was mainly duc to non-payment
of managerial cxpenses (Rs. 3 lakhs) and agency conunission (Rs. 0.60 lakh)
1o the Kerala State Small Industries Gorporation Limited owing to non-scttle-
ment of its claims.

During 1971-72 saving under the head was 83 per cent of provision.

(b) VII. Schemes under the Five
Year Plan—

(51

(i) Small Industrics

BB. Common Facility Service Gen-
tres in Industrial Estates

Q. . 3.00
R. —2.95 0.05 0.33 +0.28

The net saving of Rs. 2.67 lakhs (89% of provision) was due to post-
budget decision to implement the scheme under Special Employment
Programme with assistance from the Government of India.

6 () (i) Grant to Kerala Khadi and
Village Industries Board towards
Administrative Expenses 17.00 14.85" —2.15

Reasons for the saving are awaited (March 1974).



04
GRANT No, XXVII—INDUSTRIES—Con(d.
(iv) Saving mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by excess
o

mainly under:—

Total grani Actual Lxcess -+
Group head expendilure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupces)

(e) (v) Schemes under the Five

Year Plan—
A. Rebate on the sale of Handloom
cloth . 10.00 |
R. 20.00 30.00 31.33 +1.33

Anticipated excess of Rs. 20 lakhs was due to sanctioning of additional
amount to scttle the pending claims of rebate on sale of handloom cloth., Reasons
for the final excess are awaited (March 1974).

During 1971-72 excess under the head was Rs. 12.88 lakhs.

(h) (ii) Schemes under the Five

Year Plan—

. Subsidy to Industrial Units

in Backward Districts  (Cenuwally

Sponsored)
S. Token

R. 10.20 10.20 9.54 —0.66

Additional fund provided by reappropriation was for implementation of
the scheme of payment of 10 per cent of the capital investment of industrial
units as subsidy m selected backward districts, for which a token provision
was obtained in the Supplementary demands for grants.

(a) (viii) K. Joint Technical Cone
sultancy Service
0.50
R. 4.50 5.00 5.00

Addidonal fund provided by reap
Industrial Technical Consultancy ' Q
ries with a view 10 relieving une

propriation was to help the Kerala
Iganisation Limited to set up new indus-
mployment problem.
(b} VIL  Schemes under the Five
Year Plan—
Q) Small Industries
Su!asxdy on rent 10 sheds in
Industrial Estates :
g- 2.00
. 2.58 4.58 4.58 5
cess was due to adjusimen of subsidy on rent relating to previous years



65

GRANT No. XXVII—INDUSTRIES—Coneld.

St Actual Lxcess+
0. Group head Total grant  expenditure Saving—

} (In lakhs of rupces
5 (b) VII. Schemes under the Five e
Year Plan—
(1) Small Industries

Q. Schemes in N. E. 8. Blocks
O. 6.00
R. . 2.07 8.07 8.26 +0.19

)

- Excess was mainly due to speedy implementation of the scheme.

GRANT No. XXVIII—COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
PROJECTS, NATIONAL EXTENSION SERVICGE AND
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT WORKS

Tolal grant or Actual Excess+
appropriation expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Heap—
37. Coamunrry DeveLopment Pro-
jEars, NATIONAL EXTENSION
Service anp Locarn Deveroe-
MENT WORKS
Charged—
Original 1,000 l -
1,000 3 — 1,000
Supplementary gz )
Amount surrendered duriug. the year
(28th March 1973) 5,000
" Voted— .
Original 4,42,11,800
4,44,61,900 4,53,40,485  --8,78,585
Supplementary 2,50,100

Amount surrendered during the ycar
(28th March 1973) 4 ' 2,000

The voted expenditure shown above does not include Rs. 18,435 spent
from out of an advance from the Contingency Fund obtained in March
1973 but not recouped to the Fund till the close of the year.

102/9150/MC



St

0.

»

Y
no.

rs

66"

yRANT No. XXVIII-——GOMMUNIT\_’ DE\fELOPMEN'l‘
C'RAPROL]I‘:%CTS, NATIONAL EXTENSION SERVICE
AND LOCAL DEVELOPMENT
WORKS-—Contd.

Noles  and  commenls

(i) Excess expenditure of Rs. 8,78,585 over the voted grant requires
regularisation.

(ii) Excess over the voted grant occurred mainly under:—

Group head Total grant Aectual Lixcess -
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupces)

C (b) Schemes for providing Em-
ployment with Central Aid
0. 1,60.00
R. 14.00 1,74.00 1,83.08 -+9.08

The anticipated excess of Rs. 14 lakhs was due to receipt ol more assistance
from the Government of India. The final excess of Rs. 9.08 laklhs was duc
to execution of some new works sanctioned by the Distriet Collectors.

C {a) (ii) Schemes under the Five
Year Plan—
I, Local Development Works
Pilot Project  for utilising rural
man power
Q. 29.90
R. 3.33 33.43 33.29 —0.14

The anticipated excess was due 10 new works  taken up under rural man
power programme.

_ (iii). The excess mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by sav-
g mainly under;— ’
Group head Tolal grant Actual Excess +
expendilure Saving—
, ) (In lakhs of rupees)
D (M () Applied Nutrition and
:\grwu_llm:ai Extension Programmes—
Organisational cost {Non-Plan)
g. 16.52
- —4.07 12.45 12,10, —0.35

.!) (b) (iv) Applied Nutrition and
Agricultural  Extension Programme

(Plan)

4 Minar brrigaiion
(?. 3.56
R.

=225 1.31 1.30 —0.01



67

GRANT No. XXVIII—COMMUNITY 'DEVELOPMENT
PROJECTS, NATIONAL EXTENSION SERVICE
AND LOCAL DEVELOPMENT WORKS—Coneld.

Sl. Group head Total grant Actual Excess+-
no. expendilure  Saving—
. (In lakhs of rupees)
3 D (b) (iv) 3. Applied Nutrition
Special Programmes (Centrally

Sponsored)
13.00

R. —2.25 10.75 10.76 40.01

The anticipated savings in the three cascs mentioned above were due to
extension of applied nutrition programme in four additional blocks only as

against eight blocks originally contemplated.

GRANT No. XXIX.—LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

Tolal grant or Actual Lxcess+
appropriation expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs.
Major HEeADS—
28. EDUCATION
38. LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
Charged—
Original 500
500 - —500
Supplementary
Amount swrrendered during the year
(31st March 1973) 500
Voted—
Original 1,35,21,4007
v 1,35,21,500 1,31,32,310 —3,89,190
Supplementary 100}

Amount surrendered during the year

(31st March 1973) 1,99,600

Notes and commenls
Kerala Mining Area Welfare Fund

The fund is fed by grants from revenues. Expenditure on welfare meas-

ures is initially debited against the provision made in this grant. Belore

the

close of the accounts of the year, an amount equal to the expenditure booked
is transferved to the fund. Though expenditure of Rs. 21,291 was incurred
during 1972-73 no amount was transferred to the fund for want of balance
in the fund. During the year no amount was credited to the fund from general

revenues.

An account of the transactions of the fund is given in statement no.

of Finance Accounts 1972-73,

16



63

GRANT No. XXX—HARIJAN WELFARE

Total grant Actual Excess
or appropriation  expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major HEAD—
39. MISCELLANEOUS SOGIAL AND
DEVELOPMENTAL ORGANISATIONS
Charged— =
Original 70,0000 i
e > 70,000 23,389 —46.611
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the year —
Voted—
Original 4.87,73,300
3,04,34,500  4,74,93,460 —29,41,040
Supplementary 16,61,200 .

Amount surrendered during the year
{31st March 1973) 15,835,000

Notes and commenis

(i} Saving in the voted grant occurred mainly under:—

Group head Total garant Actual Excess -

expendilure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
{c} 1L C. Other Backward i
Classes
) Non-Plan Schemes—Education
O,

) 1,75.66
B 5.00
R, —18.27 1,62.39 1,50.92  —11.47

Anticipated saving w (i
: ! 3 g Was due to () shortful]l in ac >quire S e
matriculation st consequent (U shortfall in actual requirements on pos

con on unificatj c ees (Rs. 15.35 lakhs)
and (00 belated sanctioning of n [tavion of college fees (Rs. 15.35 S
m\\thm‘c‘\\mmunilim ‘Rs «?qo] ’i\olnt:r;\n_.\ concessions and full freeship to s[ud_enb
(March 19741, ST == ARhsL - Reasons for the final saving are awaited



69

:© GRANT No. XXX—HARIJAN WELFARE—Concld.
(ii) A case of substantial excess in the voted grant is given below:—

Group head ~ Total grant Actual Excess--
expendilure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(c) IIL. B. Scheduled
Castes

(i) Centrally
Sponsored Schemes
(Five Year Plan)

I. Education

0. ' 16.00
S. 0.75
R. 10.97 97.72 99,43 +1.71

The anticipated excess of Rs. 10.97 lakhs was due to additional requirements
on post-mafric scholarships consequent on increased intake of students in colleges.
Reasons for the final excess of Rs. 1.71 lakhs are awaited (March 1974).

GRANT No. XXXI—STATISTICS AND MISCELLANEOUS (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual LExcess -
expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HeEAD—

39. MISCELLANEOUS SOCIAL AND
DEeVELOPMENTAL ORGANISATIONS

Original 1,26,30,2000
% 1,46,94,800 1,30,55,265 —16,39,535
Supplementary 20,64,600 | T A :

Amount surrendered during the year
(30th and 31st March 1973) L 10,93,400

" The expenditure shown above does not include Rs. 20,500 spent from out of an
advance from the Contingency Fund obtained in March 1973 but not recouped to
the. Fund till the close of the year. . . , .



70

. XXXI—STATISTICS AND MISCELLANEOUS
GRANT No (ALL VOTED)—Concld.

Notes and comments

Saving occurred mainly under:—

Group head Total grant Actual  Excess
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(h) Dairy Development and Milk
Supply Schemes

(b) Schemes under the Five Year
Plan—

Q. Scheme for improving the
milk production potential of
cows and augmenting milk
production (Special Employment

Programme)
S. 20.00
R. —3.30 16.70 16.98 +4-0.28

Anticipated saving was due to curtailment of expenditure on the scheme after
taking into account the level of  Central assistance available for the special employ-
ment schemes.

GRANT No. XXXIT—IRRIGATION

Total grant Actual Excess +
or appropriation  expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Heaps—
43, IrricaTiON, NavicaTion,
EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE
Works (ComyERciAL)
4. IrricaTiON, NavIGATION,
EMBANKMENT axp DrAmace
Works (Nox-CoMmERciaL)
Charged—
Original 1,000
Supplementary . } 1,000 o =

Amount surrendered during lhe yeqr



71

GRANT No, XXXI—IRRIGATION—Confd.

Total grant Actual Excess+
or appropriation expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Voted—
Original 6,84,68,700

17,95,66,700 8,61,53,340 --65,86,640
Supplementary 1,10,98,000 )

Amount surrendered during the year

The voted expenditure shown above does not include Rs. 24,95,871 spent from
out of an advance from the Contingency Fund obtained in March 1973 but not
recouped to the Fund till the close of the year.

Notes and comments

(i) Lxcess expenditure of Rs. 65,86,640 over the voted grant requires
regularisation.

(i) Excess in the voted grant occurred mainly under:—

St no. Group head Total grant detual Excess+
expenditure  Sav ing—
(In lakhs of rupces)

1 44. A (i) (I) Suspense 76.50 1,03.63 +4-27.13
Reasons for the cxcess are awaited
(March 1974).
2 44, A (i) (d) Establishment
Schemes under the Five Year
Plan
I11. Share debits 15,42 37.28 +21.86

Iixcess was due to increase in share debit transferred to this head in proportion
to works outlay.

During 1969-70, 1970-71 and 1971-72 the excesses under this head were
Rs. 9.88 lakhs, Rs. 11.57 lakhs and Rs. 12,15 lakhs respectively.

3 44. A (i) E. Other Works
(a) Works
Drought Relief Fund—Emergency
Food Production Programme
(Non-Plan) Crash Scheme for
Minor Irrigation :

75.01 75.01 90.62 +15.61

4 44, A (i) E. Other Works
(a) Works
Schemes outside the Five Year
Plan .- 11.79 4-11.79



72
GRANT No. XXNII—IRRIGATION—Contd.

) roup head Total orant Ac{z{_{l/ Excoss
S1. no. Group hea ° expendiiure Savin:I
(In lakhs of rupees)

5 44, A (1) (d) Establishment
Schemes under the Five Year

Plan— o Cicel
I. Investigation Circle
and Divisions 2z 10,72 +10. 79

Reasons for the excesses under the group heads mentioned against serial
numbers 3 to 5 are awaited (March 1974).
6 44. A (i) E. Other Works
(d) Establishment
(Non-Plan) 2 9.77 49.77

Excess was due to adjustment of share debit based on works outlay.

7 44. A (ii) Miscellanecous
: Expenditure-Schemes under the
Five Year Plan
(c) Miscellancous
0. 2.10
R. 1.40 3.50 - 5.34 4-1.84

Anticipated excess of Rs. 1.40 lakhs was mainly due to additional requirements
for conducting gauging operations and research studies. Reasons for the final-
excess ave awaited (March 1974). :

(i) Excess mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by saving mainly
under:—

S, no. Group head Total grant Actual Loxcess -
i expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupces)

1 44 A (i) (d) Establishment

Schemes ousside the Five Year

Plan "

I, Executive 1,88.35 1,68.73 - —19.62
2 4, A (i) Miseellaneous Expenditure .

Schemes under the

Five Year Plan—

{a) Establishment

L Investigation Circle and

Divisions
0. 21.57
S. 0.03

21.40 7.83 —13.57



73

GRANT No. XXXII—IRRIGATION—Concld.

St Group head Tolal grani Actual  Excess +
no. expenditure  Saving —

(In lakhs of rupees)

3 44. A (i) (d) Lstablishment
Schemes outside the Five Year
Plan—
1II. Scheme for providing
employment opportunities to
uncmployed engineers 10.52 8.38 —2.14

Reasons for the savings under the group heads mentioned against serial numbers
1 to 3 above are awaited (March 1974).

(iv) Suspense dccounts

The expenditure in this grant includes Rs. 1,03.63 lakhs under ‘Suspense’.
The nature of the transactions recorded under ‘Suspense’ is explained in note
(iv) below Appropriation Accounts of Grant No. XXXIIT—Public Works.

An analysis of suspensc transactions accounted for in this grant during 1972-73
is given below with the opening and closing balances under the different sub heads:—

Balance on Balance on

Sub head st April Debils Credits ~ 31st March
1972 (a) 1973(a)

(In lakhs of rupees)

Purchases —2.21 —2.21(b)

Stock 24.65 93.75 1,18.33 0.07
Miscellaneous Public

Works Advances 5.24 6.68 5.10 6.82
Workshop Suspense 1.27 3.20 2.48 1.99
Total 28.95 1,03.63 1,25.91 6.67

(a) The balances do not include the opening balances of the divisions in the
areas transferred from the erstwhile Madras State-on reorganisation of States
- owing to non-finalisation of allocation of balances between the successor

States.
(b) Minus balance shown against ‘Purchases’ represents credit balance.

102/9150MC.



74 1

GRANT No. XXXIII—PUBLIG WORKS

Total grant Hetual Excess+
or appropiiation expenditire Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Heaps—
= _ 50. Pusric Works
532, CapritaL OUTLAY ON
PusLic WoRrks

Charged—
Original 425,700 _
4,235,700 2,968,501 —1,27,199

Supplementary

Amount surrendered during the year

(3lst March 1973) 429,800
Voted—
Original 14,92,84,400)

15,28,95,800 20,31,40,827 -5,02,45,027
Supplementary 36,11,400 )

Amount surrendered during the year

(31st March 1973) 16,853,500
Notes and comments

{i) Excess expenditure of Rs. 3,02,45,027 over the voted grant requires
regularisation.

During 1968-69, 1964-70, 1970-71 and 1971-72 also expenditure exceeded
the voted grant by Rs. 1,279+ lakhs, Rs. 90.66 lakhs, Rs. 1,19.01 lakhs and
Rs. 8,80.89 lakhs respectively.

(ify Lxcess in the voted grant occurred mainly under:—
Stono. Group head Tolal grant Actual Excess4-
expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
1 50(h)  Suspense 3.72.26 8,55.35 . +44,83.09
., Reasous for the excess are awaited (March 1974). Excess occurred for the
sixth year in succession.
2 S{d} Repairs
i) Conmunications
0.  485.00
R. 15.00 5,00.00 5,48.23 +48.23
Fuuds were provided by reappropriation for m

ou special repairs 10 roads and flood damage repair
of Rs. 48.23 lakhs are awaited (March 19374). :

ceting additional requircments
- Reasons for the final excess



75

‘GRANT No. XXXIII—PUBLIC WORKS—Conid.

St Group head Total grant Actual Excess+
0. expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

3 50(i) Transfer of "
grants for Road
Development to the
Deposit head ‘Sub-
ventions from the
Central Road Fund’
(Plan) 12.00 - 27.24 +15.24

iy

Excess was due to receipt of more grant from the Government of India.

4 50(b) B. Schemes
under the Five

Year Plan—
(iif) Village Roads
0. 30.19 :
R. 16.50 46.69 43.17 —3.52

Anticipated excess of Rs. 16.50 lakhs was mainly due to accelerated progress
of work/inadequate provision of funds in a number of cases. Reasons for the final
saving of Rs. 3.52 lakhs are awaited (March 1974).

5 50(a) (xi) Education
A. Schemes outside
the Tive Year Plan
0. 3.79
R. 2.70 6.49 6.04 —0.45

Anticipated excess of Rs. 2.70 lakhs was mainly due to accelerated progress of
works and execution of spill-over works. ? '

(iii). Excess mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by saving mainly

under:—
St Group head Total granl Actual Excess +
no. expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
1 50(d) Repairs
(1) Buildings
0. 70.00
R. —15.00 55.00 53.69 . —1.31

"T'he total saving of Rs. 16.31 lakhs was mainly due to cconomy measures,



76
GRANT No. XXXIII—PUBLIC WORKS—Contd.

d Total grant Aciual Excess
fz Clarg} Jbew ’ expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

2 50(d) Repairs
(iii) Flood Control
and Anti-Sea Erosion
Works

0. 20.00
R. —3.00 17.00 9.56 —7.44

Out of the total saving of Rs. 10.44 lakhs (529, of provision), Rs,3 lakhs were
due to shortfall in expenditure anticipated based on the flow of expenditure. Reasons
for the final saving of Rs. 7.44 lakhs are awaited (March 1974),

3 50(f) Tools and Plant
1. Schemes outside the
Five Year Plan
0. 40,00
R, —5.00 35.00 30.60 —4.40

The anticipated saving of Rs. 5 lakhs was due 10 reduction in expenditure as a

measure of economy. Reasons for the final saving of Rs, 4.40 lakhs are awaited
(March 1974).

4 50(a) (xiv) Family Planning
. Schemes under the
Five Year Plan

0. 6.90
S. 12.51
R, —5.38 14.03 12.32 —1.71

The total saving of Rs. 7.09 lakhs was mainly
anticipated in a number of works.

5 30(a)(xi) Education
B. Schemes under the
Five Year Plan
0. 11.36
R. —~—5.13 6.23 5.57 —0.66
The total soving of Rs. 5.79 lakhs (31

due to less expenditure than

N > total s 4 % of provision) was mainly due io
{1) nou-finalisation of proposal for construction of an additional hostel for the
rC_}_mdu:ue: Basic Training College, Ramavarmapuram (Rs, 2.48 lakhs) and
\11) non-finalisation of design for post-graduate ibrary at the College of Engineering,
Trivandrum (R, 2.22 lakhs). ' T



(2]

GRANT No. XXXIIT—PUBLIG WORKS—Conid.

Sl Group head Total grant Actual  Excess+
no. expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs .of rupees)

6 50(j) Expenditurc written
back from €103.
Capital Qutlayon
Public Works’ outside
the Revenue Account (Plan)
1. C.R.F. Roads and
Bridges (Ordinary
Allocation) 12.00 6.94 —5.06

Saving was due to less expenditure required to be transferred from the Capital
Account outside the Revenuc Account.

7 50(a)(vi) General
Administration
A. Schemes outside the
Five Year Plan
0. 6.41
R. —2.29 4.12 2.41 - |

Out of the total saving of Rs.4 lakhs (62% of provision), anticipated saving of
Rs. 2.29 lakhs was mainly due to non-utilisation of the lump sum provision of Rs.2
Jakhs made fcr construction of buildings for new substreasuries owing to late receipt
of details of works from administrative department. Reasons for the final saving
of Rs. .71 lakhs are awaited (March 1974).

8 50(b) Original Works—
Communication
B. Schemes under the
Five Year Plan-
(iv) Investigation
0. 5.00
R. —3.00 2.00 1.28 —0,72

Saving (74 % of provision) was mainly due to shortfall in expenditure on investi-
gation of roads and bridges.

9 50(e)A(i) Direction
' I. Chiel Engineer
(General, Buildings
and Roads)
Q0. 25.01
R. —6.11 18.90 21.51 +2.61
Anticipated saving occurred mainly in the lump sum provision of Rs. 6.21
lakhs made Cor ad hoc increase in emoluments. Reasons for the final excess are

awaited (March 1974).



78

GRANT No. XXXIII—PUBLIC WORKS—Contd.

> d Total grant detual Excess+
S, Group hea ° expendilure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

nn,

10 50(a)(ix) Police
A. Schemes outside the
Five Year Plan
O. 12.87
R. 0.05 12.92 9.72 —3.20

Reasons for the final saving are awaited (March 1974).

11 50(a) (xii) Medical
A. Schemes outside the
Five Year Plan
0. 3.49 i
R. —2.63 0.84 0.43 —0.41

Saving (88%, of provision) was mainly due to non-receipt of proposals for works
from administrative depariment,

12 50(a)(xv) Agriculture
B. Schemes under the
Five Year Plan -

O. 4.08
R. —2.41 1.67 1.18 —0.49

Saving (71 5 of provision) was mainly due 10 noun-receipt of proposals for works
from administative depariment,

13 30(a)(v) Registration
A. Schemes outside the
Five Year Plan

O. 5.29
R. —1.39 3.70 2.68 —1.02

The total saving of Rs.

‘ . .
) 'in 2.61 lakhs was mainly due to less requirements on several
works than anticipated.

. .-U\.;)— Suspense Accounts:—(a) Expenditure under this grant includes
Rs.8,55.35 lakhs under "Suspense’. This head is not a final head of account, but is
meant 1o accommodate certain  interim transactions, for which further pa,ymcms
or adjustments of value are necessary before the transactions could be considered
complete and finally accounted for,



79
GRANT No. XXXIHI—PUBLIC WORKS—Conid.

(b) During the year, operations under the minor head *Suspense’ occurred
under the lour detailed heads “Purchases’, ‘Stock’, ‘Miscellaneous Public Works
Advances’ and “Workshop Suspense’.  The nature of the transactions under each
of these heads is explained below:—

(1) Purchases:—When materials are received from a supplicr or another division
or department for a specific work or stock, their value is credited to *Purchases’
so that the cost may be included at once in the accounts of the work or stock. When
payment is made, the head “Purchases’ is debited.  'I'his head, therefore, normally
shows a credit balance, representing  the value of stores received, but not paid for.
This head is now not being operated upon  except to adjust only the outstanding
items and will continue o be shown separately till the balance is entirely adjusted,

(2) Stock:—This head is debited with the valuc of materials procured for
stock purposes. 1t is credited with the value of materials issued to work or trans-
ferred to other divisions or sold.  This head normally shows a debit balance repre-
senting the value ol materials in stock.  When materials are reccived and issued
to works before making payment or adjusting the debits for their cost, the head will
show  credit  balance.

(3)  Miscellaneous Public Works Advances:—The debits vepresent (i) value of
stores sold on credit, (i) cxpenditure incurred on deposit works in excess of
deposits received, (iii) loss of cash or stores and (iv) sums recoverable from
Government servants, etc. The debit balance represents amount recoverable
or debits adjustable to final heads. . #

(4)  Workshop Suspense:i—'The charges in respect of jobs executed or other
operations in the Public Works Department Workshops are debited to this head,
pending recovery or adjustment.

(¢) An analysis of the ‘Suspense’ transactions accounted for under this
grant during 1972-73 with the opening and closing balances under the dilferent
sub heads, 1s given below:—-

Balance on BalanZe on
Sub head Lst April Debits Credils  31st March
1972 (a) 1973 (a)
(In lakhs of rupces)
Purchascs —15.25 Ay v —15.25(b)
Stock - —1,68.35 7,89.79 8,63.98 —2,42.54(b)
Miscellancous Public
Works Advances 1,05.38 57.85 38.19 1,25.04
Workshop Suspense —5.91 7.7 6.35 —4.55(c)
Total —84.13 8,55.35 9,08.52—1,37.30

(a) The balances do not include the opening balances of the divisions in the
arcas transferred from the erstwhile Madras State on reorganisation of States
owing to non-finalisation of allocation of balances between the successor
States. ) 3 )

(b) Minus balances represent credit balances. ~ The credit balance under.
‘Stock’ was mainly due to non-adjustment ol debit advices.

(c) Reasons for the minus balance are awaited (March 1974).



80
GRANT No. XXXIII—PUBLIC WORKS —Cont1.

(v) Depreciation fund of Government Engineering Workshop

This fund has been created out of the revenues of the Public Works Deparumene
to provide suflicient reserves for meeting the cost of 1‘cnc§vals and 1‘;placc1_nems of
assels necessitated by ordinary wear and tear and expenditure on extraordinary or
unforescen replacements due to any abnormal causes, The fund is fed by_conu.[_
butions by dcebit to *30. Public Works (e) Estal_)hshmenl.—Schemes outside tl_)e
Five Year Plan’ under this grant. The contributions to this fund.werc started in
1953-34. The interest due on the balance in the fund is also credited to the fund
annually. The expenditure on renewals and rcplacements. chargeable to the fund
is initially accounted for against the provision under this grant. Subsequgntl_y
an ecquivalent amount is debited to the fund belore the close of the accounts of tlie
year. ‘The rules relating to the fund have not yet been finalised.

During the year Rs. 4.32 lakhs were credited to the fund which includes
Rs. 3.34 lakhs towards interest; but no expenditure on renewals or replacements
was met therefrom.  The balance at the credit of the fund on 31st March 1973
was Rs. 32.17 lakhs.  An account of the transactions of the fund is given in
statement no. 16 of Finance Accounts 1972-73.

(vi) Subventions from the Central Road Fund

The additional revenue realised from the increase in excise and import duties
on motor spirit is credited 1o a fund constituted by the Government of India.
From this fund, subventions arc made to the States for expenditure on schemes
of road development approved by the Government off India. The amount reccived
as subvention is credited as grants received from the Government of India and an

cquivalent amount is transferred to a deposit account, against provision made under
this grant,

The actual expenditure on the schemes is initially booked under this grant and
subsequently ll‘mhf:l:l‘l'cd.l(). the deposit account.  1n ‘the case of works of a capital
nature the expenditure is itially booked under *103, Capital Ouilay on Public

forka? - 2 ey ‘ . . - .
Works” and the portion relating to subventions from the Central Road Fund is

subseq uently transferred 10 this graut from the capital head. Later on the expendi-
ture 1s transferrcd 1o the deposit account,. .

N Sub\'cmions.n!' Rs. 27.24 lakhs were received during the year; Rs. 6.95 lakhs
were  spent durmg_ thg year on the schemes financed out of subventions. The
balance at the credit of the fund on 31st March 1973 was Rs. 34.06 lakhs. An

account of the transactions of the fund is given in  statement no. 16 of Finance
Accounts 1972-73.

(Vi) Review of establishment and 100l e ] ]
Depar d « ools and plant charges of the Public Works

Publ‘b ! Q{T‘ lll\“ S‘\“Sf‘ Cl\i{l‘gcs on account of establishment and tools and plant of the
lic Works cparunent debited to the major head *50. Public Works’ (excluding
those relating to special establishment solely employed for the Public Works Depart-
:‘::13‘ bll.'l'i]ff;i"?rmg P\ (}1‘{<§hop,_ Training of Divisional Accountants, Valuatioln of
towards csllzlbl;licatltx.;l\g:lbnl:lllemldll-ng b ard_, Ernakulam ctc.) the percentage recoveries
tools and plant for work done for other Governments,



81
GRANT No. XXXII—PUBLLIG WORKS—Cunid.

departments, local bodies etc., are deducted and the net charges are apportioncd
among the appropriate major heads in proportion to the works outlay under the
respective heads.

In the casc of irvigation works the whole expenditure on establishment (Superin-
tendence and Exccutive) and tools and plant charges excepting that of executive
establishment of Periyar Valley Irrigation Division arc initially booked under the
head ‘44. lrrigation, etc. (Non-Commercial)’ and apportioned among the other
major heads ‘43. lrrigation, etc. (Commercialy’, *99. Capital Outlay on Irriga-
tion, ete. (Commercial)’, *100. Capital Outlay on Irrigation, ete. (Non-Commer-
cial)’ and  ‘103. Capital Outlay on Public Works’. For Periyar Valley
Irrigation Division, the expenditure on exccutive establishment and tools and plant
is initially booked under ‘43, Lirigation, etc. (Commercial)’ and apportioned
between *43° and ‘99’ in proportion to works cxpenditure.

The following table shows the figures of these charges {or 1972-73:—

St. Head of account Gross onllay on  Establishment Tools and
no. -~ which distri- charges ex- Plani
bution is based  cluding pension-  charges
ary labililies
(In lakhs of rupees)

1 43, lrrigation, cte. (Commercial) 34.08% 10.92@ 0.73
9 44, lrrigation, ctc. (Non-

Commercial) 2,60.96% 49.52 @ 0.72

.3 99. Capital Outlay, ctc. (Comunercial) 42.78 9.35 0.16

4 100. Capital Outlay, etc.

(Non-Commercial) 5,22.80 1,40.49 11.01

Total—sl. nos. 1 to 4 8,80.62 2,10.28 12.62

5 50. Public Works 7,41.94% 1,75.38 14.35

6 52. Capital Outlay on Public
Works within the Revenue
Account 1.71 0.24 0.03

7 108. Capital Outlay on Public
Works outside  the Revenue

Account . 9,13.65 2,08.87 21.60
.Total——s]. nos. 5to7 16,57.30 3,84.49 35.98
Total—sl. nos. 1to7 25,37.92 5,94.77 48.60

————————

e ——

x Includes expenditurc on maintenance and repairs.
@ Includes expenditure taken directly to the head.

102/9150/MC.



GRANT No. XXXIII—PUBLIC WORKS—Concld.

: {ead of account Gross outlay on  Establishmen Tools
S, e which distri- charges exclud- [; "(Lmd
no. bution is based  ing Pensionary g arges.

Giabilities
(In lakhs of rupces)
8 Special Establishments for
works not taken up for pro rata
calculation
(a) Public Works Department o
Engineering Workshop o 18.57
(b} Special stafl’ for the valuation
of land, building, ctc. for the
Ship Building Yard, )
Lrnakulam v 0.27 =
w—
Grand total—sl, nos. 1 to 8 25,37.92 6,13.61 48.60
_b_'".——"—kﬁ_..
Notes:—
{l)  Percentage of cost of establishment to works outlay on Irrigation
Works (sl. nos. 1 to 4) 23,86
(2)  Percentage of cost of establishment to
works outlay on Public Works (sl.nos. 510 7) 23.20
(3)  Percentage of cost of establishment to works outlay
cfallworks (sl. nos. 1 1o 7) 23.44

Serial numbers 1 0 4 relate 1o irrigation works excluding special projects ar
divisions under Public Works and serial numbers 5 to 7 represent the bulk of the
works outlay of the department. The percentages of establishment charges for
the five years ending 1972-73 are compared below ;-

Clasy of works Works eutlay  Establishment Percenigge

charges

In lakhs of rupees

Irrigation Works ( akhs o pees)
(L nos. 1 (o 4

1968-69 ' 6,30.73 12144 @  19.25
1969-70 7.10.91 1,55.26 @ 21.86
1970.71 74990  20%6.80 @  30.24
197172 862.23  2926.3¢ @  26.25
197273 8.80.62  210.28 @  23.08
Public Works
L nos. 5 (o 7)
{333-9‘3 13,29.67 1,15.74 8.70
1970.9] 1446.21  1.51.78 10.50
197179 1540.28  2.47.47 16.07
¥iy50 0 16,61.09  3.02.27 18.20
e 16,57.30  3.84.49 23.20

@ Includes &penditure taken directly to the heads. *



83

" GRANT No. XXXIV—PORTS: (ALL VOTED )

Total grant Actual FExcess -
expendilure Saving—
Rs. «  Res, Rs. |
Major HeaD —
53. PorTS AND PILOTAGE
Original 32,19,500
32,19,500 22,869,238  —9,30,262
Supplementary s .
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1973) 3,28,500

Notes and comments

Saving occurred mainly under:—

Group head Tolal gramt  Actual Excess-i-
: expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
(a) (iv) Schemes under the
Five Year Plan—
VI. Development of Beypore Port
(Centrally Sponsored)
O. 3.00
R. 1.00 4.00 0.66 —3.34

Reasons for the final saving of Rs. 3.34 lakhs are awaited (March 1974).

In view of the final saving, additional fund of Rs. 1 lakh provided on 31st March
1973 proved unnecessary.

GRANT No. XXXV—TRANSPORT SCHEMES (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess-
expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major HEAD—
57. Roap axp WATER TRANSPORT
ScHEMES
Original 37,00,400 )
T $.37,00,400  33,45,754 —3,54,646
Supplementary

Amount surrendered during the year ‘
(24th and 31st March 1973) 2,97,100



84

RANT No. XXXV—TRANSPORT SCHEMES (ALL VOTED) (.0
GRANT No. XX 3

and comméenis -
Noles an — e

Saving Occun';d ma Total grant Actual Excegs
Group hea expendilure S(wings\T
(In lakhs of Tupees)
B(i) (a) Directiono 5.77
R. ~—2.81 3.46 3.49 +0.03

Saving was mainly under the provision {Rs. 2 lakhs) for D(_tpl'eciation Reéserye
- s{s)\fx V%alcr Transport Department due to post-budget decision not to Create
the reserve fund. ) N

During 1968-69 to 1971-72 also the entire provision made for the Purpose

remained unutilised.

GRANT No. XXXVI—FAMINE (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Lixcess+
expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major HeEAD— ’
64, FasmiNe RELIEF
Original 20,79,500)
3 35,79,500 36,14,261 34,761
Supplementary 15,00,000

Amount surrendered during the year

Notes and comments
. m Expenditure exceeded the grant by Rs. 34,761 which requires regu-
larisation.
() Excess occurred under:—

" Group head Total grant Aciual Excess+
" expenditure  Saving—

In lakhs of rupees)
1 A(c) Gratuitous Relief (In lakhs of rup

@)

5.00 e
. ‘ 459 9.59 9.42 —0.17
2 A(D) Relief Works
?' 5.08
R 15.00 o
a 2.95 93.03 93.43 +0.40

Exces C :1g due ©
cesses under the group heads mentioned above were mainly k(iﬂ 0

increas : . 1
iﬂ\t‘mﬁd Cx{)en?muc On gratuitous relief and relief works underta
patis of the State affected by heavy floods.



85
GRANT No. XXXVI—FAMINE (ALL VOTED)—Concld.

St . Group head Total grant Actual Excess+
no. expendilure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
3 A. (a) Salaries and Establishment

Establishment charges transferred
from 50. Public Works’

0. 0.71 :
R. 2.46 3.17 3.29 +0.12

_ Excess was due to increase in the establishment charges transferred to
this head from ‘50 Public Works’ in proportion to expenditure on relief works,

(iii) The excess was partly counterbalanced by saving under:—

Group head Total grant Actual Excess +
L expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

B. Transfers to Famine Relicf Fund '
0. 10.00
R. . —10.00

According to the recommendation of the Fifth Finance Commission, the
excess of the budget provision for famine relicf over the actual expenditure
thereon each year should be transferred to Famine Relief Fund. As the ex-
penditure during the year on famine relief works exceeded the budget provision
due to.heavy floods, no amount was to be transferved to Famine Relief Fund.
The entire provision of Rs. 10 lakhs was withdrawn by reappropriation and
utilised for famine relief.

During the previous three years also, the entire provision remained
~unutilised.

(iv) Famine Relief Fund

This fund is built up by amounts transferred from the Consolidated I'und
of the State for affording relief to people affected by floods and other natural
calamities. Interest realised from the investment made out of this fund is
credited to the fund. Expenditure on famine relief is initially accounted for
under the grant and an equivalent amount is transferred to the fund before
the close of the accounts of the year.

During the year no aniount was transferred to the fund from revenues.
No expenditure was also met from the fund. The balance at the credit of
the fiund as on 31st March 1973 was Rs. 15.81 lakhs which is invested in the
State Savings Bank Deposits. An account of the transactions of the fund is
given in statement no. 16 of Iinance Accounts 1972-73.



86

GRANT No, XXXVII—PENSIONS

Total grantor * Actual Excess
appropriation expenditure Sazing—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEADsS—

65. Pexsions axp OTHER RETIREMENT
BENEFITS

66. TERRITORIAL AND POLITICAL
Pexsions

67. Privy PURSES AND ALLOWANGES
oF Ixpian RULERs

72. -CoMMUTATION OF PENSIONS

Charged—
Original 2,684,000
> 2,84,000 1,67,295 ~1,16,705
Supplementary
Amount surrendered during the year .
(31st March 1973) 4,800
Voted—
Original 6,50,07,200)
8,37,72,200 8,05,25,011 —32,47,189
Supplementary 1,87,65,000
Amount surrendered during the year —
Notes and comments )
(i} Saving in the voted grant occurred mainly under:—
Sl Group head Total grant Actual Excess+
no. expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
165 (a) 2. Pensions to Kerala .
Government  Pensioners

9. 3,15.00
;. g 753.00
R, —6.25  3,83.75 3.52. -—31.
2 65 (i) Pensions under Social 02.26 3149
Sccurity Scheme '
& 90,00
! 20.00 1,10.00 .9 —12.
8 63 (d) 1. Gratuities ) e 12.08
0. 1.05.00
S. . 55.00  1,60.00 1,48.32 —11.68

The anticipated saving in the first case was based on the trend of actuals.
The final savings were due te difficulties to assess the actual requirements more
accurately in view of the nature of claims and condiiions for settlement.
-4 67 (a)(D) 1. Allowances to Members
. of the Ruling Family, Travancore
g. 4.00
- —3.30 0.50 —0.50
aving was due o stoppage of Privy purses,



Sk

Ao

87

ol e .. GRANT No. XXXVII—PENSIONS—Concld.

(i) Saving mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by

. excess

mainly under:—
Group head Total grant detual - Exeess+
_expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs ol rupees)

66 (b) Pcnsions granted after Inde-
pendence for political considerations
O

17.00
S. 7.55
R. 15,35 39.90 39.77 —0.13

_Thc~al_1ticipatcd excess was due to increased number of beneficiaries and
cligibility for arrcars from April 1971.
72. Commutation of Pensions—
Amount transferred from ‘120, Pay-
mentsof Commuted Value of Pen--

sions’
Q. 34.95
S. 14.10 49.05 61.09 +12.04

Excess was due to increased expenditure on commutation of pensions
initially accounted for under ‘120. Payments of Commuted Value of Pensions’
and subscquently transferved to this head.

65 (a) 3. DPensionary charges trans-
ferred from the Government of Tamil
Nadu on account of allocation of
pensions as per the States Reorganisa-
tion Act 1956
O. : 0.10
SR - . 5.98 6.08 5.98 —0.10

" The anticipated excess was due to adjustment of the share debit for March
1971 on reccipt of details from the Accountant General, Tamil Nadu.

(iii) In the following case, withdrawal of fund made on 315t March 1973

" proved escessivei—

Group head Totlal Grant Actial Lxgess+-
. . ’ expenditure  Saving—

’ : ' ; (In lakhs of rupces) -
67 (a)(i) 2. Allowances to Members :

- of the Ruling Family, Cochin.

0. 14.00 _
R. —12.25 . 1.75 13.08  +11.33

Fund was withdrawn due ‘to stoppage of privy purses. But expenditure
was actually incurred based on Government order dated January 1973 to
continue the payment of allowances subject to certam ceilings.



68

GRANT No. XXXVII--STATION ERY AND PRINTING (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Lxcess
: expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Hrap—
64. STATIONERY AND PRINTING
igl s 0
g e 1> 1,69,39,300  1,43,33,085 —26,06,215
Supplementary J -
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1973) 96,70,000

Noles and commenls
Saving occurred mainly under:—
Si. Group head Tolal grant Actual Fixeess -
no. expendilure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
1 II (a)(iii) Schemes under the Five

Year Plan
o. 22.00
* R. —18.01 3.99 3.19 —0.80

Saving (86% of provision) was mainly duc to cconomy mcasures.

"9 II (a)(i) Government Presses
0. 84.05
R. —38.10 75.95 75.15 —0.80

Saving was mainly due to non-purchase of machincry and equipment
(Rs. 4.91 lakhs) and posts kept vacant (Rs. 2.56 lakhs) as a mcasure of economy.

GRANT No. XXXIX—FOREST

Total grant or detual  Excess+
appropriation  expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major  Heap—
70. Foresr
Charged—
Original ' 20,0000 -
28,500 27,477  —1,023
Supplementary 8,500 ) ) )
Amount surrendercd during lhe ‘year o ’ —
Voted—
Original 4,03,48,800)
_ 4,03,48,900 3,36,18,082 —67,30,818
Supplementary 100 J . : -

Amount surrendered during the year

(31st March 1973) 53,97,900



Sl

10.

89

GRANT No. XXXIX—FOREST—Conid.

The charged expenditure shown above does not include Rs. 4,843 spent
from out of an advance from the Contingency Fund obtained in March 1973
but not recouped to the Fund till the close of the year.

Noles and comments
Saving in the voted grant occurred mainly under:—

Group head Total grani detual . Excess-t
' expenditwre . Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(b) I (1) Timber and other produce
yemoved from Forest by Government
0. 1,77.00
R. —21.34 1,55.66 1,54.69 —0.97

The anticipated saving was due (o economy measures.

(b) I(11) Forest consolidation and
acquisition of Private Forests
0. 33.42
R. Lo —15.99 17.43 16.53 —0.90
Saving (51% of provision) was mainly due to abolition of the Office of
ihe Assistant Director of Survey, Kozhikode, with effect from November 1972
and certain posts kept vacant.

(b) 1 (10) Gost of land acquisition
for Parambikulam—Aliyar Project
o. . 5.04
R. —5.04

Saving of the entire provision was due to non-finalisation of proceedings
for acquisition of land for Thunakadayu dam of the Parambikulam-Aliyar
Project.

(b) II. H. Cultural operations of
young plantations _
0. 11.00
R. —2.06 8.94 6.52 —2.42

The total saving of Rs. 4.48 lakhs was due to (i) cultural operations exe-
cuted by taungyadars in some plantations [ree of cost (Rs. 2.57 lakhs) and
(ii) non-execution of weeding works to the extent anticipated in various divi-
sions (Rs. 1.91 lakhs).

(b) II. A. Bridges, Roads and
Buildings
0. 4.50
R. —2.89 1.61 0.95 —0.66

Saving (79% of provision) was mainly due to non-execution of new works.
Saving under the head during 1971-72 was 66 per cent of provision.

102/9150/MC



90
GRANT No. XXXIX~—~FOREST—Concld.
St Group head ; Total grant Actual Lixcess -+

expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

7o.

6 (b) II. G. Wild Life Division
(i) Periyar Game Sanctuary

5. ) 3.20
R. —3.03 0.17 0.18 +0.01

The net saving of Rs. 3.02 lakhs (949 of provision) was mainly due to
non-payment for work done pending decision on disputes (Rs. 2 lakhs) and
non-finalisation of estimate for work (Rs. 0.98 lakh).

7 (a)(i) Chief Conservator’s Office

O. 9.31
R. —2.55 6.76 6.58 ~—0.18

Saving was mainly due o non-requirement of the lump sum provision for

ad hos increase in emoluments in full for distribution to other heads owing to
savings available within the concerned heads.

GRANT No. XL—MISCELLANEOUS

Total grant or Actual Lxcess -+
appropriation expenditnre  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Heap—

71, MuscELLANEOUS

Charged—

Original I2,00,10N '

: Fo 35,60,000  53,17,232  —42,168
Supplementary 1,59,900 j

Amonnt survendered during the year '

(26th Febraary 1973) ) : -~ 100
Voted—

Original 10,06,70,2

7001 '
10,06, 70, ,25
Supplementary 100 J 05.70,300  5,99,44,91 1_'4.’07'20’389

Amount surrendered during the vear ¢
(S1st March 1973) 8 e yeau 3,16,69,500
X b 3 3



91

GRANT No. XL—MISCELLANEOUS—Contd.

Notes and comments

St
no.

(i) In the voted grant entire provision remained unutilised mainly in
the following cases:—

Group head Total graut Actual Excess -
. expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
(n) Contribution to Central Govern-
ment from levies for the reliel
of refugees ’

2. Additional Stamp Duty 5.00. . ; - —5.00
3. Surcharge on entertainments 50.00 X, —50.00
4. Surcharge on Motor Vehicles '

Tax *5.00 XL —5.00

Additional revenues collected for the relief of refugees are passed on to
the Government of India by debit to this head. Reasons for the non-utilisa-
tion of the provision are awaited (March 1974),

During 1971-72 also entire provision of Rs. 15 lakhs under the head
remained unutilised.

(F)(xxxiii) Schemes under the Five
Year Plan
5. Grants for scttlement of
landless- Agricultural labourers on
poramboke lands
0, 8.50
R. —8.50

Saving was due to non-implementation of the scheme owing to non-availa-
bility of compact blocks of unoccupied. poramboke land.

During 1971-72 saving under the head was 96 per cent of provision. .

(h)(xxviii) 1. Land acquisition
charges (Compensation to rehabilitate
the evictees from the land required
for the cxpansion of Trivandrum Aerodrome)
0. 6.00
R. —6.00 o o : e

Saving was due to non-completion of proceedings for acquisition of land
and rehabilitation of evictees in forest lands. :

() (xiv) Contribution to Special

Service Funds for reconstruction and

rehabilitation of Ex-Servicemen _ 5.07 - —5.07
Provision in the budget was for matching contribution anticipating con-

tribution from the Government of India also. Saving occurred as no contri-

bution was reccived from the Government of India,



92
GRANT No. XL—MISCELLANEOUS—Contd.,
Group head Total grant Actual Exeasg 1.

expendilyre Saving__
(In lakhs of Fupees)

S

na.

5 (f)(xxxiii) Schemes under the Five

Year Plan

3. Contribution under sub-

sidised Industrial Housing Scheme
0. 2.00
R. —2.00 . . 3
Saving was mainly due to discontinuance of subsidy for construction, of

houses under the scheme.

(i) In the voted grant substantial saving occurred in the followihg cages
alsor— ’

St Group head Total grant Actual Excess.y
no. expenditure Saving—
(In-lakhs of rupees)
1 (f)(xxvi) Scheme for the provision
of House Sites and Houses to landless i,
workers In rural areas
0. 5,00.00 &
R. —2,89.04 2,10.96 2,03.36 —7.60

Saving (599, of provision) occurred as the actual cost of land acquired

under the scheme was below the estimated rates and a part of the expenditure
was capitalised.

2 (1) State Lotteries
(i) Direction
g. 1,51.57 ’
. —47.82 1,03.75 1,06.36 +2.61

; [he net saving of Rs. 45.21 lakhs was mainly due to fall in sale of lottery  tickets
and adoption of ceconomy  measures, ' ' .

3 (e) (3 Publie Relations

R.
The net saving of Rs, 4731

16.89

—4.89 12.07 12.16  +0.09
akhs was due (o economy measures.
(0 (v Contribution 1o Muni- h

ripnli_:)m and - Corporations
s 35.00

The total saving of R s 2.0+ 32.9¢ 30.77 - —2.19
implementa oy rrl‘t;:g r,.ﬁ:'";l‘l‘l':“ IT.H-'S Was mainly due to {i) non-drawal of grant _fo;
L ERPRTH lakhis) ang Qii'}' endations of (he wage board by Cochin Corporatio

s . ) oy H > . N ~ M
taaes (K, 204 l-lk]u}, nreeeipl of sancuons for paviment of grants i someé



93

GRANT No. XL—MISCELLANEOQUS~-Contd.

(i) Saving in the voted grant mentioned above was partly counterbalanced
* by excess mainly under:—

S1. no, Group head Total grant Actual Excess -+
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

1 (h) (xvi) Adjustment of old
balances under the remittance .
head—

Transfers between Public Works
Department Oficers
Token

O.
R. 12.17 12.17 12.17

appropriation was for adjustment of outstanding balanices

Fund provided by re-
be written off.

under remittance heads sanctioned to
2 (h) (xxvii) 2. Acquisition
charges for lands and’
buildings for Union Purpases—
Voted

R. 13.42 13,42 9.51 —3.91

The net excess of Rs. 9.51 lakhs was due to expenditure incurred on acquisition
of land for the expansion of Trivandrum aerodrome.

3 () (xxv) Ciash awards to reci- ..
pients of gallantry dec@rations ¥
in the Defence Services and N

dependants of Delence personnel

. 0.50 ;
R. 5.64 6.14 6.23 +0.09

Excess was due to increase in the number of awardees.
© 4 . (F)"(xxvii) Contribution to the
Distress Relielf Fund
S. Token
5.00 5.00- 5.00

R.
* Fund provided by reappropriation was for contribution by Governmcgit to the

Chiefl Minister’s Distress Relief Fund.

5 (h) (xvii) Adjustment of old
balances under the Public Works
remittance head—Items adjustable

3¢ "' by Public Works Department
0. Token
R. 3.74 3.74 3.74 -

Fund provided by reappropriation was for adjustment of outstanding balances

“ " under remittance heads sanctioned to be written off.



- 94
GRANT No, XL~MISCELLANEQUS —Concld.,

_ LT P O Total grant . Actual Ex
Shuo. - Group head . _ expendture. Sa::i;gi .
(In lakhs of rupees)
6 | (h) (iii) + Grants to Orphanages
21.00 . . '
E; ' 3.47 24.47 .44 . .03

. ;Irhc net excess of Rs. 3.44 lakhs was duc to increase in the strength of inmates
in orphanages. ' '

, (iv) Expenditure in the voted grant includes Rs. 1,40 lakhs paid as subsidy
to the Kerala State Electricity. Board towards loss on rural electrification.. .

GRANT No. XLI—MISCELLANEQUS COMPENSATIONS
AND ASSIGNMENTS :

Total grant Actual Excess+
or appropriation expenditure Saving—

Rs_ Rs_ .RS-

Major Heap—

76. OTHER MiSCELLANEOUS
COMPENSATIONS AND
ASSIGNMENTS

Chorged—

Original 5,93,3001 ‘ ’ 615
Supplementary - | J R , 220,545 =Sk
Amount surrendered dyrin the vear ‘

(3t March 1973) . _ 5,69,400
V(“ed*—-

Original 73.96,100) _

Supplementacy J> 73,96,100 58,82,365 —15,13,735

Amount silnend ered duri
(315t March 1973y ST the year 18,71,900
) . Har it



95

GRANT No. XLI—-MISCELLANEOUS COMPENSATIONS"
_ AND ASSIGNMENTS—Contd, P
Noies and comments P )
. (i) Saving in the charged appropriation (81% of provision) was mainly
under:— . ’
Group head Total appropriation Actual * - - Excess+
expenditure  Saving—=
: (In lakhs of rupees)
(a) L. (viii) Emplementation '
of Sreepadam Land %
Enfranchisement Act : ;
2. Payment of lump ’ w
sum compensation . o
and interest
5.00
R. —35.00 1 ” o4
The entire provision remained unutilised since the implementation of
the Sreepadam Land Enfranchiscment Act was only in the initial stage.
During 1970-71 and 1971-72 also the entire provision remained unutilised.

(il Saving in the voted grant was mainly under:—
St. no. Group head Tolal grant  detual  Excess+
expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupecs)
1 (a) 2. Taxes on Vchicles—
Compecensation to
Local Bodics
0. 51.60
R. ~—5.56 46.04 45.74 —0.30
Saving was mainly duc to economy measures. -

2. (a) 1. (vii) Implementation
of Thiruppuvaram
Payment (Abolition)
Act 1969—Payment
of compensation to
Thiruppu holders )
0. 5.00 &
R. —4.57 Q.43 0.44 <+0.01
The net saving of Rs. 4.56 lakhs (91% of provision) was due {o-non-re-
ceipt of applications from the Thiruppu holders for compensation, - . .
3 (a) 1{x) Expenditure
connected with the
issue of 4%, Jenmi-
karam Payment
(Abolition) Bonds trans- ~
ferrved from 92, Pay- ;
ment of Compensation etc.”.
o - . 4.00 R L N g P
"R —2.75 " 1.25 183 . +0.28
The net saving of Rs. 2.47 lakhs (629, of provision) was due’ to receipt
of bonds for less value than anticipated.



96

GRANT No, XLI—MISCELLANEOUS COMPENSATIONS
AND ASSIGNMENTS—Concld.

(m) In the following case, v vuhdlawal of fund on 31st March 1973 proved
excessive :—
Total grant Actual Excess
Geagp fend } expenditure Savz'ngi
(In lakhs of rupees).
(a) 1(v) Implementation
of Jenm]l\aram Pay-
« ment (Abolition) Act

. 13.00
R —5.60 7.40 10.97 +5.57

The anticipated saving was due to non-settlement of a few claims. The
final excess of Rs. 3.57 lakhs was due to expenditure incurred during the fag
end of the year, beyond expectation.

GRANT No. XLII—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON COMPENSATION
TO LAND HOLDERS (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Aclwal . Excess+
expenditure . Saving—

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Heap—

92. PavMENT oF COMPENSA-
TION TO LAxp HoLbERS
ETC. ON THE ABOLITION

OF ZAMINDARI SYSTEM

Original 4,00,000)

# 400,000 1,52,800 —2,47,200
Supplementary J

Amount surrendered during the year :
(31st March 1973) 2,75,000

Notes and comments

Saving occurred undey ‘(a)
in the issue of bonds by the
able to jenmis.

Compensation’ and was due to- short-fall
Reserve Bank of India for the compensaton pay-



97

GRANT No. XLIII—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON PUBLIC HEALTH

Total grant Actual Lxcess -
or appropriation expendilure Saving—

"Rs. . Rs. Rs.
Major Heap— .

94. GaprraL OurrLay on
InprOVEMENT OF PubnLic
HeaLTH

Charged—

Original 50,0001> .
50,000 3,229 —46,771
Supplementary o

Amount surrendered during ihe year

Voted—
Original 6,75,84,1007
> 7,91,67,600 8,37,70,968 -46,03,368
Supplementary 1,15,83,500 |
Amount surrendered during the year —

Noles and comments
(i) Expenditwre in the voted grant exceeded the provision by
Rs, 46,03,368 which requires regularisation.

In 1969-70, 1970-71 and 1971-72 also expenditure exceeded the voted
provision by Rs. 16,60,124 , Rs. 41,533,046 and Rs. 22,32,792 respectively..

(ii) Esxcess in the voted grant occurred mainly under:—

St no. Group head Tolal grant Aclual Excess+
expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
1 (2) (i) II. Schemes under the
Five Year Plan—

B. Rural Water Supply

Schemes
(1) Works
O, 27.95
S. 50.00 ©77.95 1,26.86 +48.91

Excess was due to booking the expenditure on the scheme of ‘Accelerated
Programme of Rural Water Supply’ also under this head though provision
was obtained under a new head opened as ‘94 (a) (i) II. D.” in the Supplementay
demand for grants.

102/9150MC.



93
GRANT No. XLIII—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON PUBLIC HEALTH—Conid.

Total grant Actual Excess+
expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

Sl.no. . Group head

2 (a)(i)If. Schemes under the
Five Yecar Plan—
B. Rural Water Supply
Schemes
(2) Establishment—
Amount transferred
from ‘30. Public
Health—(a) (xv) Water
Supply and Drainage’ 17.03 65.37 4-48.34
Excess was due to increased share debit of establishment charges pro-
portionate to increased work expenditure.
Excess under the head during 1970-71 and 1971-72 was Rs. 11.22 lakhs
and Rs. 10.87 lakhs respectively.

3 (a)(i) 11. Schemes
under the Five Year Plan
A. Urban Water
Supply Schemes
(1) Works
. 4,43.90
R. 10.19 4,54.09 4,69.98 +15.89
~ Additional ‘de provided by reappropriation was’duc to accclerated progress
of work, wtilising assistance from the Life Insurance Corporation of India. Reasons
for (he final excess are awaited (March 1974).
During 1969-70, 1970-71 and 1971-72 also expenditure under the head exceeded
provision by Rs, 19.97 lakhs, Rs. 24.34 lakhs and Rs. 10.37 lakhs respectively.

p (i) Excess mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by saving mainly
under:—

SL. no. Group head Tolal grant Actual LExcess+
expendilure  Saving—
(In lakhs of -rupees)
1 (a) (1) 11. Schemes '
under the Five Year Plan—
D. Accelerated Pro-
gramme of Rural
Warer Supply
(Central Programme)
1. Works L

S. 50.00 50.00 - .. . —350.00
“_Slllpplt’lm“mmw_‘ provision was obtained in November 1972 to implefneht a
special programme for accelerating Rural Water Supply.  However,  the entire

provision remained unutilised since the ex i
: ! xpenditure on the scheme was booked
under *94. (a)(i)11. B(l) Works. ¥ " ' 2



89

GRANT No. XLIII—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON PUBLIC HEALTH—Concld.

AYA Group head Total grant Actual Excess+
90. expenditure Saving—
) (In lakbs of rupces)
2 (a)(i) 11, Schemes under the
Five Year Plan—
A. Urban Water Supply

Schemes
(2) Lstablishment
0.

24.24
S. 15.83
R. —0.10 ..39.97 -24..52 —15,45

Reasons for the saving are awaited (March 1974).

3 (a) (i) IX. Schemes under the
Five Year Plan
C. Water Supply and
Sewage Scheme—
Cochin Development Arca
(2) Establishment
0. 12.47

R. —0.90 11.57 10.18 —1.39

The anticipated saving was due to non-utilisation of lump sum provision of
Rs. 0.90 lakh for additional posts. ~Reasons for the final saving are awaited
(March 1974).. .

GRANT No. XLIV—CAPITAL QUTLAY ON AGRICULTURAL

IMPROVEMENT
Total grant or Aclual Excess -+
appropriation expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Heap—
95, CaritaL. OUTLAY ON SCHEMES
oF AGRICULTURAL IMPROVEMENT
AND RESEARCIT

Charged—

_ Original 6,05,000 '
6,05,000 1,80,568 —%15432

Supplementary

Amount surrendered during  the year
(315t March 1973) : . 4,24,300

Voted-—

Original 25,64,5007
25,64,500 7,86,6908 —17,77,802
Supplementary g ,
Amount surrendered during the year :

(31st March 1973) 17,719,900



100

GRANT No. XLIV—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON AGRIGULTURAL
IMPROVEMENT—Concld.

Noles and comments
(i) Saving in the charged appropriation (699, of provision) was mainly
der:— ' L
uneer Group head Total appropriation  Actual Excess+-
i expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
(¢) District Agricultural .
Research Farms—
Land acquisition charges’
0. 3.00
R. —2.70 0.30 0.30

Saving (909, of provision) was due to non-settlement of land acquisition cases
pending decision in the court.

(i) Saving in the voted grant (699, of provision) was mainly under:—

AYS Group head Tolal grant Actual Exeess -
no, expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
1 (i)  Agricultural University—
Land acquisition charges
0. 20.00
R. —20.00

Saving of the entire provision was due to non-finalisation of land acquisition
proceedings.

During 1971-72 also the entire provision of Rs. 17 lakhs remained unutilised.

2 (a) 3. Improvement of
existing seed farms
0. 3.50
R. -2.76 0.74 0.55 —0.19

.. Saving (849 of provision) was mainly due to delay in completion of land acqui-
sition proceedings.

_ (iii) Saving in the voted grant was partly counterbalanced by excess
mainly under:— ’

Group head ' Total grant Actual  Excess-
expenditure  Saving—

(h) Central-State Farm (In lakhs of rupees)

at Cannanore with
Russian Assistance—
Land acquisition charges

0. 0.50

' R. S 412 4.62 4.62
Excess was due to more expenditure on land acquisition charges than anti-

cipated. 3



101

GRANT No. XLV—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON INDUSTRIAL AND
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

Total grant or Actual - Excess+
appropriation  expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Hean—
96. CariTaL OUTLAY ON
INDUSTRIAL AND
Economc DEVELOPMENT
Charged—
Original 3,70,0000
12,21,400  12,25,432 44,032
Supplementary 8,51,400 )
Amount surrendered during the year N
Voted—
Original 5,49,07,700"
+ 6,59,00,300 6,07,95,904 —>51,04,396
Supplementary 1,09,92,600 J
Amount surrendered during the year
(29th January and 31st March 1973) 36,36,400

The charged expenditure shown above does not include Rs. 65,611 spent from
out of advances from the Contingency Fund obtained in March 1973 but not
recouped to the Fund till the close of the year.

Notes and commenls

(i) Excess expenditure of Rs. 4,032 over the charged appropriation requires
regularisation.

Excess occurred under:—

Group head Tolal Actual  Excess+
: appropriation expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

(e) (i) Schemes under the
Five Year Plan—
A. Industrial Estatcg_

0. 0.70 ’
S. 6.46 7.16 8.49 +1.33

Reasons for the excess are awaited (March 1974). The excess was partly
counterbalanced by saving under other group heads.



102

0. XLV—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON INDUSTRIAL AND

GRART R ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT—Confd.

nditure under this grant includes investments in the following

(ii) Expe 1%
i -porations/Government Companies :—
§ tatutory Corpora / i bl g
1. Kerala State Road Transport Corporation 1,00.00
2. The Travancore-Cochin Chemicals Limited 59.75

The Kerala State Cashew Development

> Corporation Limited .. 25.00
4. The Kerala Ceramics Limited . 21.00
5. Travancore Titanium Products Limited 15.00
6. Traco Cable Company Limited - 15.00
7. The Kerala State Coir Corporation Limited 14.50
8. The Kerala Agro-Industries Corporation Limited 10.00
9. Kerala Soaps and Oils Limited 9.00
10. Handicrafts Development Corporation of Kerala
Limited 6.18
11. The Plantation Corporation of Kerala Limited . 5.00

(iii) In the following cases voted provision remained unutilised wholly
or to a substantial extent:— . :

S, Group head Tolal grant Actual Excess -
no. expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
1 {(d) (i) T. Engineers’
Co-operatives—
Employment Scheme
0. 60.00
R. —60.00

Saving of the entire provision was due to post-budget decision to take up the
scheme under the Special Employment Programme.

2 (d) (ii) A.8. Purchase of

Ordinary and Special

debenture of Land

Mortgage Bank (Agri-

cultural Production)
0. 37.00
R. —31.95 5.05 5.05

Saving (86°, of provision} occurred as the Bank coul :
to the extent anticipated because of the delay in coxnplc(:ilxllg }:J?:ng(i)gésdlfr?g?:uélccs

various schemes for issuing loans and securing mortgages for debentures

During 1971-72 saving under the head was 89 per cent of provision.

- ¥



103

GRANT No. XLV—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON IND
> : . I USTRIA
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT—Contd. G

f‘l. Group head Total grant Actual  Excess+
110. j expenditure  Saving—

B ¥ (In lakhs of rupces)
3 (¢) (i) A. Industrial Estates : .
0.

7.40
S. 29.00
R. —23.10 13.30 9.24 —4.06

- Out of the total saving of Rs. 27.16 lakhs (75%, of provision), saving of
Rs.23. 10 lakhs was due to non-implementation of the scheme *Functional Industrial
Estates at Kalamassery, Alleppey and Veli® owing to reduction of outlay for schemes
under the Special Employment Programme in the industrial sector.  Reasons
for the final saving of Rs. .06 lakhs arc awaited (March 1974).

4 (b) (i) 2. The Plantation
Corporation of Kerala
Limited—

Oil Palm
25.00

0. :
R. —18.00 7.00 5.00 —2.00

Provision was made [or share capital contribution to the Plantation Corporation
ol Kerala Limited for the formation of a subsidiary company for raising oil palm
ations. T'he saving of Rs. 20 lakhs (80% ol provision) was duc to (i) sanction-

plant
i.]:'ng of loan instead of share capital contribution to the company (Rs. 13 lakhs)
and (ii) delay in formation of the subsidiary company and shortfall in nursery

expenses of imported sceds (Rs. 7 lakhs).

5 (b) (ii) 22. Kerala State
Coir Corporation Limited
O. . 34.50
R. —20.00 14.50 14.50 i

Saving (58%, of provision) was due to (i) reduction of further share capital
contribution to Rs. 21.50 lakhs and (i )failure of the company to take steps to

receive the assistance.
6 (d) (i) D. Fisherics
Co-operatives—Share

contribution )
1. Share contribution to

". Co-operative Societies.
under A.R.C.. Schemes . - , -
- 0. .. 20.00 - . : .
R. —I11.11 © 889 8.89 "

Saving (56% of provision) was due to non-implementation of the _schcme at
Anjengo for want of approval from the Agricultural Refinance Corporation.

During 1971-72 entire provision of Rs. 20 lakhs remained unutilised.



104

~RANT No. XLV—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON INDUSTRIAL AND
GRANT No. X GAIIC DEVELOPMENT—Contd,

y : Total grant Actual Excess
Sl Group head ° expenditure Savi:gi
no. (In lakhs of rupees)
7 - (b) (i) 37. Revitalisation
(()f )Mannam Sugar Mills
7 5.50
R. —5.50
Saving of the entirc provision was due to post-budget decision to limit financjqy]
assistance to Rs. 3.30 lakhs payable in the form of loan instead of share capital
contribution.
8 (d) (i) C. Co-operative
Spinning Mills, Cannanore
0. 5.00
R. —4.00 1.00 1.00

Saving (809, of provision) occurred as, und.er the existing ;‘atio of share
capital contribution between private members (Mill) and the State Government,
share capital contribution payable by Government was Rs. 1 lakh only.

During 1971-72 the entire provision of Rs. 5 lakhs remained unutilised,
9 (b) (1) 2. The Kerala
Fisheries  Corporation ) .
Limited 3.50 X3 —3.50
The entire provision remained unutilised due to non-receipt of sanction [rom
Government for carrying out the adjustment.
10 (e} (ii) B. Lstablishment of
Development Areas .
4.00 .
R. —0.15 3.85 0.50 —3.35
Reasons for the saving (8894 of provision) are awaited (March 1974).
During 1971-72 also the entire provision remained unutilised.
1 (d) (ii) G. 4. Share conuri-
bution to Urban Co-
operative  Banks
3.00
" R. —2.50 0.50 0.50 o
vaving (83, of provision) occurred as the only eligible pr I for additional
g - - : ¥ eligible proposal 1or a
shmchaglml conu:buuo.n was rejected by the Reserve Bank of India.
uring 1971-72 saving under the head was 80 per cent of provision «



105

GRANT No. XLV—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON INDUSTR J
LCONOMIC DEVELOPMENT—Contd. 1AL AND

St Group head

Total grant s
o g Actual Excess+

expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupces)

12 (¢) (it) D. Harijan Development

Corporation
O. 5.00
R. —2.50 2.50 2.50

Saving (59% of provision) was duc to curtailment of expenditure during the
ycar to Rs. 2,50 lakbs. .
13 (L) (i1) 15.- Kerala Tourism
Development  Corporation

0. 2.00
R. —2.00

Saving of the entire provision was due to economy measures (Rs. 1.45 lakhs)
and grant of loan instead of share capital contribution (Rs. 0.55 lakh).

During 1971-72 saving under the head was 77 per cent of provision.

(iv) Saving mentioncd above was partly counterbalanced by excess mainly

under:i—
St. : Group head Tolal grant Actual Lxcess+
o, expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupces)

1 (b) (ii) 11. The Lravancore-
Cochin Chcemicals Limited

, 2.25
S. Token
R. 57.50 59.75 59.75

Lxcess was due to additional share capital contribution to the company for
the fourth stage of its expansion programme.

2 (d) (ii) U. Scheme for
cducated uncmployed—
Share capital contribution
to the Technicians’ Co-operatives
(Central Programine)
S. 37.00
R. 26.25 63.25 68.71 +5.46

Additional share capital contribution was due to receipt of more funds from the
. Government of India for the scheme. :

102/9150/MG



1006

GRANT No. XLV—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON INDUSTRIAL AND
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMEN T—Conid.

St. Group head Total grant Actual Lveess -
no. expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
3 (d) (i) A.7. Purchase of
Ordinary and Special
dehentures of Land Mortgage
Bank (Minor Irrigation)
20.00
R. 12,74 32.74 32.74

Lxcess was due to purchase of more ordinary debentures to match the increased
contribution from the Government of India.

During 1971-72 excess under the head was Rs. 12. 36 lakhs.
4 (d) (ii) G. 2. Share contri-

bution to Service
Clo-opcratives
A 60.00
R. 10.86 70.86 70.86

Excess occurred as more socicties became eligible for share contr bution.
During 1971-72 excess under the head was Rs. 20.52 lakhs,
5 (b) (il) 6. The Kerala
Ceramics Limited
). 11.00
R. 10.00 21.00 21.00

Additional share capital contribution was m
meet the cost of machinery ordered for in connectj
scheme,

ade to enable the company (o
on with the china clay expansion

6 (d) (1) G. 1. Contribution
to share capital of Apex
Banks, Cenual Banks and
large sized Crediy Societies, etc,
0

O, 35.00
R. 6.00 41.00 41.00
Lxcess occurred as

Lixce, the co-operative banks were eligible for more share capital
contribution.

7 (b} (i) 12, Traco

Cables Limited
l(_).Q‘O
3.00 15.00 153.00

. Additional funds were provided as th
urng the year for

e share capita] contributjon payab]c
was Rs. 13 Jakhs

participation in the Telephone Cable Project of the company



107

GRANT No. XLV—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON INDUSTRIAL AND
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT—Contd.

St. Group head “Total grant Actual Excess
no. expendilure Saping—

(In lakhs of rupees)
8 (b) (i) 17. Agro-Industries

Corporation
0. 5.00
R. 5.00 10.00 10.00

Excess was due to additional share capital contribution sanctioned to the
company.,

During 1970-71 and 1971-72 excess under the head was Rs. 5 lakhs and
Rs. 10.49 lakhs respectively.

9 (d) (ii) Q. Co-operative
Sugars Limited
0. 4.25
R. 3.75 8.00 8.00

Additional share capital contribution was in_connection with the establishment
of a distillery unit and a confectionery unit with the aid of the National Co-operative
Development Corporation. .

10 (b) (ii) 14. Kerala State
Handicrafts Corporation

0. 2,50
R. 4.18 6.68 6.18 —0.50

Anticipated excess was due to (i) transfer of the Kerala State Handicrafis
Emporia building and its premises at New Delhi to the company and adjustment
of 50 per cent of its value as share capital contribution (Rs, 3.18 lakhs) and
(ii) share participation in the Kerala State Bamboo Corporation Limited
(Rs. I lakh) which is a subsidiary company.

11 (d) (ii) A.13. Strengthening
the share capital base on selected
Clo-operative Marketing Societies
(Central Programme financed

by N. C. D. C.)
S. 2.50
R. 4.10 6.60 5.55  —1.05

Additional funds were provided for further contribution to the selected co-
operative marketing societies in view of increased financial assistance from the
National Co-operative Development Corporation.

12 (b) (ii) 3. Warehousing—
Share contribution to State
Warchousing Corporation 2.00 4.00 +2.00

Reasons for the excess are awaited (March 1974),



108

LAY STRIAL, AND
NT No. XLV—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON INDUSTRIAL
GRANT '\0.' ‘ﬁléo;\’omc DEVELOPMENT—Coneld.

In the following case additional funds provided by reappropriation on

\'-. :
28th {T\iarch 1973 proved largely excessive:—

Total grant Actual Fixcess 4

S o expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
{dj (i) W. Units to be taken
up by Industrial Co-operatives
{Special Employment Programme)
) 10.00
%. 6.95 16.95 11.20 —5.75

Additional provision was made considering increase'd allocatior_x (zf funds by
the Government of India for the scheme. The final saving of Rs. 5.75 lakhs was
due 10 a part of the expenditure proposed under the scheme having been sanctioned
under ‘% (d (i} U. Scheme for educated uncmployed—share capital contribution
to the Technicians’ Co-operatives (Central Programme)’,

GRANT No. XLVI—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON IRRIGATION

Total grant or Actual Lxeess -
appropriation  expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs,

Major Heaps—

99, Carrrar OvTLay oy IrRRIGATION,
NavicaTioN, EAMBANKMENT AND
Dramvace Works {ComMEeRCIAL)
100. Caprrar QuTray ox IrrIGATION,
Navigatiox, LMBANKMENT axb
Drarxagr Works  (Nox-Cow-

MERCIAL!

Charged —

Onginal 2,75.700"

Sipbieiog 4,93,600} 7,69.300 7,24,768 —44,532
Amosnt surrendered during the year —
Voted—

Original 6.51,24,400

‘ : 16.91-"‘:,’,2 7.19.34.663 194 50 46
Supplementary 43,50,8()0} 72,200 7,19,34.663 +2-,59,463

Amount surrendered during the year

The voted expenditure showt ] i
L Xper g 1 above does not nclude Rs, 944 spent i
out of an advance from the Contingene o B, BATBL0 T8 T o

Y i # i \ .
recouped o the Fund il the close of the '\\'C&Ill!.nd pbtsined in March 1973 but not



109

GRANT No. XLVI—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON IRRIGATION—Cang
ATION—Contd.

Noles and commenis

(i) Expenditure in the voted grant excecded the

. E e rovisi

which requires regularisation. Excess occurred for the fo}fmh ;2grl)i¥1 1;?&3;’5')9’463
N , sion.

(if) Excess in the voted grant occurred mainly under:—

S, Group head Total grant

335, Actual Lxcess

expenditure Saving—

1 100. A (a) Works (In lakhs of rupees)

Schemes under the Five Year
Plan
0. 4,54.17
R. —0.30 4,53.87 4.80.00

Reasons for the excess are awaited (March 1974).

2 100. A (b) Establishment
Schemes under the Five Year
Plan 1,21.95 1,34.37 +12.49
Excess was due to increase in share debit transferred to thi head €
Irrigation, etc. (Non-Commercial)’ and ‘50. Public Works’ in prﬁpo:;onr:zrt\lvoﬁ:é
outlay.
During the previous four years also excess occurred under this head.
3 100. B. Navigation, Embank-
ment and Drainage Works
Schemes under the Five Year Plan—
(a) Works
Cenirally Sponsored Schemes
S. 8.50
R. 4.00 12.50 10.70 —1.80
Funds were provided by reappropriation for improvement of Neendakara-
Cheriyazheekal Water Ways for which a token provision was obtained in November
1972." Reasons for the final saving are awaited (March 1974).

. 426.13

(iif) Excess mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by saving mainly
under:—
St Group head Total grant Actual Lxcess -
no. . o - expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
1 100. B. Navigation, Embank-
ment and Drainage Works
Schemes under the Five Year
Plan
(a) Works
O 21.70

R, .o . —4,00 17.70 11,52 —6.18

) '.The antic‘i[;;dtcc‘l sﬁving of Rs. 4 lakhs was mainly due to works not arranged for
execution owing. to non-finalisation of estimates/revised estimates.  Reasons for the
final saving of Rs. 6.18 lakhs arc awaited (March 1974). i



110

I_CAPITAL OUTLAY ON IRRIGATION—Conclz,

Total grant Actual Excess 4
St Group head expenditure  Saving—

no. (In lakhs of rupees)

. A (a) Works
? 580 Min(()r Irrigation Works

(Special Employment Programme)
S 10.01 . 10.01 - 2.62 —7.39

ary provision was obtained for certain minor irrigation schemes

Supplement Reasons for the saving (74%, of provision)

approved by the Planning Commission.
agzpawaitcd (March 1974).

GRANT No. XLVII—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON PUBLIC WORKS

Tolal grant or Actual Excess +

appropriation  expenditure Saving —
Rs Rs. Rs.

Major HeAD—

103. CarprraL OuTLAY ON
PusLic Works

Charged—
Original 2,00,000 )

5,00,000 3,24,738 —1,75,262
Supplementary fa . = ok
Amount surrendered during the year s
Voted—
Original 7_.94,03,6001 '
Supplementary 2.89,41,300 S HLIRA58  3-85,07,698

Amount surrendered during th
(3Ist March 1973) " 39,13,900

Noles and comments

(1) Excess expenditure of Rs.6§ 07,6
o S expe 5.68,07,633 over th : i 5
larisation. In view of the final excess, the Surrcnrder%f‘! ?{? %a?‘: xi?{hu;rcjnl‘%%‘;t

March 1973 was not justifi
a g ; ed a ‘ ined i
1972 and March 197J3 were ngg z:ggq?!‘:il:s Iemenlary SRR SE R R



111

GRANT No. XLVII—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON PUBLIC WORKS—Contd.

(i) Excess in the voted grant occurred mainly under: —

St. Group head Total grant Actual Lxcess+
no. expenditure Saving—

) . (In lakhs of rupees)
1 (b) Original Works—

Communication

B. Schemces under the

Five Year Plan

0. 1,34.87
S. 0.05
R. 62.74 1,97.66 2,54.93 +57.27

. Funds were provided by reappropriation for meeting additional requirements
i a number of works mainly duc to accelerated progress of work/inadequate provi-
sion of funds. Reasons for the final excess are awaited (March 1974).

2 (d) Establishment
B. Schemes under the
Five Year Plan -~ 71.09 1,90.61 +1,19.52
Excess was duc to increase in share debit transferrcd to this head from ‘44,
Irrvigation, etc. (Non-Commercial)’ and ‘50. Public Works® in proportion to
works outlay.
During 1969-70, 1970-71 and 1971-72 also expenditure exceeded provision
under the head by Rs. 11.30 lakhs, Rs. 52.11 lakhs and Rs. 62.24 lakhs respectively.

3 (a) (x) Education
B. Schemes under the
Five Ycar Plan

R 64.36
S. Token
R. 39.44 1,03.80 1,01 .41 —2.39

Anticipated excess was mainly due to inadequate provision made for construction
of school buildings. Recasons for the final saving arc awaited (March 1974),

4. (¢) Tools and Plant
B. Schemes under the
Five Year Plan 8.04 19.52 +11.48
Excess was due to increase in share debit transferred to this. head fror_n ‘44,
Irrigation, ctc. (Non-Commercial)’ and ‘50. Public Works’ in proportion to
works outlay.

5 (b) Original Works—
Communication
B. Schemes under the
Five Year Plan—
C. R.F. Bridges
(Ordinary Allocation)
Oy 4.00 i
R. —0.20 3.80 10.59 +6.79

Reasons for the final excess are awaited (March 1974).



112

GRANT No. XLVII—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON PUBLIC WORKS—Coya

(i) Excess mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by saving

ity wnder=— Total grant Actual Exgess
Sl Group head expenditure Savz'ngi
no.

(In lakhs of rupees)

1 (c) Original Works—
Miscellaneous
B. Schemes under the
Five Year Plan

; 86.14
S. 2,74.00 '
R. —40.97 3,19.17 3,03.78 —15.39

Reasons for the saving are awaited (March 1974).

2 (a) (xvii} Civil Works
A. Schemes outside the
Five Year Plan
0. 84.68
R. —31.62 53.06 34 .81 —18.95

Out of the total saving (599 of provision) anticipated saving of Rs. 31.62
lukhs was mainly duc to (i) economy in expenditure (Rs. 16.72 lakhs), (ii) shortage
of building materials (Rs. 6.91 lakhs) and (iii) non-receipt of administrative
sanction (Rs. 3.50 lakhs). Reasons for the final saving of Rs. 18.25 lakhs are
awaited (March 1974).

3 (a) (xii) Public Health
B. Schemes under the
Iive Year Plan

O. 26.04 d
R. —15.69 10.35 8.47 —1.88

Out of the total saving (67°/, of Provision) anticipatecd saving of Rs. 15.69 lakhs
was mainly due to (i) non-utilisation of lump sum provisions for new works
(Rs. 8.57 lakhs), (ii) works not started for want of administrative sanction, non-
fixation of site, ete. (Rs. 2.99 lakhs) and (i) excessive provision of funds for

certain works (Rs. 2.72 lakhs). Reasons for g i : é
sl {Mowh 1970 s) ons lor the final saving of Rs. 1.88 lakhs are

Saving under the head during the i l l
: ¢ ! g the previous eleven years r i 0
per cent and 86 per cent of provision. € VOO R e bC’-“ef’“_ ’
4 ib) Original Works—
Communication
8. Schemes under the
Five Year Plan
West Coast Roads
g 14.00
) | : ~10.75 3.25 —1.15 —4.40
The entire provision remained unugilised m

West Coast Road as National Highwa’n ainly »du‘e"to_ d»eclaratiox} _of the



113

 GRANT No. XLVII—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON PUBLICG WORKS—Contd.

During 1970-71 and 1971-72 saving under the hcad was 80 per cent and 90
per cent of provision respectively.

YA Group head Total grant Actual Excess -}
no. expendilure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)
5 (b) Original Works
Communication
B. Schemes under the
Five Year Plan—
Roads of Economic or Inter-
State Importance
7 ) 17.92
R. —9.66 8.26 4.35 —3.91

Out of the total saving(76%, of provision) anticipated saving of Rs. 9.66 lakhs
was mainly due to (i) non-receipt of administrative sanction (Rs. 5.89 lakhs),
(if) non-finalisation of ecstimates (Rs. 2 lakhs) and (iii) erroneous provision of
funds (Rs. 1 lakh), Reasons for the final saving of Rs. 3.91 lakhs are awaited
(March 1974).

During 1970-71 and 1971-72 saving under the head was 92 per cent and 98
per cent of provision respectively.

6 (a) (xviii) Civil Works
B. Schemes under the
Five Year Plan
; 17.56
R. —8.98 8.58 7.36 —1.22

OQut of the total saving (58% of provision) anticipated saving of Rs. 8.98
lakhs was mainly due to (i) non-receipt of administrative sanction for construction
of additional buildings under Rental Housing Scheme, Calicut (Rs. 4.97 lakhs),
{ii) non-availability of sites [or construction of quarters [or non-gazetted
officers at Nedumangad and gazetted officers at Trivandrum (Rs. 2.98 lakhs)
and (iii) slow progress of works for want of building materials (Rs. 0.99 lakh).
Reasons for the final saving of Rs. 1.22 lakhs are awaited (March 1974).

7 (d) Establisment
" A. Schemes outside the
TFive Year Plan 27.73 18.26 —9.47
Saving was duc to decrease in share debit transferred to  this head from 50
Public Works’ in proportion to works outlay.
8 (a) (xx) Miscellaneous Departments

B. Schemes under the

Five Year Plan
. 12.80
R. —8.03 4.77 4.00 —0.77

The total saving (69%, of provision) was mainly due to (i) works not started
Rs. 5.11 lakhs) and (i) less expenditure than anticipated on certain  works

(Rs. 2.39 lakhs). :
102/9150/MC.



114
GRANT No. XLVII—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON PUBLIC WORKS—Couts,

During 1970-71 and 1971-72 saving under the head was 89 per cent and 86
cent ovision respectively.
L S Group head Total grant  Actual Excess -
w expenditure  Saving —
(In lakhs of rupees)

-no.

9 (a) (xv) Animal Husbandry
B. Schemes under the

Five Year Plan

e . 11.22
R. —8.94 2.28 2.49 4-0.91
Net saving of Rs. 8.73 lakhs (789, of provision) was mz}inly due to (i) non-
uu'lis-au'on of lump sum provision for conversion of district hvcstocl_;_ farms ingo
cconomic units by providing additional facilities (Rs. 3.28 lakhs), (ii) non-receipt
of administrative/technical sanction for egg powder factory (Rs. 3.02 lakhs) and
(iii) non-receipt of sanction to estimates for works (Rs. 1.64 lakhs).

Saving under the head during the previous five years ranged between 29 per
cent and 85 per cent of provision.

10 (a) (v) General Administration
A. Schemes outside the
Five Year Plan
0. 8.59
R. —3.45 5.14 2.55 —2.59
Out of the total saving (709, of provision) anticipated saving of Rs. 3.45 lakhs
was mainly due to non-fixation ol site for construction of civil station and civil lines
for Idukki district (Rs. 3 lakhs). Reasons for the final saving of Rs, 2.59 lakhs
-are awaited (March 1974),

During 1971-72 saving undér the head was 53 per cent of provision.

11 {a) (xx) Miscellancous
Departients
A, Schemes outside the Five Year
Plan
O. 14.66
R. —3.48 11.18 9.16 —2.02

N Out of the total saving of Rs. 5.50 lakhs, anticipated saving of Rs. 3.48 lakhs
na\s‘mu:pl_y cltue1 to (i) wol:‘ksi{ not started (Rs. 1.99 lakhs) and (i) less expenditure
lan anticipated on a work (Rs. 1,12 lakhs). : "t i .
lakhs are awaited {March 1(974). akhs). Reasons for the final saving of Rs. 2 02

Saving under the head durin
per cent and 94 per cent of prov

12 @) (xx) Miscellancous
Departments

g the

'S the previous eight years ranged between 41
151011

B, Schemes under the
Year Plan—

Dairy Development
(bpccmé Employment Programmc)

R.

Five

—4.64 0.36 . .—0.36



115

GRANTNo. XLVII—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON PUBLIC WORKS—Contd.

Supplementary grant was obtained in November 1972 for execution of certain
works at Palghat under the scheme for improving the milk production potential
of cows and augmenting milk production (Special Employment Programme).
The entire Pprovision, however, remained unutilised mainly due to non-receipt of
administrative sanction/non-finalisation of estimates for the works.

Sl Group head Total grant Actual  Excess
no. expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
13 (a) (xiv) Agriculture
Schemes under the Five
Year Plan

0. 32.49
S. Token
R. —3.66 28.83 28.41 ~0.42

The total saving of Rs. 4.08 lakhs was mainly due to (i) non-finalisation of
proposals for construction works under the scheme “Kuttanad Development

Authority” (Rs. 2.59 lakhs) and (ii) non-utilisation of lump sum provisions for certain
works (Rs. 1.28 lakhs). )

14 (a) (ii) Land Revenue
A. Schemes outside the Five
Year Plan 3.21 0.22 —2.99

Reasons for the saving (93% of provision) are awaited (March 1974).

(iv) In the following cases [unds provided by reappropriation in March
1973 proved wholly unnecessary:—

A Group head Total grant Aetual Exeess+-
no. expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

1 (a) (viii) Police
A. Schemes outside the
Five Ycar Plan

O. 62.49
S. ©10.07
R. 11.29 83.85 69.68 —14.17

Funds were provided by reappropriation on 3lst March 1973 for meeting
additional requirchJncnts mainly on the construction of buildings for Armed Reserve
Camp at Chevayur in Kozhikode district.

Reasons for the final saving of Rs. 14.17 lakhs are awaited (March 1974).



116

GRANT No. XLV [I—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON PUBLIC WORKS— Conela,

Tolal grant Acinal Excess
Grasjbint expenditure Savin gt
* (In lakhs of rupces)

SI.
no.

vi) Administration of Justice
2 (a)A.( S)chcmcs ouiside the
Five Year Plan
, 6.27

R - 1.15 7.42 2.71 —4.71

2 ! vided b rcappropriat'ion on 29th and 3lst March 1973 fy»
amicil;)‘gzgé :gcri?tig;(z)\l rcquirz:jmenls in a number of works. Reasons for the final
saving of Rs. 4.71 lakhs are awaited (March 1974). :

GRANT No. XLVIII—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON OTHER WORKS

Tolal grant detual Excess -
or appropriation  expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Heap—
109,  CGaerrar QurLay
oN OTHER WORKS
Charged—
Original 11,000
1,45400 " —1,45400
Supplementary 1,234,400 |
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1973) 29,000
Voted— ‘
Original 55,653,200
" 55,65,200 1,82,92,979 --1,27,27,779
upplementary

.f"\mt)ugt surrendered during the 'y-ear
(2nd February 1973 and 31st March 1973) 42,54,800

Notes and comments

() Excess expenditure of Rs, 1,27,2

regulansation, 7,779 over the voted grant requires
g (i) Exccss(in the voted grant occurred méinly under:— -

i roup head Total grant Aetual Excess+

expendilure Saving—

1 {d) Miscellaneoys (In lakhs of rupees)

Iy 440, Kerala House'Sites ang
Houses for familjeg of landless
workers Compensation for
the value of lands ) Bonds l

90.49 -+90.49



117

GRANT No. XLVIII-CAPITAL OUTLAY ON OTHER WORKS—Contd.

S, Group head Total grant Actual Excess-

no. . expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

2 (d) Miscellaneous

(2) 43% Kerala House Sites

and Houses for families of

landless workers (Compensation '

for the value of lands) Bonds . 86,87 +86.87

Excess under these group heads was due to adjustment carried outin connection
with the issue of bonds under the scheme for providing house sites and houses to
families of landless workers in rural areas, consequent on post-budget decision to
capitalise the expenditure, whereas provision was included in the budget. estimates
under ‘71. Miscellaneous—(f) (xxvi) Scheme for the provision of House Sites and
Houses to landless workers in rural areas’ in GrantNo. XL—Miscellancous.

(i) Excess mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by saving mainly

under:—
St Group head Tolal grant Actual Excess -+
no. expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

1 (a) 1. B. Land acquisition and
. development of  Mattancherry
foreshorc for fishing industry

0. 25.00 I

R. —25,00

Saving of the entire provision was due to non-implementation of the scheme as
a measure of cconomy.

During 1970-71 and 1971-72 also almost the entire provision of Rs. 15 lakhs
remained  unutilised.

2 (a) 1I. Schemes under the
Tive Year Plan— o
C. 1. Community amenities for

fishermen
O. 13.80
R. - —8.10 5.70 2.29 —3.41

| i isi i due to
The total saving of Rs. 11.51 lakhs (83% of provision) was mainly
(i) s!owcprogress of %vork, (ii) non-completion of water supply schemes at Vypeen
for want of details from the Public Health Engineering Department in time and
(iii) less expenditure on rural dispensaries additionally sanctioned.

During 1971-72 saving under the head was 59 per cent of provision.



118

GRANT No. XLVIII—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON OTHER WORKS—Goneld,
Total grant Aotual Excess 4

Group head
;g o expendilure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
3 (a) II. Schemes under the

Five Ycar Plan—
B. 2 Housing for the weaker
sections of the community

O. 3.23
R. —3.12 0.11 0.02 —0.09

Saving (99% of provision) was mainly due to non-execurtion of . work because
of the low ceiling cost of houses fixed in the rules of the scheme and for want of proper
response to the tender for the housing scheme at Karamana.

During 1970-71 and 1971-72 saving under the head was 86 per cent and 74
per cent of provision.

4 (a) 1I. Schemes under the
Five Year Plan
B. 3. Land acquisition  and

development
0. 2.58 :
R. —2.58 i - o

Saving of the entire provision was due to non-finalisation of land acquisition
proceedings.

During 1970-71 and 1971-72 the saving under the head was 63 per cent and 100
per cent of provision,

(iv)  Scheme for providing house site 11
. d g ? stles and houses to families of landless work
in rural areas % 4 ke

; Tw? !imd_s.of bonds known_as ‘44% Kerala House Sites and Houses for families
o lar}dkas V:\o‘lké:? (Compensation for the value of lands) Bonds’ repayable after
?32 l\1 ::;:‘ ;\s:‘_oﬂ- lo I\tclmla Hlouse ?xtlcs and Houses for families oflandless workers

' cnsation for the value of lands) Bonds’ repay. [

{ stk : k I payable after two years are
‘:““gd f(}mfmi.lls the payment of compensation for the value of land acquzred from
: enc :r}d cin a \O‘.(mt’;ll to landless workers under the scheme for the provision of house
iues E “l 1uses 10 landless workers in rural areas.  When the bonds are issued, the
Cz:::;r:‘*n :::' dll:ex“go!‘ (_E)S dc}l)ml:{? under"lOQ. Capital Outlay on Qther Works’ by, per

. Public Debt’.  On redemption of the bonds, equivalent

amounts will be written back fro ita jor Vi
¢ m the capit; :
mder 71, Miscelaneoms, pital major head of account to revenue

During 1972-73  Rs. 1,77.36 lakhs hav i i
Outlay on Other Works’ towards tﬁc )\;zilll::‘,eofl') ?)i)r;ggjxl.;::f(gi PSS R



119

- GRANT No. XLIX—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON PORTS (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual
expenditure
Rs. Rs.
Major Heap—
110.  CarrraL OurLay on Porrs
Original . 47,37,2000
> 1,07,37,200 1,05,91,922
Supplcmentary 60,00,000 J
Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1973)
Notes and comments
(1) Saving occurred mainly under:—
Group head Total grant Actual
expenditure -

Excess 4
Saving—
Rs.

—1,45,278

39,600

Excess -+
Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

F (d) Survey, dredging and

miscellancous—
Schemes under the TFive Year
Plan—
(ii) Purchase of a sea-going
dredger
0. 33.00
S. 60.00 93.00 70.56

—22,44

Supplementary grant of Rs.60 lakhs was obtained in March 1973 for payment
of third and fourth instalments of the cost of sea-going dredger. Reasons for the

final saving of Rs. 22.44 lakhs arc awaited (March 1974).

(i) The saving mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by excess mainly

under:—

Group head Total grant Aclual
expendilure

Loxeess -
Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

T (a) Works—
Schemes under the Five Year

Plan 5
O: 11.23
R. —0.91 10.32 32.54

~+22.22

Reasons for the final excess of Rs. 22.22 lakhs are awaited (March 1974).



120

GRANT No. L—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON
"TRANSPORT SCHEMES (ALL VOTED)

Tolal grant Aetual Excess 4
expenditure Saving—
Rs, Rs. Rs.
Major HEAD—
114. CapitaL OurLay onN  Roap
AND WATER TRANSPORT
SCHEMES :
Original 4,00,0000
" + 5,00,000 4,62,656 —37,344
Supplementary 1,00,000 J
Amount surrendered during the year 37,100

(31st March 1973)

GRANT No. LI—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON FORESTS

Tolal grant or Aclual Excess +
appropriation expendilure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Heap——
119, Carrral. OvtLay ox Forests
Charged—
Original 1,00{)17 .
Supplementary i 1,000 h =04
Amount surrendered during the year '
(31st March 1973) i ' 1.000
L}
Voted—
Original 89,32,000)
Supplementary J} 89,32,000  48,65,952 —40,66,048

Amount surrendered during 1}
e ve
(31st March 1973) i s

34,23,600



121
GRANT No. LI-CAPITAL OUTLAY ON FORESTS—Concld.

Noles and comments

Saving in the voted grant occurred mainly under:—

Si. Group head Total grant  Actual Excess -
no. expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

1 (a) 1. Non-Plan—
' Establishment of Rubber
Plantations for providing
employment to repatriales
0. 26.54
R. —16.00 10.54 9.60 —0.94

* Saving (649, of provision) was mainly due to non-clearance of the area in
Kulathupuzha (Rs. 7.50 lakhs) and lesser arca tackled in Anchal Rubber Plantation
Division for want of additional stafl' (Rs. 6.20 lakhs).

- During 1971-72 saving under the head was 89 per cent of provision.

2 (a) II (1) G. Plantation of Fast
growing species (Plan)
0. 30.00 ;
R. —7.32 22.68 20.42 —2.26

Saving was mainly due to (i) cconomy measures (Rs. 7.08 lakhs), (i) non-
execution of certain planting and maintenance works (Rs. 1.28 lakhs) and
(iii) non-purchase of jeep and polythene bags (Rs. 0.71 lakh).

3 (a) 1I (i) B. Soft wood (Plan)
0. 7.15 o
R. —4.25 . 2.90 - 2.42 —0.48

Saving (66%, of provision) was mainly due to (i) economy measures (Rs. 1.97
lakhs), (i) non-clearance of arca in Wynad and Kozhikode Divisions (Rs. 1.08
lakhs) and (iii) non-cxecution of works (Rs. 0.87 lakh). .

4 (a)II (i) A. Teak Wood (Plan)
' O. 17.16 )
R. —2.70 14.46 " 12.86 —1.60

Saving was mainly due to (i) economy measures (Rs. 2.25 lakhs) and

(ii) non-implementation of certain planting programmes in  Industrial Plantation
Circle (Rs. 1.10 lakhs).

102/9150/MC



192

e o

GRANT No. L1I—COMMUTED VALUE OF PENSIONS (ALL VOTED)

Total grant detual  Excess-
expenditure  Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major HeaD—
120. PayMmenTs of COMMUTED VALUE
oF PENSIONS
Original 35,25,0007
e L 4935000  61,09,115 +11,74.115
Supplementary 14,10,000 J

Amount surrendered during the year -
Notes and comments
(i) Excess expenditure of Rs. 11,74,115 over the grant requires regularisation.

(i) Excess occurred under ‘(a) Payments in India’ and was due to payment
of more claims than anticipated.

GRANT No. LIII—CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SCHEMES OF
GOVERNMENT TRADING

Tolal grant or Actual Lxcess -+
appropriation  expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Hrap—
124, CarrraL Outiay ox ScHEMES
OF GOVERNMENT TRADING
Charged—
Original 37,5000 o
Supplementary j &0 sl e
Amount swrvendered during the year
(8st March 1973) . 4,000
2
Voted—
Original 6,34,73,900
Supplementary 3,28,000} e

Amount survendered durin the ve
(9th to 3lst March 1973)g © e 1,74,26,400
H > 2



123

GRANT No. LIII——CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SCHEMES OF
GOVERNMENT TRADING—Contd.

Nates and com ments

SI.

no.

1

2

4

() Saving in the voted grant occwrred mainly under:—

Group head Total grant  Aclual  Excess+
expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

A. Grain Supply Scheme
Gross expenditure
(iv) Purchase price of rice
2. Departmental purchase
0. 3,85.00
R. —1,85.00 2,00.00 1,80.01 —19.9%

Saving (53%, of provision) was mainly due to non-achievement of the
targeted purchase quantity of paddy in view of factors like, wide-spread
damage of crops, scarcity of [fertilisers, abolition of internal checkposts
enabling frec movement of paddy and organisation of co-operative socicties
for procurcment of paddy in Kuttanad and Ambalapuzha taluks.

A. Grain Supply Scheme
Gross expenditure
(iv) Purchase price of rice
1. Purchase price

. 30.50
R. —30.10 0.40 3.09 +2.69

The anticipated saving of Rs. 30. 10 lakhs (999, of provision) was due to
non-finalisation of claims for subsidy and differential cost payable to the
Government of India, Food Corporation of India, etc. The final excess of
Rs. 2.69 lakhs was mainly due to adjustment of balance amount of cost of

~ wheat supplied to the Government of Tamil Nadu.

E(b) Trivandrum Milk Supply

Scheme (Departmental Operation) R
0. 59.14
R. —10.55 48.59 48.67  +0.08

The anticipated saving was due to less quantity of milk purchased by the
dairy owing to the general drop in the production of milk during the year.

F. I1. Powerlooms Supply

Scheme(Plan) d

(a) Gross expenditurc

Purchase price 11.50 3.78 —7.72

Saving (67% of provision) was mainly due to economy measures.

During 1967-68 to 1971-72 saving under this head ranged between
95 per cent and 100 per cent of provision,



124

T No. LIII—-CAPITAL OUTLAY ON SCHEMES OF
e L GIOVERNMENT TRADING—Concld.

(i) Saving mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by excess mainly
under:—

‘ d . Total grant Aclua_l Excess -+
i[,' g e expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees) .

1 B. Manure Supply Scheme
(Non-Plan)
Gross expenditure
(v) Purchase price
0. 15.00 . .
R. 39.07 54.07 31.94 —22.13

Additional fund provided by reappropriation in March 1973 was on
the basis of the quantity of fertilisers allotted from the pool by the Govern-
ment of India. Reasons for the final saving are awaited (March 1974).

© 2 T.1IV. Rural Industries Project
Supply of machinery (Plan)
(a) Gross expenditure
Purchase price
0. 1.10

R. 12.99 14.09 15.33 +1.24

Excess was mainly due to increased allocation of assistance allowed
by the Government of India for the scheme.

GRANT No. LIV—-CONTINGENCY FUND (ALL VOTED)

Total grant Actual Excess-
expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Heap— o
125.  APPROPRIATION TO THE
ContingExcy Funp
Original 1,50,00,0000
> 1,50,00,000 1,50,00,000

Supplementary o J

Amount surrendered during the vear
Notes and comments
Rupees 1.30 lakhs were transferred

; ; s to the Contingency Fund of the State under
section 2 of the Kerala Contingency F S ¢ ra it
corpus of the Fund to Rs. 3,00 fakhs}_f el (Amendment) Act, 1972, _raising the



125

GRANT No. LV—LOANS AND ADVANCES BY THE GOVERNMENT
" (ALL VOTED)

Tolal grant Actual Excess+
expenditure  + Saving—
. . - Rs. " Rs. Rs.
MAJOR HEAD—
). LoANS AND ADVANCES BY THE
STATE[UnioN TERRITORY
GOVERNMENTS
Original 19,29,79,300)
+23,71,53,600 23,13,01,055 —58,52,545
Supplementary 4,41,74,300 ) -
Amount surrendered during the year
(81st March 1973) . ) 40,81,900

The expenditure shown above does not include Rs. 62,500 spent from out of
an advance from the Contingency Fund obtained in March 1973 but nat recouped
to the Fund till the close of the year.

Notes and comments
(i) In the following cases entive provision remained unutilised: —

Sl Group head Total grant Hetual Excess+
. no. . ; expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)
1 I(x) B. 11. 2. Loans to Kerala
State Electricity Board for Rural
Electrification (OPlan)

1,00.00
R. —1,00.00
Saving was due to reduction in the quantum of loan sanctioned 'l.)y

Governmendt.

2 I(x) C (b) 13. Loans to Kerala
State Industrial Development

- Corporation (Plan)
0. 70.00
R. —70.00

Saving was due to diversion of the provision for implementation of more
urgent schemes.

During 1971-72 saving under the head was Rs. 25 lakhs.

3 1(v)A.3. Loans to_ Banks
(i) State Co-operative Bank
A. For Short Term Credit to

Itivators
s s WO 99,40

R. —22.40 s v s



126

OANS AND ADVANCES BY THE GOVERNMENT

GRANT No. LV—L (ALL VOTED)—Contd.

Saving was duc to diversion of the provision for implementation of the Emergcncy
Yood Production Programme.
1969-70, 1970-71 and 1971-72 saving under the head was 74 per cent,

During 3
79 per cent and 70 per cent of provision.
; d Tolal grant Actual Excess -
Si. Group hea g exponditure i
. (In lakhs of rupees)
4 1(x) C (b) 25. Kerala
Housing Board 8’_]2111) 18,00
R. —18.00

Saving was due to noq—sancti.oping of loan to the Kerala State Housing
Board considering its financial position.

5 1 (x) C(b)12. Loans to Traco
Cables Limited (Plan)
O. 10.00
R. —10.00 . e ..

Saving was due to releasc of additional amount as share capital contri-
bution instead of as loan.

During 1970-71 and 1971-72 also entire provision of Rs. 2.50 lakhs remained
unutilised.

6 I(v) B. 11.A. Loans for the con-
version of Handlooms to  Power-
looms (Plan)

O. 8.70
R. —8.50 0.20 . —0.20

Saving was due to non-implementation of the scheme.

7 T(xi) B. 34+. Reclamation of Forest
and Kayal Lands for Paddy Culti-

vation (Plan) 4.50 . —4.50
Reasons lor the saving are awaited (March 1974).

8 1(v) ‘B. 11. B. Loans for the intro-
duction of Powerloows in the Private
Sector (Plan) 4.00 —4.00

Reasons for the saving are awaited (March 1974).

9 Ix) C {(a) 13. Kerala Fisheries

Corporation

3 .50 o ——3 . 50
b:l\'iﬂl." was dllf 0 no -l(‘(e- t of sa fr . I ent IOI car i g
o 1 1 ang i i
' ) - y p nction from G‘O\”C nm .



127

GRANT No. LV—LOANS AND ADVANCES BY THE GOVERNMENT
(ALL VOTED)—Contd.

St. Group head Total grant

Aelual Exces.
no. -

expenditure  Saving—
(In lakhs of rupces
10 I(x) C (b) 1I. Loans to Kerala e
State Small Industries Corporation
(Plan)
0. 2.00

R. —2.00 " g
Saving was due to non-sanctioning of loan as an cconomy measure.

11 I(xi) A. 22. Loans for mechanisa-
tion of existing sailing vessels and for
construction of new sailing vessels

0. 2.00
R. —2.00

Saving was duc to non-reccipt of applications for loan.

During 1971-72 also entire provision of Rs. 2 lakhs remained unutilised.
(ii) Substantial saving occurred in the following cases also:—

St Group head Total grant Actual Excess
na. expendilure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupees)

1 1 (v) A. 3. (iil) Loans to

Central Co-operative Banks for pro-

curement of Paddy

0. 3,57.50

R. —1,22.00 2,35.50 2,35.50

Saving was duc to short-fall in achicvement of target fixed lor procure-
ment of paddy.

2 I (v) A.20. Loans for Buller Stock
Operations for rubber produced by
Small Growers
O. 2,00.00
R. —1,00.00 1,00.00 1,00.00

Saving (50% of provision) was due to sanctioning of Rs..l crore ?nlly dzixs
loans to the Kerala State Marketing Federation since Government of India
has not released the fund in full.

4 I(xi) A. 26. National Loans Scho- ) ) _
la(rsl)ﬂp Schemes 35.00 15.45 19.55

Reasons for the saving (56 % of provision) are awaited (March 1974).
During the previous four years also saving occurred under this head.



128

__LOANS AND ADVANGES BY THE GOVERNMENT

AN AT, T,
GRANT No. LV (ALL VOTED)—Contd.

. Total grant Aclual Lxcess 4-
Si. Group head ° expenditure Saving—
no.

(In lakhs of rupccs)
4 1(v) A. 9. Loans to Co-operative

Societics ‘
(vi) Advance for purchase of
d '8
s 18.00 ,
R. —14.78 3.22 3.24 +0.02

The anticipated saving (829, of provision) was due to short-fall in achieve-
ment of target fixed for procurement of paddy.

5 I (xij A. 20.A. Cost of Commercial -
Units transferred to Private Sector = 6.00 0.44 —5.56

Reasons for the saving (93°, of provision) are awaited (March 1974).
During 1971-72 entire provision of Rs. 6 lakhs remained unutilised.

6 I (viii)l. Loans to repatriates from

Burma
0. 6.00
R. —4.94 1.06 1.15 --0.09

[The anticipated saving (829%, of provision) was duc to lesser inflow of re-
patriates’ than anticipated.

During 1969-70, 1970-71 and 1971-72 saving under the head was 41 per
cent, 60 per cent and 77 per cent of provision.

7 1(viA. 22, Loans for Fishery Deve-
lopment-Loans for the issue of mech-
anised boats
L?. 40.00 '
R. —5.00  35.00 35.19 +0.19

‘The net saving of Rs. 4 .81 Jakhs

% 3 was due to less amount required for
adjustinent of the cost of mechanised 7

boats issued on hire purchase system.
8 1 (xi) B. 35.(b) Middle Income
Group Housing ~ Scheme (Plan)
(}.‘\). 25.00
. —7.20 17.80 20.53 +2.73

"The anticipated savi -
, : ated saving of Rs, 7.20 lakhs was ' o
of the scheme in full, : e i b 73 ke e avaite

(March 1974). Reasons for the final excess of Rs, 2.73 lalchs are awaited



Sl

no.

11

12

i3

129

GRANT No. LV—LOANS AND ADVANCES BY THE GOVERNMENT
(ALL VOTED)—Contd.

Group head . Total grant Actual Lxeess |-
expenditure Saving—
(In lakhs of rupecs)

I{v) B.4. Handloom Development
A. Organisation of Industrial
Co-operatives (Plan)

: 8.00 *
R. —4.39 3.61 3.58 —0.03

. Saving (55% of provision) was due to organisation of less number of new
societies and receipt of less number of applications for loan from the existing
societies. ‘ '

I(xi) B. 35(a) Low Income Group
Housing Scheme (Plan)
s 30.00 . ' -
R. . —3.48 26.52 25.83 -0.69

Saving was mainly due to non-implementation of the scheme in full.

1 (vii){b) 9." Loans for Minor Irri-
“gation (Plan) - 0 ot
R. —2.84 1.16 1.01 —0.15

Saving (75% of provision) was mainly due to less demand for loan as a
result of implementation of similar schemes by other departments.

During 1971-72 saving under the head was 58 per cent of . provision.

I{v) B.19, * For construction of Rural
Godowns (Plan)
A @ 9 " 3.00

R. —2.77 0.23 0.23

, deihg (92%, of provision) was due to introduction. of a Central Sector
Scheme for storage by the National Co-operative Development Corporation.

I(ii) B. Loans to Municipalities
II. Schemes under the Five

- Year Plan

o. 3,70
Y o 1.30 . , -
CERy ™ Ree i —9.37 '2.65. 2,63

Saving was due to payment of less amount of loan _under tawn i‘mpmve-
ment and slum clearance schemes as all proposals were. not Sﬂncl‘lon_ed by
Government. S s T

102/9150/MC



SL.
no.

130

NT No. LV—LOANS AND ADVANCES BY THE
B G(c)’VERNMENT (ALL VOTED)—Contd.

(iii) Saving mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by excess:

mainly under:—

Group head Total grant Actual Excess -
expenditure  Saving—

(Tn lakhs of rupees)

I(x) C(b) 20.B. Loans to Titanium

imited (Central Sector) (Plan)
Prodlu{c-ts K 1,20.02)( 1,20.00 1,20,00

Fund provided by reappropriation was for financing the expansion pro-
gramme of the Travancore Titanium Products Limited for manufacture of
Titanium-di-oxide.

I(x) B. ILl. Loans to Kerala State
Electricity Board (Power) (Plan)

1 6,00.00
S. 3,20.45 10,20.45  10,02.72 1774
R. 1,00.00

The anticipated excess was due to additional loan sanctioned to clear
the outstanding International Development Agency debits initially accounted
for in the accounts of the State Government ~ pending recoupment from the
Kerala State Electricity Board.

I(ix) 15. Schemes under the Five
Year Plan—

SS. Emergency Food Production
Programme—Scheme for the
issue of short term crop loans to

Cultivators
S. Token
R. 70.00 70.00 71.26 +1.26

Excess was due to implementation of a scheme for issue of short term crop
loans to cultivators under the E;

mergency Food Production Programme.

I(xi) B. 47. Sales Tax Loans to Small

Scale Industries (Plan)
: Token

R. 38.00 38.00 38.16 +0.16

Excess was due to implementation of

to Small Scale Industrial Units enteri
- gy . Cnn
diversification. A

a scheme for giving sales tax loan
n a programme of expansion and

JA(x) B. IL3. InterState Links

{Centrally Sponsored Scheme) {Plan) 20,70(} 45.00 1-25:00



Sl

10,

10

131

GRANT No. LV—LOANS AND ADVANCES BY THE
GOVERNMENT (ALL VOT ED)—Contd.

Excess was due to grant of more assistance by the State Government to
the Kerala State Electricity Board considering its difficult ways and means
position.

During 1970-71 and 1971-72 exccss under the head was Rs. 10 lakhs

and Rs. 25 lakhs respectively.

Group head Total grant Actual Lxcess
expendilure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

I(v) B. 1.B. Assistance to Coir Co-

operative Societics (Plan)
O. 36.00

R. ' 22.71 58.71 58.71

Excess was due to receipt of more applications for loan than anticipated.
During 1971-72 excess under the head was Rs. 4 lakhs.

I(xi) B. 31. Intercst-free loan to

Thirumala Devaswom Medical Col-

lege, Alleppey (Plan)
O. 5.00

R. 15.00 20.00 19.99 —0.01

The anticipated excess was duc to post-budget change in the system of
accounting the transactions of the college according to which more interest-
free loans were sanctioned by Government.

I(x) C(b) 14. Loans to Plantation
Corporation of Kerala Limited

(Plan)
0. 15.00
R. ’ 13.00 28.00 28.00

Excess was due to sanction of increased amount of loan to the company.
During 1971-72 excess under the head was Rs. 5 lakhs. -

I(xi) A. 20 B. Cost of machinery handed

over to Private Partics on hire
purchase system . 2.00 13.79 +11.79

Reasons for the excess are awaited (Mart_:h 1.974).

I(xi) B.l. (a) Small Scale Industri-

alists
(i) Loans issued by the Depart-

ment (Plan)
O. 3.00 -
R. 11.00 14.00 13.86.. . ~0.14



Si.

no,

1

14

- ’.1..;.. g

15

142

AN No. 1V - LOANS AND ADVANCES BY ‘THE
GRANL SSRNMENT (ALL VOTED) ~Contd.

The anticipated eXeess wis due to reccipt of more applications for loan
¢ anticipated €}
than anticipated.

During 1070-71 and 1071-72 excess under the head was Rs. 2,69 lakhs
and Rs. 5.98 Jakhs respectively.

Group head Tolal grant Actual Excess-
expenditure Saving—

(In lakhs of rupces)

I(iii)(a) Loans to Panchayats

1. 2. Loans for other purposuso o

4 .25

Y 10.88  .11.13 10.53 —0.60
Fund provided by reappropriation was for payment of loans to Pancha-

yats to mect their share of contribution for the Kerala One Lakh Houses Scheme,

I{x) CG(b) 7. Loans to Kerala Cer-
amics Limited (Plan)
O. 11.00
R. 10.00 21.00 21.00

Excess was due to grant of loan to the company to cnable purchase of
machinery already ordered for.

I(v) B. 14. Loans to Co-operative

Sugars, Chittwr  (Plan)
0. 4.25

R. 9.75 14.00 14.00

_ Ex.('css was _for grant of loan 1o the society for implementing a distillery
unit with' the aid ol National Co-operative Development Corporation.

Tix) 12, "Loars ‘o Cultivators” = =+ - = omd e “nn <l
aflected by lloods .

Q. % 8 TReE . 00 -
20

R 9 10,20 10.69  +0.49

Excess was due 1o sanction of more loans than anticipated.”

liv) B42. Loausfor construction

of Godowns under the* Central

Sector Scheme for Storage :
13‘- Token -~ i
R. 9.28 9.28 9.26 .=

nting the scheme of construction of godowns by
nce for which would be provided by .the Nation
Corporation. .

Excess was for impleme
Co-operauve societies, assisia
Co-operatve Development



AYS

n.

17

18

19

20

, 133

GRANT No. LV—LOANS AND ADVANCES BY THE
- GOVERNMENT (ALL VOTED)—Contd.

Group head Total grant Actual Lxcess--
, . expenditure  Saving——

(In lakhs of rupces)
I{xi) B.l11. For Soil Conservation ;
Scheme (Plan) 25,50 30.58 +5.08

Excess was duc to increased expenditure on soil conservation works, 75
per cent of which is treated as loan.

During 1969-70, 1970-71 and 1971-72 excess under the head was Rs. 13.10
lakhs, Rs. 7.23 lakhs and Rs. 6.92 lakhs respectively.

Ix)C(b) 1. Kerala Fisheries Cor-
poration (Plan)
R. 5.00 5.00 . 5.00

Excess was due to sanction of loan to the company to cnable purchase
of wawlers already ordered for.

1(x)C(h) 32. Kerala State Drugs
and Pharmacecuticals Limited (Plan)

S. Token o
R. 5.00 5.00 5.00

Excess was due to grant of loan to the company to start preliminary
works.

vy A2T. Interest-frec loan to

Handloom -Apex Society
TR UL 2es T8 TS00 ) 4207
Excess was due to grant of interest-free loan to lf_.]_'l.(‘f Kerala State Hand-
loom Weavers® (Apex) Society Limited s advance to implement the scheme
of credit sale of handloom cloth o Government servants. *
I(xi) B.24. Rural Indusiries Pro- "
gE‘ar)nme (Centrally Sponsored) (Plan)
o. . oo L0 .
R. 4.00 5.00 512 +0.12

£ 'iE‘;‘ch‘;ss- was due to réccip"n of more assistance from the Government of

) India for the scheme for giving assistance for construction of ' factory build-

ings and supply of machinery on hire-purchase basis.



St

no.

22

24

134

e Na. [V—LOANS AND ADVANCES BY THE
GRAN rG%‘{',ELR\NMENT (ALL VOTED)—Concld.

d Total grant Actual Excess 4
Group hea expenditure SaviﬂgI

(In lakhs of rupees)

B.4. Handloom Development
ICE‘.") Loans for establishment of

Collective Weaving Centres (Plan)

7, 0.70
R, 3.47 4.17 4.17

Excess was due to post-budget decision 10 establish ten collective weay-
ing cenires instead of two centres anticipated.

1{x) C(b) 22. Handicralis Deve-
Jopment Corporation (Plan)
0. 2.30
R. 3.18 5.68 5.68

Excess was duc to transfer of the Kerala State Handicrafts Emporia
Building in New  Delhi and its premises to the Handicralts Development
Corporation of Kerala Limited, treating 50 per cent of valuc as share contric
bution and 50 per cent as long term loan.

I{(xi) B.40. S.S.I. Scheme for Un-
cmployed Engineers—Loans  for
Factory Construction (Plan)

S. 1.40
R. 5.00 6.40 455 . —L.8
Additional fund provided by reappropriation was to grant loans to un-

employed engineers for construction of factory buildings. Reasons for the
final saving of Rs. 1.8

O lakhs arc awaited (March 1974).

I(xi) B46. Scheme for Educated
Unemployed—Programme for Engi-
neers (Centrally Sponsored Scheme)

?uﬁgl)y of machinery on hire purchase
i. 10.00 :
. 9.50 19.50 12.50 =0

.‘\ddiut)nal fund . . yice ﬂl

: i provided by reappropriation was due to additon

sa\f;chagcmtl)‘iE Easncv.;oncd by the Governnll?nt p(;fl' Inclllia?msReasous for the fin2
- 7 lakhs are awajted (March 1974).



135
PUBLIC DEBT—REPAYMENT (ALL CHARGED)

Total - " Actual Excess+
appropriation expenditure Saving—
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major HEADsS—-

O. PusLic DesT
R. INTER-STATE SETTLEMENT

Original 1,72,15,85,800)
2,01,28,25,600 1,91,14,47,74¢ —10,13,78,056
Supplementary 29,12,40,000

Amount surrendered during the year
(31st March 1973) 6,41,54,700

Naotes and convments
(i) Saving occurred mainly under:—

St Group head Total Actual  Excess+-
no. appropriation  expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

1 O. III. Loans from the Central

Government
() Other Ways and Means
Advances :
0. 15,00.00
R. —7,45.00 7,55.00 502.68 —2,52.32

Saving (669 of provision) was due to conversion of the ways and means
advances into medium term loan as per decision of the Government of India.

2 0.IV. Other Loans i
Loans from Autonomous bodies

(a) Loans from the National
Agricultural Credit (Long term

operations) Fund  of the Reserve
Bgnk of India 15.81 12.09 —3.79

Reasons for the saving are awaited (March 1974).



136

PUBLIC DEBT—REPAYMENT (ALL CHARGED)—Coneld.

_ . (ii) Saving mentioned above was partly counterbalanced by excess
. mainly under:—

Group head ‘ Tota{ Acitual Excess L
appropriation expenditure  Saving—

(In lakhs of rupees)

O.I. Permanent Debt
(iiy Loans not bearing interest—

Expired Loans 3.00 8.18 +5.18

Excess was due to increase in the number of “claimants/amount required
for repayment, which could not be estimated more accurately.



137

APPENDIX 1

Expenditure spent from out of advances from the
Contingency Fund during 1972-73 which

were not reimbursed to the Fund
till the close of the year

(These advances ‘were recouped to the Fund i 1973-74)

Major head of account Amount
Rs.
98. Education—Charged - 69,100
99, Medical—Voted . 5,00,000
31,  Agriculture—Voted (40,000
L 8,71,721
"33.  Animal Husbandry—Charged 1,106
37. Community Development Projects,
National Extension Service and Local
Development Works—Voted 18,435
39. Misccllancous Social and Develop-
mental Organisations—Voled 20,500
44, lrrigation, Navigation, Embankment
and Drainage Works (Non-Commer-
cial)——Vc_)tcd 24.,95,871
70. Forest—Charged 4,843
96. Capital Outlay on Industrial and [21,671
~ TEconomic Dcvelopmcm.—C/zargnd 43,940
100. Capital Outlay on Trrigation, Navi-
gation, Embankment and Drainage
Works (Non—Commcrcial)——Votcd 24,47,819
Q. Loans and Advances by the State/
Union Territory Governments—Voted . 62,500
(Charged 1,40,660
Total
Voted 64,56,846

EE——— el

Grand total . 65,97,506

JES—————

Dale of sanction

26ih
30th

29nd
30th

261h

23rd

26th

30th

23rd

12th
215t

30th

22nd

March
March

March.
March

March

March
March

March

March

March
March

March

March

1973
1973

1973
1973

1973

1973

1973

1973

1973

1973
1973

1973

1973



138

APPENDIX 1II

Grant-wise details of estimates and actuals of recoveries adjusted in the
accounts in reductlon of expenditure

7 nane of grant Budgei Actuals  Actuals
J\’Imlbwa?&}nv/)rfzﬁfn estimates ; ﬁiﬁﬂngé et
estimates
More-}-
Less—
Rs. Rs. Rs.
IT. Land Revenue 3,400 e —3,400
Debi Charges—Charged 28,800 35,754 +4,95¢
VIII. Elections 4,69,100 8,29,000 —+3,59,900
IX. Heads of States, Ministers
and Headquarters Staff 3.86,500 i —3,86,500
X, District Administration and
Miscellaneous 9,90,900 G —9,90,900
XI.  Administraiion of Justice 16,000 14,597 —1,403
XIIIL.  Police 6,000 - —6,000
XIV. State Insurance and Mis-
cellaneous
Charged 32,500 8 —32,500
Voted 9,74,300 7,51,286 —2,23,014
XV. Scientific Departments 3,500 1,061 —2,439
NVI. University Education 7,50,000 46  —7,49,954
XVIL. General Education 1,00,000 T —1,00,000
XIX. Medical 25,50,000 -+ . —25,50,000
XXL  Public Health Engincering 2,72,71,700 6,69,12,183 +-3,96,40,483
AXIL - Agriculture 4250200 35,57,649 6,02 551]
XXIIL.  Fisheries 50,000 . —50,000
XXIV. Rural Dev elopment 4,91,400 ; —4,91,400
XXV,  Animal Husbandry 1,53.29,100 1,17,43,158 —35,85,942
XXVL.  Co-operation 5,95,000 - —5,95,000
XXVIL  Industries 100 . —100

XXVIII. Conununity De\elopmem
Projects, National Exten-
sion bervue and Local De.
velopment Works 5,00,000

e - —5,00,000
XXIX. Labour and Employmeny 25,200 21,511 — 3,689
XXXI. Statistics and Miscellaneous 5,26,200 —5,26,200

XXXII. Irno'mon 2.29‘385000 3 38 30 390 -Ll 28 92 590



139

- APPENDIX II—Concld.

Grant-wise details of estimates and actuals of recoveries adjusted in
the accounts in reduction of expenditure—Concld.

Number and name of grant Budget Actuals Actuals
or approprialion estimates compared
with budget
estimates
More+
Less—
Rs, Rs. Rs.
XXXIII. Public Works 5,04,75,200 11,01,03,503 --5,96,30,303
XXXVII. Pensions
Charged 100 —100
Voted 9,84,900 —9,84,900
XXXIX. Forest 11,90,700 54,209 —11,36,491
XL. Miscellaneous
Charged 2,50,000 —2,50,000
Voted 2,02,300 —2,02,300
XL1I. Capital Outlay on Com-
pensation to Land Holders 4,00,000 1,52,800 —2,47,200
XLIII. Capital Outlay on Public
Health 1,00,000 1,74,025 474,025
XLIV., Capital Outlay on Agricul-
tural Improvement 500 10 —490
XLV. Capital Outlay on Indus-
trial and Economic Deve-
lopment 6,81,100 12,51,043  +5,69,943
XLVI. Capital Outlay on  Trriga-
tion 13,17,300 14,62,201  +1,44,901
XLVII. Capital Outlay on Public
Works 17,31,600 12,17,533  —3,14,067
L. Capital Outlay on Trans- J
port Schemes 28,730 +4-28,730
LiI. Commuted Value of Pen-
sions 35,25,000  61,09,115 +25,84,115
LIII. Capital Outlay on Schemes
of Government Trading 6,39,20,500 6,27,43,278 —I 1,77,222
! Charged 3,11,400 33,754 —2,77,646
Total
o L Voted 20,27,55,700 30,29,59,5284-10,02,03,828




A
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA
1974

PRINTED BY THE 8 G, P, AT THE GOVERNMENT PRESK,
TRIVANDIUM | 1974,



